The original documents are located in Box 26, folder “1975/06/12 HR5899 Second
Supplemental Appropriations Act 1975 (2)” of the White House Records Office:
Legislation Case Files at the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library.

Copyright Notice
The copyright law of the United States (Title 17, United States Code) governs the making of
photocopies or other reproductions of copyrighted material. Gerald R. Ford donated to the United
States of America his copyrights in all of his unpublished writings in National Archives collections.
Works prepared by U.S. Government employees as part of their official duties are in the public
domain. The copyrights to materials written by other individuals or organizations are presumed to
remain with them. If you think any of the information displayed in the PDF is subject to a valid
copyright claim, please contact the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library.

Exact duplicates within this folder were not digitized.



Digitized from Box 26 of the White House Records Office Legislation Case Files
at the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library

Calendar No. 132

94t CONGRESS SENATE REPORT
1st Sesston No. 94-137

SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS BILL, 1975

May 14 (legislative day, ApriL 21), 1975.—Ordered to be printed

Mr. McCLELLAN, from the Committee on Appropriations, submitted
the following

REPORT
[To accompany H.R. 5899]

The Committee on Appropriations, to which was referred the bill
(H.R. 5899) making supplemental appropriations for the fiscal year
ending June 30, 1975, and for other purposes, reports the same to the
Senate with various amendments and presents herewith mformatlon
relative to the changes recommended.

INDEX TO BILL AND REPORT
Page number—

Bill Report
Narrative summary of bill .- __ __ .« _ .. 2
Tabular summary of bill______________ .. 4
Title I—General Supplementals. __ ... ________. 2 e
« Chapter I—Agriculture..______ . ____________.__.__ 2 7
Chapter II—Defense_____ __ .. 3 10
--Chapter III—District of Columbia_________.___________ 4 14
. Chapter IV—Housing and -Urban Development—Inde-
pendent Agencies__. . ________ . _________ 5 19
Chapter V—Interior and Related Agencies______________ 6 24
Chapter VI—Labor, Health, Education, and Welfare_____ 10 32
Chapter VII—Legislative Branch - oo . 18 60
. Chapter VIII—Public Works_ _ - __ ... .__._____ 26 70
. Chapter IX—State, Justice, Commerce, and Judiciary.__ 28 80
Chapter X—Transportation.. ... ___.___________________ 36 96
Chapter XI—Treasury, Postal Service, and General
Government_ _ . o __. 40 105
Chapter XII—Claims and Judgments.___ . _.________.____ 43 114
Title II—Increased pay costs_ _ . _..__ 44 115
Title IIT—General Provisions._ - .- ._____________________. 72 .




This lengthy publication was not digitized. Please contact the Gerald R. Ford
Presidential Library or the government documents department of a local library to
obtain a copy of this item.



94t CoNereEss | HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES Rerort
1st Session No. 94-141

SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS BILL, 1975

APRIL 10, 1975.—Committed to the Committee of the Whole House on the State
of the Union and ordered to be printed

Mr. MasoN, from the Committee on Appropriations,
submitted the following

REPORT

together with
SEPARATE VIEWS
[To accompany H.R. 5899]

The Committee on Appropriations submits the following report in
explanation of the accompanying bill making further supplemental
appropriations for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1975, and for other
purposes.

INDEX TO BILL AND REPORT

Page number
Bill Report
Narrative summary of bill . __ ... 2
Tabular summary of Vil _____ _________ L __._ 5
Title I—General Supplementals____________ . __________________ 2
Chapter I—Agriculture. . __________ . _ . _____.__ 2 8
Chapter II—Defense_____ _________ ... 2 10
Chapter I1I-—Housing and Urban Development—Independent
Agencies_.__ ... 3 16
Chapter IV—Interior and Related Agencies_ ________.___.___ 4 19
Chapter V—Labor, and Health, Education, and Welfare_____. 5 24
Chapter VI—Legislative Branch__._._____________._______.__ 11 40
Chapter VII—Public Works._ _ _ __ . ____ . ________________ 14 46
Chapter VIII—State, Justice, Commerce, and Judiciary_____. 14 53
Chapter IX—Transportation____._________________________ 19 62
Chapter X—Treasury, Postal Service, and General Govern-
ment . 69
Chapter XI—Claims and judgments_______________________ 24 76
Title II—Increased pay costs_ _ . o ______ 25 76

Title I1I—General Provisions__ ______ . __ o ______ 50 108




SyuMMARY OF THE BILL

i i ill is based are contained
t t estimates on which the bill is
inr'%l,‘a %%%geggfgggs(}?ebmmy 4, 1974), H. Doc. 94-—542 ég?mic g,
1978, L Doe. S (}(@‘&mﬁzﬁb}zg}?s : Hbﬁf%f&—?ﬁl (March 10:
H. Doc. 94-71 arc . .
i%?% H. Doc. 9478 (March 13, 1975), H. Doc. %ZggéMﬁid;ﬂms’
1975), H. Doc. 94-80 (Marchll?), 1]%?7%)), H. Doc. 94-97, (April 8,
1975), and H. Doc. 94— (April —, . . .
gA )dis&élussion ;}fc the oveg‘a.l bill totals follows. Details coz(licgmin%
particular items can be found in the request documents an in he
printed hearings. Specific committee recg;mmendatmns are ez};lp &mder
in the various chapters of this report, which are arranged in the or

ill.
of thed GrAND ToTAL oF THE BILL

. . ded
total of new budget (obligational) authority recomrnen
in’{%ll: %;ﬁngs §1?,297,417 ,586g, a reduction of $221,970,060 below the
i ted to the Congress. 5
est‘%%g, bé?)rpgrexfiﬁeg also recommends transfers of $190,027,375 beb“}rfen
appropriations. In some cases, in lieu of providing new budget qu}t; o}xl'-
ity, the Committee has recommended transfers of monies which the
Cz;’mmitbee has determined to be in excess of needs. Transfers reoox;)x-
mended in the bill are $159,619,000 more than had been proposed by
the President.
Br.r HigHLIGHTS

:or items in the bill include the following: . o
fV—Igll(jgéE;AS?;,O?O for increased pay costs for military and civilian
nel.
——ggfggg,OO0,00G for advances to the unempltoyment trust fund.
—$1,729,748,000 for public assistance payments. ] )
—%5’83,970,(}00 for r(g;ired pay costs for Federal, Foreign Service,
ilit ersonnel. .
»gfllggéz)o,%l{‘)% pfor the Head Start preschool education program
he Native Americans program. o .
-—gzgﬁt()gﬂ,{)gﬂwfi}r the Comrlr)mnity Services Administration, the
SUECesSoT agency to the Office of Economic Opportunity. ;
—$279,000,000 for education programs including $4,000,000 g}x;
drug abuse education; $125,000,000 for aid to school% OW; h
special needs related to school desegregation; $67,400,0 o_
interest payments on student loans; and $82,600,000 zrl %ar?;
ments in connection with defaults on_guaranteed st,udennsgt D,
—$182,639,000 for the Veterans Administration for compe
and pensions and medical care.

@

3

—$118,909,000 for various transportation programs.

—$108,950,000 for firefighting costs on Federal lands.

—$83,102,000 to pay ncreased supplemental security income
benefits.

—$80,844,000 for “Black Lung” benefit payments to disabled coal
miners,

-—$44,085,000 for payment to the Postal Service Fund.

—$24,623,000 for the National School Lunech and Child Nutrition
Act of 1966.

—$59,609,187 for claims and judgments rendered against the
United States.

Buneer Repucrions

The Committee recommends net budget reductions in the bill of
$221,970,060. This is made up of & decrease of $294,752,060 in pay
supplementals and a net increase of $72,782,000 in program supple-
mentals. The increase is largely accounted for by increases in the
Education, Human Development, and Postal Service programs and
reductions in Defense and contributions for international peacekeep-
ing activities. The Committee estimates that the reductions in new
budget (obligational) authority, appropriations to liquidate contract
authority, transfers and limitations will have the effect of reducing
budget outlays for fiscal 1975 by approximately $150,000,000.

INFLATIONARY IMPACT STATEMENT

The amount proposed for appropriation in this bill totals $11,297,-
417,586. This is $221,970,060 below the President’s request. Of ap-
proximately $11 billion in budget authority, over $9 billion is desig-
nated to supplement outlays for unemployment, Civil Service and
military pay raises, public assistance, and veterans’ compensation.
Most outlays for such programs increase the incomes of persons in the
low and middle parts of the income spectrum and ultimately are
reflected in purchases of consumer goods and services. Aside from
isolated execeptions, current supplies of consumer goods and services
are reported to be more than adequate to sustain increased demand.

The bulk of the remaining budget authority contained in this bill
will be absorbed in increased administrative and program costs for &
wide variety of Federal programs. The diversity of these programs
assures that the resulting outlays will be widely distributed in the
economy, thereby minimizing their impact on any given sector.

The economy 1s clearly in a recession. Unemployment was 8.7 per-
cent in March, and appears headed higher. Most sectors have excess
inventories and unused productive capacity. The overall pace of
inflation has slowed to about 7 percent. Real consumer spending fell
about 5 percent in 1974 and has only recently begun to recover. Hence,
it appears that the economy can absorb the spending contained in
this bill without measurable inflationary consequences.

The spending contained in this measure will contribute broadly to
a resurgence in demand. Increased demand for goods and services is
crucial to recovery under current economic conditions. Hence, these
proposed expenditures, by promoting needed demand in many areas



(000 ‘381 ‘T1+) (000 ‘118 %) T sofsundy Ag
000 ‘1£9 2y — 000 ‘ZL1 ‘08 000608 L9~ |TTTTTTTTToTTToTTTmmmoscoscomeoes 0L,
000 ‘189 ‘23— 000 ‘2L¢ ‘61 000800 ‘29  |TTTooTTroTTmrTTTToommmomnemeasenes cL61
.................. 000 ‘008 000 ‘008 et 771
(Lyuoyine (peuorudiqo) 198png moN
:LIe0Ipnp pus ‘eorewwIc)) ‘eonsnp ‘y1wlg IIIA | €9
000 ‘000 ‘1 — 000 ‘g21 ‘19 000 ‘62T ‘29 " f&yuoyine (feuonedigo) 4e8png map :eRI0M SHAng 1IA | 9%
"Ayuoyy
000 ‘000 Z2— 628 ¥8¢ ‘6 628 P8¢ 11 -8 (euonednqo) 1eBpng MmN youelq 2anwisider] IA | OF
(000 ‘000 8 —) (000 ‘898 ‘8L) (000 ‘898 '08) | TTTTTmmTmmmmmmmmmmmmess UOUDRUL) UL 280U
.................. (000 ‘005 ‘8) (000 ‘002 '®) e A
000 ‘86% ‘T€T+ 000 ‘290 ‘982 ‘8 000 69¢ p0T'8 | Aquoyyne (rsuonedqo) j08png ms
w0 19JBJa A\ PUE ‘UOHBONPH ‘WI[RO pue ‘Joqe Al ¥
“Ajuoyineg (jeuon
000 ‘089 ‘BT~ 000 ‘08T ‘€11 000 ‘026 ‘521 ~ef([qo) 9e8png AN :sewusle pojelal puUE IOMIUL AT | 61
~Ayuoyine (reuoleIqo) 1edpng me)N :serwusle
.................. 000 ‘2%9 ‘618 600 ‘2% ‘612 tuspusdopul-—juowrdopAd(y UBqi() pue SuEnol I 91
000 ‘000 ‘czg— 000 ‘$L8 ‘052 000 ‘pLe 18 777 fyuogine (euonesiqo) 193png MON :9susja(y 1|01
.................. 000 ‘€29 ¥5$ 000 ‘229 728 - Aydoyine (ppuonediqo) je8pnq moN Immandy 1,8
STVINIWATIINS TVIANTD—I ATILIL
sejeuIyse 1119 oyl 0 - "oN o3sg
q1a paredwoo g UL pepuaIuiosey sojempse gelpng £y1a10% Jo jueunyredaq adeq) | qodey
ZEAVRNAS
TII9 THL NI CIONTWNO0ITY
SINOOWV NV STILVIWILST XLIYOHIAV (TVNOILVHITIO) IIHANT MAN I0 INTWIALVIS TAILVIVIWOD
4:,..1
1A OO SR b gao =
§552%E; o2 £28 5
ﬁen%uvymm 8= o wdg =
mwmmm.mm 529 £58 2
& 0 et -
Ape.ag? £33 B8g 0 3.
ma%e..noueame o~ B2dH ]
SnEBLES ESZ2 gq=2 2 g
SHLES e Sef PHy S &
H3 =5 e 39 Hs32 )
£SgRE8y S88 FEET £S
Vel fRE S35 2arw o
REgLmES EES Wims EF
- X = . 5] . ] ) ol L oS
EsPEpsH . o dgu 8880 o8
ehS.I&StChmaItt&e T
P A ga T Rnd LB - - =
erERg QO offﬂm @ o =
Seromorg ol 90 o g B
GSfm.l .._bmurl,mw “rS = B0 by
B ,%ht.lkoue cged8g 2 fie)
Og.eﬂ.mayav.maow&. U.m
SXRSES e o ARE w @B Bg
Y giimiPIEEcHER BY & S22
o Ho== 8 b B Pe.ﬂw < © g
b.m.mor.lmnm g Eas 2 g
,ndawane“momerho.mn 2o
22 e cass"g =
EEE SR L S L
S = L =Tl i - I =]
R we & e YT 80 =]
gD e SR 2 85 ¢ g
28eBg B8 g ES 8887 g2
SESP EZwm Y 252 s88% 4 = 8
=S E gegsg _es32w @
wECERE €oEgEg87A .
~ D R 0.1 ot &S m “ @ <
Br o2 5S8EE e _8eo8 &S5
gor2riE8ElE aE88u0 LS S
o8RO nBER S8 o2
g otfeSgagge 258 =9
coes S QE LR 8 W0 =
S wg e @ (o] e o, e md <
SRR - PR - Rt e - - - 3
eE B EES o3 oReBE T 8 )
SEHAT S EROSEEE ST 9 = &
= gmm..mwar eTmmmF.mmom H&
¥ EEHIEE Baoa BET 2



IVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS

76

TITLE II—INCREASED PAY COSTS
New budget (obligational) authority. oo ____

.

2, 050, 205, 130

1, 755, 453, 070

CoMpARAT RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL—Continued
SUMMARY—Continued
I}ta;gogr‘co' Ch%&t’er Department or activity Budgst estimates Rmﬁ%%!il&ed in Bil c&‘é‘%&g with
62 | IX Transportation:
New budget (obligational) authority:

107D o e $114, 384, 000 $110, 914, 000 —$3, 470, 000

1076 - o e 17, 145, 000 17, 145, 000 {oo oo mncmannnm

TObal e e mm 131, 529, 000 128, 059, 000 —3, 470, 000

By transfer oo {13, 200, 000) (700, 000) {—18, 500, 000)

Liquidation of contract authorzlion. ... ------- (150, 000, 000) {50, 000, 000) (— 100, 000, 000)

69 | X Treasury, Postal Service, and general government:

New budget (obligational) authority. - _ceeevnw- 379, 399, 000 423, 434, 000 -+44, 035, 000

Increase in UmBlation . e oo (28, 000, 000) (28, 000, 0003 (- ccmevmecmmmmne )

76 | XI Claims and judgments: New budget (obligational) 59, 699, 187 59,699, 187 | ..o

authority.
Total, title I-~General supplementals:
New budget (obligational) authority:

1974 e 800, 000 800,000 |-cavcmmmcmmeeeen

1075 e e — 9, 451, 237, 516 9, 524, 019, 516 472, 782, 000

T T R I s L

1076 o oo 17, 145, 000 17, 145,000 |

Total oo e 9, 469, 182, 516 9, 541, 964, 516 +72, 782, 000
By transfer— e (28, 878, 000} (17, 011, 000) (—11, 368, 600)
Increase in Bmatotfon - ——— - eooomoeeooe o (108,868,000 (106, 868,000)|  (—8, 000, 000)
Liquidation of contract authority. oo (150, 000, 000) (50, 000, 000)|  (— 100, 000, 000)

- 204, 752, 060

By transfer .o e (2, 029, 378) (178, 018, 375) (4170, 987, 000}
Increase in imitaldon . . - . e (78, 656, 400) (70, 815, 000) {(—7, 741, 400}
Liquidation of contract autherity.. ... o oo (8, 714, 000) (8, 714,000} oo
GRAND TOTAL—TITLES I AND II
New budget (obligational) authority:
1974 o eme 800, 000 800,000 [ e
1075 o e e e 11, 501, 442, 646 | 11, 279, 472, 586 —221, 970, 060
1076 e e 17, 145, 000 17,145,000 | oo
7 W 11, 519, 387, 646 | 11, 207, 417, 586 —~221, 970, 060
By transfer em e v o e - (30, 408, 376} (180, 027, 376) (4169, 613, 000)
Imerease in limatatlon. ... ... (187, 424, 400) (177, 683, 000} (—8, 741, 400)
Liguidaiion of contract authority___ . ____.___. (168, 714, 000) (568, 714, 000) (— 100, 000, 000)




TITLE 1

CHAPTER 1

SUBCOMMITTEE ON AGRICULTURE AND RELATED AGENCIES

JAMIE L. WHITTEN, Mississippi, Chairman

GEORGE E. SHIPLEY, Illinois MARK ANDREWS, North Dakota
J. KENNETH ROBINSON, Virginia

FRANK E. EVANS Colorado
BILL D. BURLISON, Missouri JOHN T. MYERS, Indiana
MAX BAUCUS, Montana

OTTO E. PASSMAN, Louisiana

WILLIAM H. NATCHER, Kentucky

BOB CASEY, Texzas
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

Foop AND NUTRITION SERVICE

CHILD NUTRITION PROGRAMS

The Committee recommends ap roval of the $24,623,000 requested
to carry out the National School Lunch Act and the Child Nutrition
Act of 1966, as amended. This increase is required to fund increase

reimbursement rates including the statutory adjustment in these
rates effective January 1, 1975, pursuant to the rovision of P.L.
93-150, enacted November 7, 1973. These additional funds will eover
both general cash-for-food assistance for lunches and special cost

assistance to needy children.
®

i [}
N !
0 ' N
w £ ' :
& i 5 :
g £ 1
ng ! :
3 . : -
o ! E
= =
§ 3 § S
UE 6'5“ C'Q-'
8 : AN
= " S0
-] &
E
0
=
P @ = b=
= £ 3 3
'p-f: a bl s
S m 3 2 8
z - -« v
Eq & g g 9
~
(] E‘g ] 1
gﬁ y ! :
B4 [N : )
S8 B L
5B 3 b
SF 3 L
1
S8 & o
[=+] z : ¥
e i ; ;
g ! i
5= e
[»3 Lol S ' %
‘;5 ] b B H 2
a2 S 3
mMAa g E - g x|
% |le g 2
= B8 < g
g % How ! i
= 5 Z
S ElE Z 0 3
B g Oa : =
1
= g4 08
= EE - g
s B0
3 A B8 T
o S & 2
B S
7] o g B
8 < 0
E s g A
i
8 3
H gg_(
2 :
P @
g
g, 8
ag i)
= &




CHAPTER II
SUBCOMMITTEE ON DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE
GEORGE H. MAHON, Texas, Chairman

ROBERT L, F. SIKES, Florida JACK EDWARDS, Alabama
DANIEL J. FLOOD, Pennpsylvania J. KENNETH ROBINSON, Virginia

JOSEPH P. ADDABBO, New York JACK ¥. KEMP, New York

JOHN J. McFALL, California
JOHN J. FLYNT, Jr., Georgia
ROBERT N. GIAIMO, Connecticut
BILL CHAPPELL, Jr,, Florida
BILL D. BURLISON, Missouri

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE—MILITARY
Symmary oF COMMITTEE AcTiON

Under Titles I and II of the bill, the Committee considered sugple-
mental requests totaling $1,817 997,000 for military functions of the
Department of Defense. The Committee is recommending appropria-
tions totalling $1,702,473,000, including the transfer of $168,694,000
from other Defense a propriation accounts in which funds were un-
obligated and available for transfer at the time the request was con-
sidered. This action provides for & total reduction of $115,524,000
below the budget request. «

Under Title I, the President requested, in_total, $281,374,000.
Of this amount $46,074,000 is for additional subsistence allowances for
military personnel and $235,300,000 is for increased cost of living
allowances for retired military personnel. Pay cost increases requested
under Title II of the bill total $1,536,623,000 for both military and
civilian personnel including wage board employees.

The President included in the supplemental request a general pro-
vision which would allow the Department of Defense to use expire

appropriations to reimburse the Postal Service for supposed unpaid
prior year mail cost.

The actions of the Committee with regard to the requests are

discussed in subsequent headings under this chapter of the report.

MiLITARY PERSONNEL
S’UBSISTENGE ALLOWANCES

Title T of the bill includes $46,074,000 for subsistence allowances
(subsistence in kind). Also included in title II, the pay cost increases,

is a request for $42,417,000 to cover increased basic allowances for
subsistence (cash payments in lieu o

f food). The Committee recom-
mends the total $88,491,000 requested for subsistence items be appro-
sriated‘ Had Public Law 90-207, as discussed below, not been amende
uring the last session of Congress the request for enlisted subsistence
allowances would have been approximately $25,000,000 higher.
{10)

11

CHANGE IN ALLOCATION OF MILITARY PAY RAISES

In its report on the second su
T > pplemental appropriati i
%i%%{lanyige if e{(%,tthe %ﬁm%)}tme IK)inted out thgtl? Psﬁ?(fufiivbég—gg;
j 1 to as the Rivers Amendment) required th ili
personnel receive pay increases equal to civili . Ty
creases and that these increases beq I'Odmv1 Iy p‘ersqnnel pawy hlxn-
the increases in basic pa et e e P e
! Teas s vy were provided ¢ nal i
;g;ﬁsgglﬁan saéa%%ls} the (l)ﬂ}tcgr I:}lements o{% I&?ﬁiag ;%,mlwi;zreaalzg
d upward. This resulted in military pay i i
what higher than their civiliax i, 1 mcreamsems i eet rocomn.
me;xdeii that this inequitybecox}rgcotind?erpam. The Co fee recom-
Application of Public Law 90-207 resulted i
. : of Fu ted in a
%ﬁggsel éré7ba§;c military pay of 80.0 percent durinznﬂ?; (gg%?,- I;ay
eriod 1 1t1 ough 1974 compared with 56.2 percent for ciV:ini:;
foder mployees. These two percentages are essentially equal sin
Howegg c§%111€§1ssés iggut 75 erc«:ﬁt of regular military compensa,tiof}e
\ , requires that subsistence allow id to
enlisted members be equal to the cos Allomanses Do v
\ i t t of the food in dini
f?fllrmes. This resulted in an increase of 75.2 x rcegrﬁsr‘ifgd sé%s? ;nemg
a ow*zénges during the 1967-1974 period. In aggition Con, s ap.
pr:([ivet increases ﬁl qgarters averaging 35.7 percent , gress o
ast session, the Congress passed legislatio h i
:}}g:g&(ﬁz eOfa I?(lll (fl%gi}t:e pa)hra?ses to all threenelgmgzﬁsdtge:;iidp;he
¢ ers allowances) of milit i
allocatmrlx system continued, the cost of the ;issgﬁ gr):&}; IIgTag t)]:}I(?to ¢
gersonne program mclucimg reserve pay and retired pa wou?df ilary
b t?en approximately $175,000,000 higher. The increaseyin cost ver
e next five years would have exceeded $6.2 billion. o over

RETIRED PAY, DEFENSE

The Committee has recommend i
Y ed a reduct; i
iggue?ed $235,300,000 for military personn;?nrgiifezli’gr?t? ,O?LOY m’I‘thh'e
197130 rl‘%%l }; based upon actusal obligations incurred through %‘gﬁr v
lo7s. W mht»he number of retirees on the rolls is excéedin u%iy
fofeea,l;;) ?ln '}‘ e obligation of funds has not been quite as larg .
retiresq ed. . he reasons for this apparent incongruity (numbegrz a?
pointe;l‘ Egs %lt; eol(a%(l)%athﬁs runnéng behind plan) are not clear at th(i)s
oint. s, nmittes used some caution in maki i
{t)lglxil alg.d did not remove the full $51,000,000 whichnaafl.ggaldgzs refdaf-
Defg& 1oris Eo date indicate may be available. The De aﬁtmo t ?
o eéll)sle)r(() (I))g;altlgh r?pripgrallnﬂ retired pay funds for other plzxrposgél ar:)d
S ¥ 7
rex'flgkx;t propri Treasurv?r only one year. Any unexpended funds will
e original fiscal year 1975 President’ i
1 s budget i
éinelgz(lin l;;u%rl D&feri%e was $5,687,600,000. The ﬁscgl yesa‘;'bllgé’ssslgﬁdfgz
gmenciment o the Defense Appropriation request added $353,000 0%0
This smendment plus the $210,300,000 provided in this bill results in
an incros % rc; v?ﬁgg,?;gg,(%go %bovia the original 1975 request, making
. v’ the fiscal year $6,250,900,000. Clez

lgglfziepb?d ;:tm%ﬁg t}st ;Ihg, most rapidly increa,siz,logﬂgporctigaﬁﬂ{% Eﬁg
Topens $1’114’0.03’000' increase from fiscal year 1974 to fiscal year



12

ACTIVE DUTY FORCES PAY INCREASE

Title II of the bill prow{ides $751,926,000 of the $764,080,000
for active duty military pay ratses. o
re('ll"l}?:tigquest accurateﬁ* applied the percentage pay Taise llr.lcge?ﬁz
to all elements of regular military compensation. It also applie A
increase to a number of pays and allowances including bonusggl_\f oh
are not used in calculating nql]lta,ry/cwxhan pay compayadll yb r
included in the term regular military compensation. This is O{clet' (fn
cause a number of these peripheral pays such as overseas s at} n
allowances, continuation pay, reenlistment bonuses, famﬂyf separaégn
allowances, PCS dislocation ifxllowances and ;3?&1;;3};1?;; othseegzizs n
ied to basic pay for purposes ol ae t
ggi%lﬁﬁsggent althoug };hey are not used in determxmr(lig geguéﬁg
military compensation. The reduction of $12,154,000 éna g Y the
Committee was done in the belief that the services can absor tsl*(x}mu i
these relatively small increasss mt _thesgahspeclg,ll‘g%;% &a;ggmg{s)wnﬁga Igd
ing savings without adjusting their pers ; ard.
%{S:%m%mibteegbelieves that & major portion if not all of aémy %avutl}gl:
needed to offset the minor downward adjustments ma eB gnlist—
Committee could come fgom rfenhstment lignélfs epc?nqél&%&con% nlist-
ment rates are up significantly as a resull
i he bonus rates should
and thus it appears that some adjustments 1n t Sy v e
before the start of fiscal year 1976. The revised fiscal y
?&?ii%get includes (%?74,9?_8,@000 ?II:; reen(l};stment bonuses. Another
is included for enlistment bonuses. )
$6’51{§1§6(’L‘%2grl§iltxftee believes that in the all volunteer force envn%onmertxt
it will be necessary for managers in the Department of De (;mseé n?
adjust many of the factors which directly affect enlistment and rete .
tion rates on a much more rapid response basis than has bfipn past
practice. Such things as the recruit advertising progrqm,hen 1st$e§e
options, bonus payments, and training base support Wﬂlh ave o
justed quickly, both upwallzd aléd downward to reflect the prevailing
iti reenlistment chmate. .
recéuhl;;;l%%: I:gillehave to be implemented sooner than the decmog 11;:
eliminate two year enlistment options which was made in ea,xily‘ Sh
ruary but will not be implemented until July. Another example 1s (-3:
recruit advertising program, where reductions could havecbeen ;;io
grammed in December 1974, but to date (April 1975) the homxéu eg
has not seen a proposal to bring the program in line with the 11;?_ gce
need for advertising as a vehicle to attract prospective el 15 eels.
There is no intenton to reduce strengths by way of these rela 1ze y
minor reductions. At this time all of the military services ﬁ:e au oxi;
very near their planned stren ths for the year. 1t appears <ti hat a{}h o
the services are fully (31a1>fa.b % oflx:na,klnlg9 ?051' even exceeding their
ized strength levels for fiscal year .
augl(x;l)gaz changesgin grade structure from the budget plan, su};:h as the
Army having fewer E—4’s than pla&nni(.i, wpre; env(li(ilggt but these wers
ignificant enough to cause a reduction n iu .
ncifsone of the redugtions proposed for the active force arehbased up%n
strength shortfalls. In fact, the Committee believes thatlfz ﬁf may 3
an opportunity in late May and the month of June to %V}%ﬂ yte_xcee
the current budget plans in terms of new accessions. ! el 15 2}111.
fortunate that this opportunity is caused by high unemployment, the

13

fact remains that the situation should permit increased enlistment of
high school graduates while decreasing the unemployed youth problem
this summer. However, it will be necessary for each service to remain
within its authorized end strength ceiling.

RESERVE COMPONENTS PAY INCREASE

The Commirtee was surprised to find that in general reserve com-
ponent strengths were not up to authorized and funded levels. The pay
supplemental as submnitted by the Department of Defense proposed
the absorption of $27,336,000 in increased pay costs by these organiza-
tions. Four out of seven Reserve organizations were able to completely
absorb the pay increase from funds already appropriated. The Com-
mittee’s action caused another (the Army National Guard) to fully
absorb its request. Another $3,900,000 in the Army Reserve personnel
account has been applied to the active Army pay raise request because
it was not needed to pay Army reservists and would have lapsed. In
fact, the Department proposed to transfer a total of $5,500,000 from
the Army Reserve account. However, Army Reserve strengths have
been near the manpower plan for the last three months leading the
Committee to conclude that transfer of all $5,500,000 would force a
reduction in strength before the end of the year. Likewise, a total of
$2,712,000 was shown as available for transfer in the Marine Corps
Reserve account. The Committee felt that only $1,600,000 should

transferred.

In addition to the $31,236,000 absorbed or lapsing the Committee
made a further reduction in the military pay request in Title II of
$15,086,000 from the requested $19,286,000 because of sctual strength
shortfalls from the revised fiscal year 1975 plan during the months of
December, January, and February, plus the projection of these
strength short falls for the remainder of fiseal year 1975. Hopefully, the
major portion of these strength underruns will be corrected by the end
of the fiscal year.

CiviLiaxn PERsONNEL

For the increased pay cost of civilian personnel, both classified and
wage board, the President requested $753,257,000. The Committes is
recommending an appropriation of $600,179,000 and the transfer of
$89,794,000. The direct reduction being recommended by the Com-
mittee is therefore $63,284,000.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE

Because of a shortfall in civilian man-year strength supported with
o}geration and maintenance funds, the Department suggested that
the request could be reduced by $4,898,000. The suggested reductions
were $1,683,000 from the request of the Army, $115,000 from the
request of the Army Reserve, and $3,100,000 from the request of the
Air National Guard. In addition to the suggested Departmental
reductions, the Committee made a further reduction of $33,000,000
because of an over estimate of wage board salary increases. These
reductions were possible because the percentage factors used by the
services in computing wage board salary increases were higher than
the factors which will actually be applicable between the period in
which wage surveys for these employees are made in various areas
of the country and the end of the fiscal year.



14

RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT, TEST AND EVALUATION

In the past, the Committee has directed that the Department of
Defense absorb all or part of the pay supplemental for civilian em-
ployees funded in the %esea.rch, Development, Test and Evaluation
appropriations. This year the Committee has decided that funds should
be provided, although from within amounts already appropriated.
The high inflation rates incurred during the past year justify some
relief in these accounts despite large unobligated balances.

In November 1974, the Army requested suthority to transfer
$63,309,000 of funds in the Research, Development, Test and Evalua-

tion to the Operation and Maintenance, Army

tion, Army appropria [ i
appropriation. This request was denied by the Committee. As & result,

the funds are available to fund the pay supplemental. Of the total
available the Committee recommends that $25,386,000 remain in the
Armv Research, Development, Test and Evaluation appropriation
and that $17,000,000 and $16,493,000 be transferred to the Navy and
‘Air Force Research, Development, Test and Evaluation appropria-
tions, respectively, to cover their portions of the supplemental request.
Also, the remaining $4,430,000 is transferred to the Operation and

Maintenance, Army appropriation.
MILITARY CONSTRUCTION—FAMILY HOUSING

The Department requested $10,194,000 for civilian personnel in-
creases for both classified and wage board employees associated with
the family housing program of the Department. The Committee

recommends that the request be fully funded.
GENERAL PROVISIONS

POSTAL SERVICE COST

The President requested that & general provision be approved which
would allow the Department of Defense sauthority to use expired
ons to reimburse the Postal Service for what it claimed to
be unpaid prior years cost for mail services rendered the Department.
These services covered fiscal years 197 3 and 1974 and were esti-
mated to be, in total, $42,841,000.

These funds were requested to be appropriated in the Second Sup-
plemental Appropriation for fiscal year 1974, but were denied by the
Congress. In the report on the ‘Second Supplemental Avppropria-
tion Bill, the Committee stated that it was not satisfied with the
date given in support of the request and could not obtain any sub-
stantiating evidence that an actual increase in postal services did, in
fact, occur. Information provided this year did not provide any fur-
ther supporting evidence of such increased mail service durin these

years. The Committee was advised that the Department only ha
reasonable assurances that this was a proper char%e for postal service
provided durin%)those years. The Committee was urther advised that
the agreement between the Postal Service and the Department pro-
vided that if the claim for such funds were not provided in a supple-
mental budget request, they would be written off by the Postal Service.
Since these %unds ‘were denied last year, they should have been written
off and not requested again.

The Committee recominen
pied and the Postal Service w
ceivable from the Departmen
agreement.

appropriati

ds that the authority requested be de-
rite these funds off as an account re-
t of Defense as provided in their

C
OMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS

RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL

TITLE I

[ S | ) =)
= [ T
s (=
3 poror 81 8
9% oot 3
B L B 8
a'.g N " =
32 T 05 wy
3? AR 4
& L
P T
[ I S |
E g 8 8 2
b=E W S o =3 -
g & bl
P €58 g B
2 & & ot o -
av ¥ © - =t ©
3 L4 3 R
=4
ool o o
g 8 2
g g8 8 8 8 2
v oo of - -
pee: > hd
§ ] 2 8 % g
3 o & e 5 -
g g = Bl B
] L4 o N
=]
o ' !
P T N H
[ 3 1
| B H '
[ T i '
L S | ¥ v
P N H
[ T ' H
[ T | H :
[ T N '
' N :
A
ol [ | : :
1 ::u H H
g P ' !
s I R " T H
-y [ T - I i
=) [ <O B
—l|.|Z: "E
2 !%1::8' ]
?ﬂﬁz:;.m: R
8 got||iﬂ, B
§ |2 208 o1 oo s
Btﬂ?‘gllxh: ~
aE...»ﬂa‘v.-n:. =
=1 Q [ S TR SR |
2 ] [ S T = R o
E |« & & 1 B ! 3 3
§m°<u0r§: 2
& 0 g B 1L g : B
A - ! i i =
z =2 . @ B 2 B
gzm.&;ﬁg-..g
o [
[N & & R =
3 528 4 5 5
s SooSegds
B D
A f£s2E %2
Pi: LS4
g 8 2 t;;'a?z
o R < TH = N [ B
by b = 8
2‘&«1- 'UE"
g & & S
= o= X 51
= =2 2 5
Lo ) @
b2 - &
g &N NN
Bs ga&a 8
P <
i 222 2




CHAPTER III

SvscoMMITTEE oN Hovusing anDd UrBaN DEVELOPMENT—
INDEPENDENT AGENCIES

EDWARD P. BOLAND, Massachusetts, Chairman

JOE L. EVINS, Tennessee BURT L. TALCOTT, California
GEORGE E. SHIPLEY, Ulinois JOSEPH M. McDADE, Pennsylvania
J. EDWARD ROUSH, Indiana C. W. BILL YOUNG, Florida
BOB TRAXLER, Michigan
MAX BAUCUS, Montana
LOUIS STOKES, Ohio
YVONNE BRATHWAITE BURKE,

California

INDEPENDENT AGENCIES
VETERANS ADMINISTRATION

COMPENSATION AND PENSIONS

The Committee recommends the budget estimate of $146,400,000
to finance increases in the costs of the compensation and pensions
program resulting from recently enacted legislation. The Committee
notes, however, that the amount provided may not meet full fiscal
year 1975 requirements, and an additional supplemental request is
anticipated when better cost data is available.

Public Law 93-527, which became effective on January 1, 1975,
increases by $400 the income limitation for dependency and mmdemnity
compensation parents and pension recipients. It also provides a 12

ercent cost-of-living increase to certain parent and pensioner bene-
ciaries and allows children who become ineligible for pensions
through marriage to regain eligibility if they are subsequently widowed
or divorced.
MEDICAL CARE

An appropriation of $36,239,000 is recommended for new require-
ments 1 the medical care {)rogram, which is in addition to the
$93,637,000 provided in title 11 of the bill for increased pay raise and
wage board costs provided by law.

The recommended amount includes $10,972,000 for the increased
cost of Federal Employee Health Benefits provided in Public Law
93-246; 89,660,000 for the increased cost of veteran beneficiary travel;
$10,000,000 for the increased cost of fuels and utilities; $2,607,000 for
the cost of driver training for disabled veterans; and $3,000,000 to
improve coverage of nursing units.

(16)

17
CONBTRUCTION, MAJOR PROJECTS

The Committee has provided the full budget estimate of $27 ,202,000
for major construction projects to correct significant inadequacies at
Veterans Administration hespitals and clinics. These deficiencies were
identified in the recently completed Special Study of Level of Quality
of Patient Care, and include $14,174,000 for air conditioning at seven
VA hospitals; $6,700,000 to provide emergency electrical systems at
six VA hospitals; and $6,328,000 to eliminate safety hazards, improve

outpatient clinics, and replace boiler plants at selected hospitals.

CONSTRUCTION, MINOR PROJECTS

An appropriation of $7,706,000 is recommended to correct minor
deficiencies at hospitals related to patieut care. These projects are
estimated to cost less t]glan $1,000,000 each, and have become critical
and immediate as identified in the “Quality of Care” study.

Nationar CommissioNn on WATER QuaLiTy
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The Commtteq recommends the budget estimate of $2,000,000 to
enable the Commission to complete its work and submit & report to
Con%Tess as required by law.

The Commission was established to assess the ramifications of the
Federal Water Pollution Control Act. Public Law 92-500 authorized
$15,000,000 to make the investigation, and the law was amended last
year to authorize an additional $2,000,000 to complete the work. The
$2,000,000 recommended will be used to contract for a number of
final studies required to complete & draft report by October of 1975.

50~586 O - 75 - 2



[y
[0 o)

Bill compared
with estimates

2,000,000 |- oo

the bill
$146, 400,000 | ... _____.___
36,239, 000 | oo
27,202, 000 | o
7,706,000 |_____ ...
217, 547,000 | ________
219, 547,000 | _____.

Recommended in

$146, 400, 000
36, 239, 000
27, 202, 000

7, 706, 000
217, 547, 000
2, 000, 000
219, 547, 000

Budget estimates

RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL
TITLE I

Department or activity
CHAPTER I11
INDEPENDENT AGENCIES
VETERANS ADMINISTRATION

NatioNnaL CoMMIssION oN WATER QUALITY
Total, Chapter 111, new budget (obligational) authority._...__

Total, Veterans Administration___ . _____ . ___._._.___

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS

94~-22 | Construction, minor projects... .- - e
94-22 | Salaries and exXpeNses . . - e emmmm e —amen

94-22 | Construction, major projects._ . .- o oo e oeee

94-22 | Compensation and pensions__ o eemee
9422 | Medical eare. . _ __ . e

H. Doc.
No.

CHAPTER IV

SUBCOMMITTEE ON THE DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR AND RELATED
AGENCIES

SIDNEY R. YATES, Illinois, Chairman

GUNN McKAY, Utah JOSEPH M. McDADE, Pennsylvania
CLARENCE D. LONG, Maryland RALPH 8. REGULA, Ohio

FRANK E. EVANS, Colorado

JOHN P. MURTHA, Pennsylvania

ROBERT DUNCAN, Oregon

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

BureaUu oF LanND MANAGEMENT
CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTENANCE

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $19,950,000, the
budget estimate, to provide for costs of forest fire suppression and
emergency rehabilitation through the remainder of the fiscal year.

Fisa aANp WILDLIFE SERVICE

CONSTRUCTION AND ANADROMOUS FISH

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $350,000 to
initiate the first phase of an enviromental investigation of the effects
of changing the water levels of Lake Champlain. It is critical to
assess the impact on wildlife from changes in the lake level resulting
from certain flood control projects proposed by Canada.

Canada has been experiencing flood damage along the Richelieu
River which flows from Lake Champlain to the St. Lawrence River.
Canada has proposed to construct a dam and other flood control
structures to solve this problem. These measures will cause changes
in the water levels of Lake Champlain.

Both the river and the lake contain an unusual variety of fish life.
A cooperative stocking program, involving Vermont and New York,
with the approval of Quebec, is just getting underway, and is aimed at
restoring or improving fisheries. In addition, a wide variety of water-
fowl stop over on Lake Champlain and on the Richelieu River.
Artificial regulation of the lake water levels, particularly in the spring,
is critical to these fish and wildlife.

The study is to be carried out with the cooperation of Canada and
the affected States and coordinated by the International Joint Com-
mission, the United States and Canada.

19)



20

BureAU oF INDIAN AFFAIRS

OPERATION OF INDIAN PROGRAMS

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $6,600,000. The
amount recommended includes $5,000,000, the budget estimate, to
provide for costs of forest fire suppression and emergency rehabilitation
through the remainder of the fiscal year.

An additional $1,500,000, the budget request, is provided to offset
the added costs incurred by the Bureau of Indian Affairs due to utility
price increases. Most of the Bureau’s facilities are in isolated lecations
and must be operated and maintained on an uninterrupted 24-hour
basis to insure the health and safety of Indian school children and
Bureau personnel. These facilities consist of 77 boarding schools, 19
dormitories, and 117 day schools located in the Indian communities.
During the period of July through Deceraber 1974, a reduction of
199, in energy consumption was realized. However, the costs of utilities
have soared as much as 2509, in some areas.

The Cominittee recommendation includes $100,000 to cover legal
expenses incurred by the Navajo and Hopi tribes arising out of litiga~-
tion involved in the settlement of their land disputes. The payments
are authorized by Public Law 93-531.

OFFICE OF TERRITORIAL AFFAIRS
ADMINISTRATION OF TERRITORIES

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $900,000 for
emergency expenses of the Government of American Samoa. Due to
deteriorating equipment, power failures in Samoa now occur several
times & day thereby making it virtually impossible for the govern-
ment, local businesses and the people to conduct normal daily activi-
ties. In addition, there has been an overall detericration in the general
financial condition of American Samoa brought on primarily by a
record drought in early fiscal year 1975. Because of the drought, opera-
tions of the island’s tuna canneries were completely curtailed from
early September to the middle of November. These conditions have
had a devastating effect on local revenues, particularly on corporate
income tax revenues. It is now estimated that local revenues collected
during the current fiscal year will be some $9.2 million less than the
$18.7 million previously estimated and budgeted.

To date, fiscal year 1975 operating programs have been reduced by
approximately $3.6 million, or 15 percent, from budgeted levels.
Capital improvement programs totaling over $7 million have been
deferred. In addition, approximately 500 government employees have
been either furloughed or terminated within the last few weeks, with
the workweek for many other government personnel being reduced to
32 hours. These actions will seriously impair the quality of many
government services.

In view of this crisis situation, the Committee has provided an
additional $900,000. Of this amount, $600,000 will be used to pay
direct salary costs of government personnel to continue the already
crippled government operations for the remainder of the fiscal year.
The remaining $300,000 is required to finance the cost of shipment and
installation of two 4500 kilowatt diesel power plants to be loaned to
American Samoa by the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers.

21

RELATED AGENCIES
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
Forest SERVICE
FOREST PROTECTION AND UTILIZATION

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $84,000,000, the
budget estimate, to provide for costs of forest fire suppression through
the remainder of the fiscal year.

FEpERAL ENERGY ADMINISTRATION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $1,000,000, the
budget estimate, to provide for preliminary planning for the develop-
ment of an emergency energy storage system. The funds will provide
for the conduct of a series of preliminary studies relating to such ques-
tions as what to store, where to store it, how much to store, environ-
mental assessment, and feasibility of alternative short term storage
programs. These activities are to be carried out under the general
authority of the Federal Energy Administration contained in Sections
5(b), 13(a), and 18 (a) of P.L. 93-275. The actual implementation of
an emergency energy storage system must await authorizing legisla-
tion from the Congress such as the National Strategic Petroleum Re-
serve (Civilian) Act of 1975 recommended by the Administration, or
similar legislation.

The Committee has denied budget estimates of $5,000,000 for an
energy conservation public education program and $9,000,000 for a
demonstration grant program for housing winterization. In the case of
the public education program, the Committee believes that the $1,-
000,000 included in the current budget is adequate for this purpose.
In the case of the winterization program, the Committee believes
that before any further demonstrations of this program take place,
there should be specific authority enacted in substantive legislation.

SMITHSONIAN INSTITUTION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $390,000, the
budget estimate, to provide for unanticipated cost increases for
utilities. The Smithsonian has experienced increases for utilities of
nearly 100%. Already, $467,000 in unanticipated costs have been
absorbed by deferring the replacement of supplies and of worn out
equipment, and reducing maintenance of the physical plant. Even
with the amount provided in this bill, it is estimated that an additional
$363,000 will have to be absorbed during the remainder of the fiscal
Year.,

SALARIES AND EXPENSES, NATIONAL GALLERY OF ART

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $90,000, the
budget estimate, to provide for unanticipated cost increases for utili-



000 ‘089 ‘21— 000 ‘082 ‘211 000086 'gg1 17T Ayuoyine (feuonedigo) 1e8png mou ‘AT 1eydey) ‘[e0],
000 ‘000 71— 000 ‘08¥ '¢8 000087 66 |~ TTmomnooormsmmooommmmmeemmeoos Sol0UaEE PIYBIAL ‘T8I0,
................ 000 '06 000 06 Tmemssmemessmesso-osegy JO AIO[RD MUOKEN ‘Sesuadxe pus soumeg | SEF6
................ 000 ‘06 000 ‘06¢ mmmmmessemecocmmmoemmeeseccceoomee-oo- - —gacupdxo puE souwpg | $8-V6
NOILALILENI NVINOSHIINRS
000 ‘000 F1— 000 ‘000 ‘1 LTI I O sesuadxo puw sopueg | 2576
NOILVHISINIROV ADBIANG TVHIIIX
................ 000 ‘000 ‘8 000 ‘000 F8 TmmSTT oS UHUSBURTE PUB 45910, [ UCHIEZIYN pus uonoejoid isexog | C6F6
HOIAMWAR I8dTOd
AEALTADIEDY d0 INAWIIVAUA
SHIDONEDY qQuLvIdyg
000088 T+ 000 008 23 (UK A lousyup oqy jo yuwetmyredo( ‘RO |
000 ‘006+ K it S9LIO}ILIAY, JO WONRISIUTWpY
% SUIVAAY TVINOLINYAL 4O HOILL0
000 001 + 000 ‘000 ‘o 000006 ‘g  |TommmTormmmemememosssmmosemesooooooo susiBoxd uspuy jo uoneiadpy | S6¥6
. SEIVAAV NVIGNI 0 AVHENY
000 ‘088$-+ 00008 T TTTTTTTTTTToTTrTTToTmomssommes oo om s [SY SNOWOIPBUR PUB HOKONIISUOY |~7 777777
HOIAMHAS TAVIIIM NV HEIJ SELVLS GELINA
............... 000 ‘056 ‘61$ 000 ‘066 ‘61$ TTTTmmmToSmomoosTooSSoonoooTCoS0IN0Ssl puw spue] Jo juewelvuvly | 25-F6
INARIDVYNVIN ANV 0 AvIANG
HOTHEINT THL 40 LNERINVIE(
Al YHLAVHD
. 'ON
%ﬁﬁ u c@gg sojewpse jefpng £3141308 10 Juenziredec] oo ‘H

i‘i“%

I HILIL

TII4 THL NI CUANIWN00Td
SINAOWV aNV SEILVWIISE XITHOHIAV (TVNOILVOITHO) IZ0dnd MAN 0 INAWALVIS TAILVIVIHOD

[ B e B oo Ry Lopr S
z 4 %:m:mmnam@mwn%
@ & PSS ES R RS
oo tme pehe=i=rl n&t
: EE RS g wE T w.g
o 8 Az d . Segobgus
SO fo P ST n u
o T e ey e LD
=) Eo oy 2480
Qo oyt Db4c .‘momm:l.
e g o BRE=PEg
e R O.lehgd 2 Moy
[T o ht$ n.laao.fu
R gt Hzhaeegth
£ OB Tuu oGP O
2 ¥eglasgsanga
25 ~H O B @ RE DB

= p BoTREE T aE b
BE. B ¥Npno%idy,=s5.800
o o w o o8 aHa o.s T
ese o o e SdAee
9] Weh &= S LD tusm
23 O o¥ZP Lol o230
%.18 VI Lo P ftstriwn
SEE u EEREgl €558
o £88 M 838538z Eiaoy
. 2L
N dge g s 7S SSTERi
Ve p BT Pmgeamd 2
B < °520ePcSaRER
°8Y H mEig B2 222
Gy @ SEERDOTEERESTES
Wu © O T S H. Qe.we.mv..
$SZo 7 SpEseeEEESARE
iz Zorioi pesiiE
- ¥
Cho mO.mmo.demmnoe
— Bn = hmVWSmOnSvm
g eo.wWJmpm.w ..onuncmwwf
g SR T R eTF 5 8O
L9 PO mwe @ QoS Mg
S &2 HSL5eEEs Sy e
zE g m@mmr,na&.m.momw.m
A ~® Qg D e R )
9 8'a S ESggdiag 2 E &
S Qe oo B
H8g ZSEEEEECEET T E
%5 5 ESEcST oo SatE
3 E5 SoS'ER RSO EE S
Rl A &Ctmlptfs.tu



CHAPTER V

SUBCOMMITTEE ON THE DEPARTMENTS oF LaABor, AND HEALTH,
EpucaTiON, AND WELFARE, AND RELATED AGENCIES

DANIEL J. FLOOD, Pennsylvania, Chairman

H. NATCHER, Kentucky ROBERT H. MICHEL, Tiinois
gEIIIAIf‘I%%\{/IIITH, Iowa v GARNER E. SHRIVER, Kansas
BOB CASEY, Texas SILVIO O. CONTE, Massachusetts
EDWARD J. PATTEN, New Jersey
DAVID R. OBEY, Wisconsin .

EDWARD R. ROYBAL, California
LOUIS 8TOKES, Ohio

DEPARTMENT. OF LABOR
MANPOWER ADMINISTRATION
FEDERAL UNEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS AND ALLOWANCES

The bill includes additional appropriation language for this account
for fiscal year 1975 but does not include additional funds. The addi-
tional language was requested in the budget and approved by the
Committee in order to permit the Department of Labor to pay trade
readjustment assistance allowances to displaced workers under the
Trade Act of 1974, to permit the expenditure of amounts received by
way of reimbursement to this account from the U.8. Postal Service
during the year in which the funds are received, and to allow the De-
partment to expend unobligated funds recovered from the States
during the year in which they are recovered. )

The present language for fiscal year 1975 only permits payment of
trade adjustment assistance under the Trade Expansion Act of 1962
and does not provide for payment under the new Trade Act. Sufficient
funds are available, however, from existing appropriations to pay the
adjustment allowances under the new Act. Reimbursements from the
Postal Service are not normally received until after the quarter of the
fiscal year to which they pertain is over. The language recommended
here would allow the Department to utilize the reimbursements during
the fiscal year in which they are received.

ADVANCES TO THE UNEMPLOYMENT TRUST FUND AND OTHER FUNDS

The bill includes $5,000,000,000, the amount of the budget request,
and provides a total amount available for this purpose in fiscal year
1975 of $5,750,000,000. This account provides ggmeral revenue ad-
vances to several funds for the purpose of pa,yn:%g unemployment
compensation to eligible individuals under various ederal and State
unemployment compensation laws. S ecifically, it provides for making
repayable advances to the Federal nemployment, Account and the
Extended Unemployment Compensation Account in the Unemploy-
ment Trust Fund, and for making non-repayable advances to
the appropriation account, Federal Unemployment Benefits and
Allowances.

2]

25

The Extended Unemployment Compensation Account of the Unem-
gioyment Trust Fund was established pursuant to the Employment

ecurity Amendments of 1970, Public Law 91-373, for the purpose of
making payments to the States for the Federal portion of Federal-
State extended benefits. Public Law 93-572, which authorizes Emer-
gency Unemgloyment Compensation, also provides that payments
made to the States for such benefits will be made from this account.
The Extended Unemployment Compensation Account is generally
ﬁnancedlt_}y a specified percentage of Eederal Unemployment Tax Act
receipts. However, the enabling legislation provides that when revenues
are insufficient for these purposes, there may be appropriated, as
repayable advances (without interest), such sums as may be necessary.
The Federal-State extended benefit program, which provides 13 weeks
of unemployment compensation to individuals who exhaust their
regular State unemployment benefits, is generally 50 percent federally
financed. The Emergency Unemployment Compensation program,
which provides an additional 18 weeks of unemployment compensa-~
tion, is 100 percent federally financed. Both programs are operative
in a State when either the State’s rate of insured unemployment is
4 percent or higher or when the national rate is 4 percent or higher. All
States are now paying benefits under these two programs, Of the
amount included in the bill, it is estimated that $1,400,000,000 will
be advanced to the Extended Unemployment Compensation Account.

The Federal Unemployment Account of the Unemployment Trust
Fund was established for the purpose of making non-interest bearing
loans to the States, as authorized under Section 1201 of the Social
Security Act, at such times as the amount in a Stete’s account is
imadequate to meet the payment of unemployment compensation.
Section 1203 of the Act authorizes appropriations to the Federal
Unemployment Account, as repayable advances (without interest),
whenever the account does not have sufficient resources to meet the
requested State loans. Upon the application from a State for a loan,
funds are transferred from the Fe({eml Unemployment Account to
the individusl State account of the Unemployment Trust Fund.
Since the loan is repayable, the State must return the funds within
two years or the funds will be restored to the account through a
reduction in tax credits given to such State. As of late March, 1975,
eight States had outstanding loans from the Federal Unemployment
Account. It is expected that these States will continue to request
loans, and that as many as 22 other States will need to borrow funds
to meet their unemployment compensation commitments. Of the
amount included in the bill, it is estimated that $1,500,000,000 will be
advanced to this account.

The Federal Unemployment Benefits and Allowances account is an
appropriation out of general revenues of the Treasury. This appro-
priation provides payments to the States for unemployment compen-
sation to former Federal personnel, trade adjustment assistance
allowances to individuals adversely affected by foreign trade agree-
ments, and to other unemployed individuals who qualify and are not
otherwise eligible under any other Federal or State unemployment
compensation program. Funds under these Federal programs are
allocated to the States, who act as agents for the Federal Government.

f the amount included in the bill, it is estimated that approxi-
mately $2,100,000,000 will be needed for this account. The funds are
primarily for the Special Unemployment Assistance program for
previously uncovered workers, which was created by Public Law



26

93-567, the Emergency Jobs and Unemployment Assistance Act of
1974, enacted on ]%ecember 31, 1974. Funds advanced to this appro-

riation are non-repayable since the payment of such compensation
1s from general revenue.

The current high rate of unemployment necessitates this appro-
priation to assure the States that sufficient funds will be available
when needed to pay unemployment benefits. To the extent that these
funds are not advanced to one of the three accounts, they will be
available for use in another. Since the economic situation is so uncer-
tain, the Committee has accepted the estimate contained in the budget
but also has made the money available until September 30, 1976,
instead of September 30, 1977 as requested in the budget.

The Committee has included language in the bill to preclude the
payment of Special Unemployment ‘Assistance benefits during the up-
coming summer months to teachers who have contracts for the next
academic year. The language is similar to that contained in the
Employment Security Amendments of 1970, in which the Congress
required that States extend unemployment insurance coverage to em-
ployees of State institutions of higher education and provided that
benefits would not be payable to teachers and certain other individuals
during a break between two successive academic yearsif the individuals
had contracts for both such vears. The Emergency Jobs and Unem-
ployment Assistance Act of 1974 does not contain a similar prohibition,
and it has come to the Committee’s attention that some States are con-
templating paying such benefits to teachers this summer.

DEPARTMENTAL MANAGEMENT
SALARIES AND EXPENSES
The bill includes $150,000, a reduction of $400,000 from the budget

»

req}jest for salaries and related costs of carrying out the Department
of Labor’s responsibilities under the Trade Act of 1974. The amount

allowed will provide 60 new positions instead of 80 as requested in

the budget. :

The '%rade Act gives the Department increased responsibilities in
the sreas of international trade negotiations, trade adjustment as-
sistance certifications and benefit delivery, and trade-related economic
and statistical research. The positions approved in the bill are for the
Bureau of International Labor Affairs and the Office of the Solicitor.
The Committee is not convinced that 80 new positions are required
at this time. The Committee has provided sufficient funds to finance
the 60 new positions for one month in this fiscal year, instead of three
months as requested in the budget. The budget request assumed an
unrealistically early recruitment date. '

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, EDUCATION, AND WELFARE
AvcoroL, DrRuc ABUSE AND MENTAL HEartHe ADMINISTRATION
ST. ELIZABETHS HOSPITAL

The bill includes $134,000, the same amount as the budget request.
This amount is in addition to the $70,370,000 currently available for
FY 1975. The supplemental request covers the increased Federal
share paid for amp?oyees’ health insurance benefits. The government
share of Federal employee health insurance benefits increased from
509, to 60%, effective January 1, 1975.

27

Heavra RESOURCES ADMINISTRATION
HEALTH RESOURCES

The bill provides $127,600,000, an increas
s $127,6Q0,000, se of $61,100,000
budget request. This is in addition to the $159,443,000 appropx?i:idt }tﬁ
date for health resources. The bill further includes authority to spend
$8,500,000 from the Social Security trust funds to support the review
fccéapltal expenditures presecribed in section 1122 of the Social Security
This a propriation supports the impl i i
: plementation of the National
Hesalth Planning and I{)esources Development Act of 1974 (P.Ii.
93-641). This legislation adds two new titles to the Public Health
Ser;u}cle Act. The first, a new Title XV, is designed to replace existing
health planning programs such as Comprehensive Health Planning
Regional Medical Programs and the Experimental Health Services
Delivery Systems. The second, & new Title XVI, is designed to
replace the existing Hill-Burton program for the construction and
modernization of health care facilities. In addition, P.L. 93-641
authorizes an appropriation of such sums as may be necessary to
support the transition operations of the Comprehensive Health
Plannin Agencles,‘ Regmngxl Maedical Programs, and the Experi-
mental Health Services Delivery Systems. The Committee approved
%)?1(‘):1 g(éf; e(ght?orligwn;w' tpomtlﬁnss 1requested and reduced the amount
! ositions 00,000. The t it i
fo:;r%usbr}ﬁw pro%ram tions ¢ %69. e total p051§10ns available
e bill provides $50,000,000, an increase of $38,000,000
request for Regional Medical Programs in order that on- ’oingog'%?et(iz
may complete their work and thus provide for a smooth and orderly
transition from the old to the new program. The appropriation of
giaréglthn funds for Comprehensive Health Planning, Regional
Sy:tégi ifli'g%é‘la{glsa gmd tt}llﬁ' %xp};ez%mental Health Services Delivery
$ nded to esta the i
> Iﬁscal T ish the level of funding for these programs
n recognition of the timing of this appropriation, the Committ
has eé(tended the availability of $18,700,000 until December 311,11}9’?;
11% oﬁ' er that these funds may be available to support the initiation
(t)h t Ie new State agencies for Health Planning and Development, and
e local Health Systems Agencies. These funds are also_available to
igp u()I:I:1 tlnef };?stab]{shment of procedures, guidelines, and regulations
ne;v ;geEZies.e rapid development and efficient functioning of these
ncluded in the bill is $1,200,000 for nursi i
,200, ng research projects. N
budget request, was submitted for this activity. Nursi%gjreszarcﬁ
project funds support projects dealing with all aspects of patient care,
nu]rsu%g as an occupation, nursing education, expanded or extended
'Ii%l es %r nurse practitioners and communication of research findings.
Ther%o ave been no new projects started in the past two fiscal years.
e Committee believes this is & modest amount which would fund
a,pr[fxi;mg}ﬁ,tglyllfé new projects.
e bill includes $22,000,000 for D.C. Medical Facilities t -
pcleelii%e:ilisgucmoré of %ildren’s Hosgital and a Concentfa,teg (gg'le
eorgetown Uni ity Medi
Wa%fut;gaiticed etown ité}g@l‘&ty Medical Center. No budget request
e total cost of Children’s Hospital is estimated at $70,458,93
S : ,933.
'gé’di(i?te, I$40’458’9'33' has been appropriated by Gongress,’ and an
1onal appropriation of $16,000,000 is needed to complete the



28

project. The facility will provide specialized hospital research and
patient treatment and services in units which will serve as models for
delivery of health services to children in a more economical and
effective way. In view of the overwhelming support that has been
indicated for this project, this Committee feels that the re uested
Federal assistance should be provided to complete this hospital.

The total cost of the Concentrated Care Center is estimated at
$32,500,000. To date, $21,900,000 has been appropriated for this
project and an additional appropriation of $6,000.000 is needed to
complete construction. The Concentrated Care Center is a model for
renovation of over 7,000 hospitals throughout the nation. Many
festures of the Concentrated Care Center have been initiated by over

50 hospitals to date.
Qrrice oF EDUCATION
ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY EDUCATION

The bill includes $4,000,000 for carrying out the Alcohol and Drug
Abuse Education Act, for which there was no budget request. The
amount in the bill is $1,700,000 less than the fiscal year 1974 appro-
priation. The Committee deferred consideration of this program in the
regular bill for 1975 due to lack of authorizing legislation.

he drug abuse education program is primarily a training program
for groups such as teachers, counselors, and law enforcement personnel;
and 8 community education program for parents and other people
interested in the problems of drug abuse. Although there is no budget
Tequest from the Administration, the Committee believes that there
should not be an abrupt termination of the program. The amount in-
cluded in the bill is sufficient to continue existing projects.

EMERGENCY SCHOOL AID

The bill includes $125,000,000 to carry out the Emergency School
Aid Act, an increase of $50,000,000 over the budget request and a
decrease of $109,000,000 from the fiscal year 1974 appropriation. The
program provides funds to local education agencies and certain public
and private nonprofit organizations in order to meet special needs
related to scheol desegregation. Funds are apportioned among the
States in accordance with t%le distribution among the States of minority
group children aged 5-17. There are also several setasides in the basic
[aw for various categorical programs. Some of the activities esligible for
assistance under the Act are teacher aides, supplemental stafl, reme-
dial services, teacher training, guidance and counseling, and curriculum
development. Two of the principal categorical setasides in the Act are
for bilingual education and educational television programming for
children.

The Committee has deferred consideration of the program until
now because the Office of Education informed the Committee that
offorts were being made by the ‘Administration to amend the Act.
Since the program is forward-funded end virtually all of the money
is obligated in the fourth quarter of the fiscal year, deferral of con-
sideration by the Committee has had no adverse impact on the pro-

am. As a result of the Administration’s failure to have the basic

aw amended through the legislative process, the budget proposes, in
effect, to do the same thing in the appropriation bill. The Committee

29

has denied this request and h i i
ac%(\)ﬁd&é@ﬁ this. t}?e est a1 la.w.as provided that the funds be spent in
e Committee is recommending a reduction in th
¢ ; ec -
%aégl efrlz,?:vel because this program was originally conce;rggngsp?n
emer %v hog{epgg%rglxiz% 2;23 %gtrﬁrgchge %pes nfot believe that the Nation,
existed a few Years ago Obvi(mss}‘1 ut%l e e B e
Committee believes that the amgum? I§1 P fut ihe
¢ the bill is su
;ggr;};? %)sr?}))}‘svn;;dﬁflit tfu(;'rentl}{l exist. As mentioned pr(eilvaiircl)glstlg* dt?lfi
n n e * - b
mqs;gho(gl Baarsn , 8o that the funds in the bill will be used
e Committes directs the Assistant Secretary to i
t the allocat
f\lliﬁs 'frocxlnbthls appropriation for the first r}%rear Ofoc&g S;)lgoﬁ;zﬁ
authorized } section 708(a)(3) of the Act, the “abstract th
ma'it‘x;fs Cor; roject SEED” program. ' e
e Committee considers bilingual television programmi
gingleisﬁiigogfg%it{)v(;}Ei?lming tEO()ls and meang a%gﬂ];lﬁléngof}%})}%%%i
} ! 0 e non-English speaking as well as the Engli
speaking child and therefore urges that the Office of E o D
sufficient funds under Section 711 of the E o P e
for the continued production of Villa Alegrer.nergency Sehool Aid Act

HIGHER EDUCATION

The bill includes $67,400,000, th
, he amount of the b -
{orégﬁeé?uﬁfanteed Student Loatfl Program. This a,mounltt%g ('frti ;(ei?llil&f){;,l
T?his .5 niln le(;;legir t;’hlzl pugp(gse in the regular bill for fiscal year 1975
, , & mandatory appropriation. Guaranteed ‘
loans are made primarily by commercial lenders, with iﬁe %:éleiﬁ
ggv(fmmt egﬁhp&mng part of the maximum 7% interest for eligible
prltl)ﬁinazenci:slzinisnam gltl};ert ua?rgeed by State or private non-
. ¢ sured by the Federal government. Tot
g;lut(sit;ax%dlnrlghgnay not exceed $7,500 for undergraduate or gozgt?izii?
sﬁud:gt:' o ;sbz%gsf%g maﬁlmgm mgy l%ehextended to $10,000 for
] raduate study. e governm ,
a sp(iflla} allowance to lenders, which may not e)g:ceed 3‘}’211;6?1;?11?1?1%8
on 'I?h 033.:9 made and still outstanding after August 1, 1969. ,
of $4e430 01(%0{;21 ifllizlél(‘l:‘ {)rovgdfzic_l a,r? neﬁessary because of an increase
R L 1 st subsidies for borrowers, d i i
larger than anticipated increase i o e o
] se in the number of loan
ilri %}111(2 zvp:?agle &aiﬁg:;nt of thgdl(;anf; szlnd an increase of%é%%ggo,%%g
nces paid to lenders, due to the high 1
rates currently prevailing in the econom ’ cinel 1975 budset
\ v. The original 1
X::V bg::itlln 1;123;1 i }?ptecia},ll allow&ni}e of 1.756%,. The nglﬁcaé ofglgsdl?c{;%igsxf
. 2 e special all i
izt 507 for Bl vo 51975. allowance rate will average the

STUDENT LOAN INSURANCE FUND

The bill includes $82,600,000
) , , the amount of the bud
t(p}ogﬁfn fglé I;?CI’.I?}%?:% defauil}tétin stﬁldent 1}(1>ans insured ‘ll)]y gt?fe Ii?ggggi
! . T mount, together with $115,000,000 a i
in the regular bill ides 30 fo Wby
: , provides a total of $197,600,000 for fi i
g{?gli guﬁg was established in fiscal year 1066 under mft?}?ox:'yiiirolfgglfé
gt 1 ucation Act for the purpose of depositing receipts and pay-
xpenses on student loans insured or reinsured by the Federal



30

government. Expenses of the Fund consist primarily of payments to
fenders for loan defaults, which are mandatory expenses.

As of June 30, 1975, total loans made under the program will reach
an estimated $7.7 billion, of which $4.1 billion will be in repayment
status; cumulative default payments to lenders will amount to $458
million. The default rate has ncreased from 5.2% in fiscal year 1973
to an estimated 11.3% at the end of the current fiscal year. The
amount presently available is insufficient to meet the increase in de-
faults experienced during the year. This is the fourth consecutive year
in which a supplemental appropriation has been required for this
account. The Office of Education has recently issued new regulations
for the program which may be of some help in slowing down the rate
of default. The Committee believes, however, that it is now time for
the appropriate legislative committees of the Congress to closely ex-
amine the Guaranteed Student Loan Program to determine whether
the law should be changed in order to reverse the present disturbing
trond toward higher rates of default. On page 703 of part one of the
hearings on this bill, the Office of Education witness states under
questioning that tin the case of direct Federal costs for this program,
the cost per loan is approximately 20 percent of the loan value. The
average loan value at this point in the program throughout the life
of the program is approximately $1,000 a {oan. The cost to the Federal

overnment for that, including salaries and everything else, is running
bout $200. So it is about a 20 percent cost.”’

SociAL AND REHABILITATION SERVICE

PUBLIC ASSISTANCE

The bill includes $1,729,748,000, the same amount as the budget
request. This amount is in addition to the $12,111,731,000 currently
available in 1975.

The supplemental appropriation will provide funds for the Federal
share of public assistance expenditures as required by the provisions
of the Social Security Act. There has always been difficulty in develop-
ing reliable cost estimates for Public Assistance because this program
involves over 40 million people, all of the 50 States, and 1,300 counties.
The process is further complicated by the fact that State and local
laws are frequently revised and definitions of eligibility and payment
rates are continually being changed. The most recent analysis made
by the Congressional Research Service indicates that this budget
estimate may be too high. Nevertheless, in view of the continued
uncertainty as to how the public assistance programs will be affected
by current economic conditions, the Committee has approved the
budget request.

The Committee has included bill language requested by the De-
partment of Health, Education, and Welfare which provides temporary
assistance to United States citizens who are repatriated from foreign
countries under the auspices of the Department of State due to desti-

tution, illness, war, threat of war, or similar international crisis.

REHABILITATION SERVICES

The bill includes $500,000 to support planning of a Recreation
Complex for the Handicapped in West Virginia to demonstrate

. 31

methods of making recreational activiti

s of 1 0 activities fully accessibl i
gﬂ;%pfctl;n(?flvllg;l;lsagsa&n;l:hgnie% by section 30427(1)} of the ‘}Lgl)m}{)?ﬁg;:
tion Act ) nded. No budget request was submitted on

There are no known facilities i i
0 ities in the United States desi
opexgtgi}g?cluswely and specifically to provide therapeefticisc}(iea%i:ﬁai
) 011)31 v elesi) :llilir ;}ct?}vlltzesﬂi;cr America’s handicapped citizens. The
hat the proposed West Virgini ati
?or:ilplex for the Handicapped could serve as an onglf)lilr?g lliegé‘f:é;lon
Igakgx;lggit;gg% :{hat cgtmn;gmmes throughout the Ng&tion can démg
! opportunities readily available to the handi

The Committee was informed that the project has the 2nd&o]11‘sdércrf£&egf

all of the related agenciesi ireini o
Sorvices Admiﬁist%ations I;Ing’%st{%f irginia as well as the Rehabilitation

SociaL SECURITY ADMINISTRATION
PAYMENTS TO SOCIAL SECURITY TRUST AND OTHER FUNDS

No funds are provided in the bi i
* ill for thi
If'ggtéﬁ?f%;vgz $2?;t2};12,000 dfordpa,yment to tﬁerazngtB&%%gngﬁ;g
hat ion of the standard level user charge which is i
the actual cost of the space and i e e he e e
The Committee still believes that fﬁrwces ‘ilized DY ihe frust funds,
. trust funds should j
to charges and expenses which are o e ot oot
r | nd above th
rendering services to trust fund ber?e‘fri(::zl: i e
! : : iaries. Furthermo -
ggé;f:lg g)géﬁ}irg; %lx?g}gﬁgren sgﬁ(c)e 13ng c?nstgustfion req11ir(—3n§2’11::}-£l ?'O?Otri?e
S u e funded directly f i
Security Trust Funds, as they have been in theyp&g(gfnaflléle sﬁl:’x%%lfdl

continue to be reviewed and a
building needs of general gove&lﬁli;ifi separutely from the space and

SPECIAL BENEFITS FOR DISABLED COAL MINERS

The bill includes $80,844,000, th
rocunt, This 0,844,000, the same amount as the budget
av%}able 1hi 1975'0131& i1s in addition to the $876,089,000 currently
e special benefits for disabled coal mi i
! . iners
E):Iigl%ts tjo miners who are disabled because of blaf:k%ﬁ%?%?sgge cggs
fo vl ows and children of miners who were entitled to these benefit
T‘il ose deaths were caused by black lung disease. e
rior :S?irgmint fmcluded in this bill provides (1) for increases in the
]}:)a lor esti at }? of black lung benefits that resulted from the 5.53 percent
becumma effoctive Oetober 1374, The benciht o dieebled pos] mminere s
- The benefit to disabled i i
g(ils‘;sgl eté) I.23‘Od};)erlcemt of the minimum monthly Ils)ayrgen(.}to &tloﬁgﬁfg}i 1:
disablc timee il};a employee in step 1, Grade GS-2 would be entitled
A iy me o Ppayment; (2) payment of a larger than anticipated
oo 'stratisealg)l:tsfmm the apgeli&te process; and (3) increased
clalmms. associated with the higher number of appellate

BUPPLEMENTAL SECURITY INCOME PROGRAM

The bill includes $83,102,000, the same amount as the budget

request. This is i 9
fm(} 1975. 18 is in addition to the $4,774,000,000 currently available



32

The Supplemental Security Income program became effective
January 1, 1974 and replaced state-administered programs of assistance
to the aged, blind and disabled. The program is administered by the
Social Security Administration under uniform eligibility requirements
and payment support levels applicable in all States.

The amount included in this bill provides for higher than estimated
benefit payments and for payment of administrative expenses of the
program. The revised estimate reflects better data resulting from one
year’s operation of the program. Experience in fiscal year 1974 and in
the early months of this fiscal year has shown that recipients converted
from State and local assistance rolls receive substantially higher
beunefits than newly eligible recipients. The Social Security Aect
provides for repayment to the trust fund of administrative expenses
associated with administering the Supplemental Security Income

rogram. These administrative expenses are repaid on a current basis
?rom the Supplemental Security Income appropriation. The increase
in administrative expenses is due to the fauct that the claims processing
for the Supplemental Security Income program demands more time
and manpower than originally projected.

LIMITATION ON SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The bill includes authority to spend $78,668,000 from the Social
Security Trust Funds for administrative costs, the same amount as
the budget request. This is in addition to the $2,004,729,000 currently
available for 1975.

The need for supplemental funds is due to the requirement for more

“manpower to carry out the new Supplemental Security Income pro-
gram, to clean up the backlog of work in disability insurance claims
and in the hearing and appeals process, and to cover the increase in
other objects of expenditure caused by inflation, such as printing
costs, postal rates, and utilities, These funds will support 7,171 more
man-years than are currently available.

Seecian INstrTUTIONS
GALLAUDET COLLEGE

The bill includes $8,052,000, the amount of the budget request.
The amount in the bill includes $286,000 to provide salary adjust-
ments for non-faculty employees comparable to Federal employees’
salary increases, and $7,766,000 to provide for the second stage of
construction for the Model Secondary School {for the Deaf dormitories.
This appropriation, together with $3,115,000 provided in the regular
bill for 1975, will complete construction of the dormitories. These
housing units will not only provide housing accommodations for
450 students but will contain instructional areas, personal learning
spaces, group activity areas, recreational spaces, and learning re-
source centers. The College anticipates the completion of construction
by about the first of January, 1977.

HOWARD UNIVERSITY

The bill includes $2,050,000, the amount of the budget request. The
funds will provide salary adjustments for non-faculty employees of

33

Howard University and Freedmen’s Hospital comparable to Federal
emlployees’ salary increases.

t has traditionally been the practice to grant pay increases to the
non-facult% employees of Howard University ang Gallaudet College
whenever Federal employees receive a pay increase. In the past, the
Committee has not questioned this practice, and has approved the
a?propnatlops requested each year to pay the non-faculty employees
of the two institutions, both of which are located in the District of
Columbia, at rates comparable to those paid to Federal employees in
similar occupations. A study by the Committee’s investigative staff
indicates_that this practice has resulted in payment of salaries at
Howard University which are out of line with those paid by compara-
ble educational institutions. The Committee believes that the present
system which usually results in retroactive pay raises for the employees
involved, because the increases are not actually paid to the employees
until additional appropriations for this purpose are enacted, has out-
lived its usefulness. The Committee therefore directs the Department
of Health, Education, and Welfare, in conjunction with the two insti-
tutions, to devise a more appropriate method of fixing non-faculty
salaries which is independent of Federal pay scales. The Committee
does not intend to approve future requests for appropriations for these
two private institutions for the purpose of giving automatic pay
raises whenever there is an increase in the pay of Federal employees.

Ass1STANT SECRETARY FOR HuMman DEVELOPMENT
HUMAN DEVELOPMENT

The bill includes $462,000,000 to carry out the Head Start and
Native American - programs, an increase of $15,700,000 over the
amount requested in the budget and $39,000,000 over the comparable
appropriation for fiscal year 1974. Both of these programs have been
operating under the Continuing Resolution for fiscal year 1975 since
July 1, 1974. The Committee deferred consideration of them in the
regular bill for 1975 due to lack of authorizing legislation. The pro-
grams are now authorized by the Headstart, Economic Opportunity,
and Community Partnership Act of 1974 (P.L. 93-644), enacted on
January 4, 1975.

. The amount in the bill includes $430 million for Head Start, an
increase of $15.7 million over the budget and $37.9 million over the
fiscal year 1974 appropriation. Head Start is a comprehensive pre-
school program which serves children and their families, primarily
those who are poor. It includes a wide range of developmental activi-
ties in full-year and summer programs with particular emphasis on
parent involvement. The basic law mandates that at least 109, of the
total enrollment nationwide must be handicapped children. Several
experimental activities are also conducted, along with preparation and
training of staffs of local grantees and certain types of health-related
activities for children enrolled. Grants to carry out the program are
awarded to public and private nonprofit agencies, with the Federal
share comprising 80% of the total project cost. The Committee pro-
vided the increased funds for the program because it felt that the
budget did not make adequate allowance for the severe impact of



34

inflation on the costs of local grantees and because the budget made no
provision for increased costs associated with the expanded enrollment
of handicapped children.

The bill includes $32 million for the Native American program, the
amount of the budget re%uest-, and an increase of $1.1 million over
the 1074 appropriation. The program provides funds to tribal organi-
zations or other public or private nonprofit agencies to strengthen
tribal governments, to support urban Indisn centers, and for economic
development projects. In fiscal year 1974, approximately two-thirds
of the funds were awarded to tribal governments on 154 reservations
in 24 States.

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

DEPARTMENTAL MANAGEMENT

The bill provides $16,587,000, a reduction of $4,310,000 from the
request.

The bill includes $16,500,000 for support of policy research under
Section 232 of the Community Services Act. The major areas of research
are: (1) income maintenance and employment (2) health insurance
and (3) delivery of education and human development services,

The Committee reduced the request by $4,310,000 because of its
concern that the research activities in this appropriation may overla
with the research efforts of other organizationaf units within HE
and the Department of Labor. The Committee is also concerned with
the estimated high cost of eonducting and completing many of the
experiments, especially the health insurance experiment. A study
of the activities supported by this appropriation has been requested
by the Committee.

The amount included in the bill will support the continuation of
on-going projects. However, no provision 1s made for expansion of
current projects or the starting of new projects pending the results of
the aforementioned study. Also included in the bill is $87,000 requested
to cover the increased Federal share of employees health insurance

benefits.
RELATED AGENCIES

CoMMUNITY SERVICES ADMINISTRATION
COMMUNITY SERVICES PROGRAM

The bill includes $446,000,000 for the operation of the Community
Services Administration in fiscal year 1975. This is an increase of
$25,200,000 over the budget request and an increase of $158,700,000
over the comparable appropriation for fiscal year 1974. However, the
1974 appropriation was much lower than normal because the Ad-
ministration at that time was trying to eliminate the agency through
administrative action and did not include it in the budget for that
year. Actually, the amount recommended in the bill is virtually the
same as the annualized rate of expenditure currently permitted by
the Continuing Resolution, under which the agency has been operat-
ing since July 1, 1974. The Committee has deferred consideration
of appropriations for this agency until the present time due to lack

35

of authorizing legislation. The authorization was renewed upon enact-
ment of the Community Services Act of 1974 (P.L. 93-644) on
January 4, 1975.

The Community Services Administration is the successor agency
to the former Office of Ecohomic Opportuzity, and has responsibility
for basically the same programs. It is an independent agency within
the executive branch.

For community action operations, the Committee has approved the
budget request of $330 million under section 221 of the Act to provide
support for the administration and general operating costs of 881
community action agencies throughout the Nation. These funds also
provide for a wide variety of local programs operated by community
action agencies. The Committee has restored the Senior Oppurtunities
and Services program, the national summer youth sports program,
and the State Economic Opportunity Offices to their prior year's
funding level. The bill includes $10 mi ?;on, $3 million, and $12 milion,
respectively, for these three programs. Consistent with its policy
followed throughout this fiscal year, the Committee has reduced the
request fc)sr payment of standard level user charges to GSA by 109,

$300,000}.
( For research and demonstration, the Committee has provided
$8.8 million, including $2.5 million for expansion of the basic skills
learning centers demonstration program. The remainder of the
research and demonstration funds are primarily for phasing out
existing projects. The bill includes $53.5 million for community
economic development under Title VII of the Act, including $14.5
million to complete the construction of the Hahnemann Medical Col-
lege and Hospital of Philadelphia serving the urban and rural Middle
Atlantic Region. This facility when completed will provide social
service support and complement community economic development
through provision of health services, child care services, and educa-
tional services; and serve as s model of economical, functional ene
conservation utilizing modern design and construction concepts. The
total cost of the facility is estimated at $78 million, of which $63.5
million will be available from non-Federal sources. The Committee
has approved the $5 million requested for the general administrative
support of the agency. No new positions were requested in the budget.
}ixe Committee wishes to make clear its intention that the legal
services program, although not included in this bill, will continue
to operate under the present Continuing Resolution (P.L. 94-7)
through the end of the current fiscal year or until enactment of an
appropriation for the new Legal Services Corporation.

FepeErar MepiatioN anp CoxciLiaTioN SERVICE
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The bill includes $300,000, a reduction of $50,000 from the budget
request, for carrying out the responsibilities of the Federal Mediation
and Conciliation Service under Public Law 93-531. Specifically,
that law provides for the resolution of a land dispute between the
Hopi and %avajo tribes in northeastern Arizona, and further provides
that the Director of the Federal Mediation and Conciliation Service
shall appoint a Mediator who shall assist in the negotiations for the



36

settlement and partition of the relative rights and interests of the
tribes to and in lands within the reservation. The law also provides
that the Mediator may retain the services of such staff and consultants
as he shall deem necessary, subject to the approval of the Director.

The funds in the bill are necessary to pay the Mediator, his staff,
and related expenses over a nine-month period. The Committee has
reduced the request by $50,000 because the agency, during the hearing
on this request, was unable to satisfactorily justify some of the costs
involved.

RaiLroap RETiIREMENT BOARD

LIMITATION ON SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The bill includes an increase in the limitation on salaries and ex-
penses of the Railroad Retirement Board of $200,000, a reduction
of $2,000,000 from the budget request. The amount included in this
bill, together with the amount in the regular bill, provide a total
limitation for fiscal year 1975 of $24,536,000.

The amount in the bill is for the purpose of providing 90 new posi-
tions for the Board, as requested in the budget. These positions are
needed to enable the Board to keep pace with its mounting workload,
which has been increased again as a result of the complex 1974 amend-
ments to the Railroad Retirement Act. However, the Committee has

rovided only enough funds in the bill to finance the new positions
or one month in this fiscal year, instead of four months as requested
iln the budget. The budget assumed an unrealistically early recruitment
ate.

. The Committee has denied the request for restoration of funds de-
leted from the regular bill for 1975 for payment of standard level
user charges to the General Services Administration. The 1975 Labor-
HEW Appropriation Act contains a specific prohibition on the pay-
ment of t.gese charges by the Board. The Committee is not disposed
to completely reverse the action taken by the Congress on the regular
bill just a few months ago. The Committee still believes that trust
funds should not be used to pay the cost of constructing Federal office
buildings which will be used for purposes unrelated to the program
financed by the trust funds. The Board has informed the Committee
that there are sufficient funds available within the existing limitation
to enable the Board to pay its actual costs of occupying space for this
fiscal year. v

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS
RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL

TITLE I

37
] (=8 =3 + | [=2
[ Q| 1 [ =S [=
AL - T
§§ ; S| | o =)
1 Q| < 1 (=2 =
Qa ' < | <+ ' (=S | o
g8 ' # | 1 - N
g8 ] | : - b
=8 T i © +
aF ; ‘ +
1 11 1
[} 1 ]
1 1 1
~
5 2 g8 = 2 8 ]
; o oo o oS O <@
4 - | = S o~ -
o ) Silg < S o =
: E E|S T 88 &
8 =3 =3 s oS L
g 8 3 a v
& = o
(-4
g (=1 [~ = [= @ O |
] o [=0 =) o L= = :
g =3 =3 E=) < S g 1
i g B|E T 8§
b < =3 <& o5 '
5 g g g
<] s vy :
& 1
1]
A e
L I ]
: Ll og o !
A I T
] Ilhil [ | ]
oo ig g b b
4 LB E L L1
[ Z [ ]
-
O -
-] \z K
g g
- 3 :
g = 8 B | o+ Z B o2 o0 :
Oovmunoanﬁll )
;gsllH<ISII '
[ m oy 2 v &m0
'Y a“ﬁﬁllﬁ [ = -
& qﬁ.cg:.<;m.,_.--g.
EP&‘Egz::O;}:E::g:
$ o gE<&E S L IR E <4 1 1B
a ] 2021|Qz| [ T -
° [ 2 ] Ilmﬂlmllﬁd
b1 ZQ:’,JIH T T 2
s | S E< Bz 2% g g%
msg#zlﬁ a ' p o 2]
E 8B EEE 9548 18 11843
a mo&s:°< A A BN
& Bz 8 e HE g X L SR
ﬁ«:’d.mlwmg'a‘m:% 3
AsS 8§ 48 4 Em P2 §E I % g
S~ Egc<E 2§ g
3 £ & 0 o & B | &5 2
@ 8 25 & HH 2 o o
< x /A g s 8
© S T H A 3 E 3 8
8 T I 5 = by
‘:""H':-Q o -~
xn a © o 33 <
@< ] - -
Q mE‘mm& = =]
= kS < o = a K g
£ § & 3 W 5 g
- 3 B o< o ° =
< 165 / w =< =
3 N - N N 1
gs a r~ & ] ]
Ag < < <+ < i
Jos} (-] (=2 (=] (=] 1



COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS
RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL—Continued

TITLE I

H.N It))oe Department or activity Budgst estimnates Reomt:?jzéxgrixlrlled in g&%ﬁs&g
OFricE oF EpuoatioN—Continued

94-22 | Emergency schoolaid__ . ____ . $75, 000, 000 $125, 000, 000 -+$50, 000, 000

94-22 | Higher education.___ . ___ . e 67, 400, 000 67,400,000 [ . __...___...

94-22 | Student loan insurance fund. .. . e 82, 600, 000 82,600,000 | ...

Soc1AL AND REHABILITATION SERVICE ‘

94-22 | Public 8SIStANCE . - -~ -~ e e e e e 1,729, 748,000 | 1,729,748,000 | .o __o_____. %

..... Rehabilitation 8ervices. . o v e mm e m v m e m e e o 500, 000 -+ 500, 000
SociAL SECURITY ADMINISTRATION

94-22 | Payments to social security trust and other funds__________________ 20,242,000 |__._____________ —20, 242, 000

94-22 | Special benefits for disabled coal miners.___. e e 80, 844, 000 80,844,000 | __ .. ____.___.

94-22 | Supplemental security income program ............................ 83, 102, 000 83,102,000 | .

94-22 | (Limitation on salaries and expenses) .. ____ . ... S (78, 668, 000) (78,668,000)|( oo )]

Ser cmﬂ INsTITUTIONS 7
94-22 | Gallaudet College.. ..ot e 8, 052, 000 8,052,000 | _ oo ..
94-22 | Howard University . . c. e oo v e im e e m - 2, 050, 000 2,050,000 {.uce e eaas

93-266
94~22

93266}

9422

94-22

9478

9422

ASBISTANT SECRETARY FOR HuMAN DEVELOPMENT

Human development

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

RELATED AGENCIES
CoMMUNITY SERVICES ADMINISTRATION
Commiunity services program. . __ ..o __.___ .. _____.________
FEpERAL MEDIATION AND CONCILIATION SERVICE
Salaries and expenses_ .. ___ ...

Raruroap RerireMz=yt Boarp

(Limitation on salaries and expenses)

Total, Related Agencies

446,300,000 | 462, 000,000 | 15, 700, 000
20, 897, 000 16,587,000 |  —4, 310, 000
2, 682, 860, 000 | 2,789, 617, 000 | -+ 106, 748, 000
420,800,000 | 446,000,000 |  +25, 200, 000
350, 000 300, 000 —50,000 &
(2, 200, 000) (200,000)|  (—2, 000, 600)
421,150,000 | 446, 300,000 | 25, 150, 000

Total, Chapter V:
New budget (obligational) authority . _________________.
Trust fund transfers

Trust fund limitations

8, 104, 569, 000
(8, 500, 000)
(80, 868, 000)

8, 236, 067, 000
(8, 600, 000)
(78, 868, 000)

+131, 498, 000

(—2, 000, 000)




CHAPTER VI
SUBCOMMITTEE ON LEGISLATIVE BRANCH

BOB CASEY, Texas, Chairman
GEORGE E. SHIPLEY, Illinois LAWRENCE COUGHLIN,

ROBERT N. GIAIMO, Connecticut Pennsir)lvama

JOHN J. McFALL, California ELFORD A. CEDERBERG,
SIDNEY R. YATES, Illinois Michigan

FRANK E. EVANS, Colorado WILLIAM L. ARMSTRONG,
EDWARD R. ROYBAL, California Colorado

J. EDWARD ROUSH, Indiana RALPH S. REGULA, Ohio

LEGISLATIVE BRANCH

The Committee recommends s total of $22,035,509 in new budget
(obligational) authority. Of this total, $9,584,329 is included in this
chapter for program items and $12,451,270 is carried in Title II for
increased pay costs. The supplemental estimates considered by the
Committee were submitted in House Document Numbered 94-22, the
appendix to the 1976 budget, and House Document Numbered 94— .
The estimates which total $24,701,034 have been reduced $2,665,435.

Conforming to long practice, funds exclusively for operation and
activities of the Senate, including items under the Architect of the
Capitol, are left for decision and insertion by that body.

House or REPRESENTATIVES

A total of $5,785,500 is recommended in this chapter for program
iterns. The budget requests total $7,785,500.

Leadership offices—The Committee recommends an additional
$6,000 for the leadership offices for the remainder of the fiscal year to
cover the cost of increased salaries of certain employees authorized in
the Committee Reform Amendments of 1974 (H. Res. 088).

Salaries, officers and employees.—The sum of $142,000 is recom-
mended for three activities funded under this head, including $60,000
for the Office of the Clerk to cover the cost of new positions and
u%gradings authorized since passage of the regular appropriation bill.
The House Democratic Steering Committee and the House Republican
Conference have each been provided $41,000 for the salaries of exist-
ing personnel, as requested, including the cost of increased salaries for
certain employees authorized in H. Res. 988. .

Committee employees—An appropriation of $3,148,000 is recom-
mended for Committee employees to cover the cost of additional
staff for standing committees authorized in H. Res. 988. The regular
1975 appropriation of $8,624,000 was based on a professional staff of
six and & clerical staff of six for each of the 20 standing committees.
H. Res. 988 increased this staffing to 18 professional and 12 clerical
positions for each of the committees. In addition the Budget Reform
Act of 1974 created the Budget Committee as a standing committee of
the House. Based on hiring experience to date, it is anticipated the
amount recommended, a reduction of $2,000,000 in the sum requested,
will be sufficient for the remainder of the fiscal year.

Committee on Appropriations (investigations).—The appropriation of
$159,000 is recommenged to enable the Committee on Appropriations
to continue its present level of investigative work and proceed in the
development of a computerized budgetary data system.

(40)

41

Contingent expenses of the House~—A total of $2,330,500 is recom-
mended for & number of items under the contingent fund of the House.
Included is $1,407,500 for the miscellaneous items account to replace
funds that have been transferred to the stationery and postage appro-
priations to cover increased allowances authorized by the Committee
on House Administration, and also for travel costs for the early orga-
nization caucuses held in December.

The sum of $500,000 has been provided for the telegraph and tele-
phone account to meet the costs of increased usage and rate increases.
An appropriation Qf $417,500 is included for government contributions
required to be paid for the additional employees expected on com-
mittee staffs under the provisions of H. Res. 988. The bill provides
$4,500 to cover increased leasing costs of the leadership automobiles.
H. Res. 988 authorized an incresse in the salary of the Law Revision
Counsel and the sum of $1,000 is included for that purpose.

Joint Irems

Joint Committee on Internal Revenue Taxation.——An additional
appropriation of $75,000 is recommended for the remainder of the
year, as requested, to meet computer terminal costs and an increasing
workload.

Office of the Attending Physician.—The Committee recommends the
appropriation of $171,004 to reimburse the Department of the Navy
for the fiscal year 1975 cost of active duty military personnel and the
civilian chavffeur assigned to the Office of the Attending Physician
in the United States Capitol. The Navy has traditionally assigned
medical personnel to the Capitol since 1928 on a nonreimbursable
basis. Undoubted%y, at that time few military personnel wers assigned
to work in other Wederal agencies. As of March 31, 1974, 1,951 mem-
bers of the military services were working in other Federal agencies,
and over 70 percent of these positions were on a nonreimbursable
basis. The Committee expressed its concern over this practice, both
during the hearings and in the report on the 1975 Defense Appropria-
tion bill indicating its desire that the users of military personnel be
billed in a timely and uniform manner and that all collections be
applied to the military personnel appropriations to offset military
personnel costs for the year in which the work was performed and
not to general treasury receipts. In response to that directive the
Department of the Navy has requested reimbursement in the amount
recommended. Language has been included in the bill providing
that such amount shall be advanced and credited to the applicable
appropriations of the Department of the Navy.

Capitol Police.—The bill provides an appropriation of $186,090 to
the. apitol Police Board for reimbursement to the Metropolitan
Police Department for services of police officers detailed to the Capitol
Police Force. This amount is to cover the cost of an approximately 16
gercent pay raise enacted on September 3, 1974, and retroactive to

uly 1, 1974.

Education of pages.—An appropriation of $16,735 is provided for
reimbursement to the District of Columbia Public Schools for teachers
assigned to the Capitol Page School. These funds are required to cover

the cost of two salary increases granted D.C. teachers in the Teachers
Salary Aect of 1974.ry & ©




42

ArcrHITECT OF THE CAPITOL

Capitol Buildings—An appropriation of $250,000 is recommended
for the completion and initial operation of the security system for the
Capitol complex, including the procurement of necessary spare parts
and testing equipment.

Capitol Power Plant—The bill includes $3,100,000 additional for
the purchase of fuel and electrical energy during the remainder of the
fiscal year, as requested. The Architect testified that costs have more
than doubled since the original 1975 budget estimates were developed.
Of the total allowance, $1,100,000 is to meet anticipated deficiencies in
the amounts currently available for the purchase of coal and fuel oil,
and $2,000,000 is to meet & 56 percent increase in rates for electricity.

All electrical energy for the Capitol complex is purchased and funded
through this appropriation. The Architect reported a 10 percent
reduction in electricity consumed during the past fiscal year which is
attributed to the request to turn out lights as a part of the energy
savings program which began early in the year. However, in November
and December of the current fiscal year there was an increase in use.
The Committee wishes to point out that the need to conserve energy
is still very necessary and urges that lighting in all areas, public and
private, be reduced wherever possible and that similar conservation
measures should be continued insofar as heating and cooling are
concerned, in an effort to partially offset the increases in kilowatt and

fuel costs.

RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS

TITLE I

[ A e B e |
AR

'§§ -

D‘E [ T TR SR A B

a8 P

88 ::|||‘.

LE b

&% P

AR
N
o Q o Q @ |

| S S

o S 8 8 8 8|8

2 [ S

ga ;301v—<-—¢—<:o

E.a

8

@

=]

0 QO QO QIiIQ
[~ =~ R =]

g gt‘f-—?-—?v—?w"

2

b

=

=

;m

o1 1 1 ¥
[ e e |
[ T T T R
[ T T T R
| T T T T
[ T T T B
| T T T S|
| e e e
[ T T B B
L |
| T T T B
[ T T B DR
| I R A e A |
I I |
[ T T T B
| e e |
[ T T T B
[ T T T T
0
== T A A A
O 2 o 1 v
z[-‘l-illllll

» <<E::||||

B ;pﬂEOII::::

= -

Sl @By o

s fm@&@ @ ; 4 4 & 8

1 | S T ]

‘E&tammlssllo

2 | py Hg"U'U"EE
H g /8 ' a a + ! ©°
<< < 8 & o

i85 4858 133 g

@

A 2 g8 1 B 5 & & %
o g 2 &8 & &3
E:Bg:thB'g

@
Rt gEEE RS
4 B B B OB @
s .5 § g & =B
e § & 7 & 8
=2 == =H
¢ o o o o =
<
5353545383
ERE NI
Qe @ © O Q@
o O O o ©
2 6 H § 4
o O O O ©

g

ax]

- I

[~ T~ T -~ - -]




COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS
RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL—Continued

TITLE I
H.N ]‘)’oc Department or activity ﬁudget estimates Recoax;:gzﬁ(lled in v%ilﬁ: egsxggsarafls
HoUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES—Continued
SALARIES, OFFICERS, AND EMPLOYEES
94— Office of the Clerk___ . $60, 000 $60,000 | __.__ . .o ---
94- House Democratic Steering Committee____________________________ 41, 000 41,000 |___ oo
94— House Republican Conference - . . __ e 41, 000 _ 41,000 (.. . ___ .-
Total, salaries, officers, and employees _ _ .. .o __.__ 142, 000 142,000 |. . e
94— Committee employees.. . _ o oo oo 5, 148, 000 3, 148, 000 —$2, 000,000 H&
94~ Committee on Appropriations (investigations) ________ . ____________ 159, 000 159,000 {___ . _____---
CONTINGENT EXPENSES OF THE HOUSE
94~ Miscellaneous items_ _ ____ . meaaaes 1, 407, 500 1,407,500 | oo ee--
94~ Telegraph and telephone. _ . maao-- 500, 000 500,000 | . oo icmeoe
94~ Government contributions. . ___ ... 417, 500 417,500 | . oo ae
94~ Leadership automobiles_ .o o e 4, 500 4,500 | .o
94— Revision of 1aws._ _ _ _ _ e e ———— e 1, 000 1,000 |_ ...
Total, contingent expenses of the House_._.._..____________. 2, 330, 500 2,330,506 | ____ . ___.____
Total, House of Representatives_ ... __ . _Coccaea-o. 7, 785, 500 5, 785, 500 —2, 000, 000

JoinT ITEMS

94-

94~
94~
94~

94—
04-22

Contingent expenses of the House: Joint Committee on Internal
Revenue Taxation

ARrcHITECT OF THE CAPITOL
CAPITOL BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS
Capitol buildings

Capitol Power Plant.

Total, Architect of the Capitol

Total, chapter VI: New budget (obligational) authority.......

75, 000 75,000 |
171, 004 171,004 | oo
186, 090 186,090 |-

16, 735 16,735 |-
448, 829 448,829 | _______________
250, 000 250,000 |- __________.___.

3, 100, 000 3,100,000 |__ooooeoono.
3, 350, 000 3,850,000 |- oo
11, 584, 329 9, 584, 329 —2, 000, 000




CHAPTER VII

Suncommrrrer oN Pusric Works
JOE L. EVINS, Tennessee, Chairman

EDWARD P. BOLAND, JOHN T. MYERS, Indiana
Massachusetts CLAIR W. BURGENER,

JAMIE L. WHITTEN, Mississippi California

JOHN M, SLACK, West Virginia

OTTO B. PASSMAN, Louisiana

TOM BEVILL, Alabama

NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

SarvarmEs ANp ExprNses

The Committee recommends s total of $44,400,000, which is a
reduction of $12,000,000 from the budget request, for salaries and
expenses of the Nuclear Regulatory Commission.

Public Law 93-438, the Energy Reorganization Act of 1974 estab-
lished the Energy Research and Development Administration
(ERDA) and the Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC). ERDA
and NRC became operational on January 19, 1975. The duties of the
NRC include nuclear facility licensing and related functions, reactor
safety research, and new programs and studies directed by the Energy

* Reorganization Act. The regulatory duties of the Nuclear Regulatory
Commission include the review and licensing involved with applica-
tions to construct and operate nuclear powerplants so that the public
can be certain that the plants constructed will operate with a maxi-
mum of safety.

The Nuclear Regulatory Commission is one of the largest regulatory
agencies. In the current fiscal year, including the funds provided in
this supplemental, the Commission will incur obligations totaling
$152,490,000. In addition to a total of 1,956 permanent positions there
are also 164 full time equivalent of temporary and part time positions
msking 2,120 total personnel spaces available to the agency.

The Commission’s 1976 budget request indicates that the agency
expects to grow to 2,339 full time positions and 131 full time equiva-
lent positions which will make a total of 2470 personnel avail-
able in the coming year. The 1976 program anticipates an obligational
level of $220,085,000.

The Committee is currently in the process of reviewing the 1976
budget request of the Commission and expects to report out a bill in
the near future. The funds recommended in the Supplemental Appro-

priations bill provide adequate funds for the remaining part of the

current fiscal year to carry out the Commission’s programs.

NUCLEAR SAFETY
Recent studies and statements have reemphasized and verified the

high degree of safety built into nuclear powerplants. The Rasmussen |

Report, an independent analysis of nuclear safety which was headed

by Professor Rasmussen of MIT, stated in part that the odds against

(46)

47

an individual fatality from a nuclear accident are one in 300 million—
and further that the chances for a serious accident causing 1,000 or
more fatalities is one in & million years—which is the same probability
that a meteor would strike & population-center in the United States
with the same result. -

Testimony before the Committee has shown that there have
been no radiation accidents involving the public as a result of the
operation of nuclear power plants during the more than 200 reactor-

ears of commercial operation in this country.

Today, there are 55 nuclear powerplants operating.

A substantial majority of the scientific community supports nuclear
power as the only current practical alternative power source other
than fossil fuels.

A recent statement signed by 32 prominent scientists including
eleven Nobel Prize winners, concluded:

“We can ses no reasonable alternative to an increased use of
nuclear power to satisfy our energy needs.”

This statement also included these comments:

The U.S. choice is not coal or uranium: we need both * * *
However, we see the primary use of solid fuels, especially of
uranium, as a source of electricity * * * There are many
interesting proposals for alternative energy sources which
deserve vigorous research effort, but none of them is likely
to contribute significantly to our energy supply in this
century.

The safety of civilian nuclear power has been under public
surveillance without parallel in the history of technology.
Asin any new technology, there is a learning period. Contrary
to the scare publicity given to some mistakes that have
oceurred, no appreciable amount of radicactive material
hass escaped from any commercial U.S. reactor * * * |

The separation of the Atomic Energy Commission into the
the Energy Research and Development Administration and
the Nuclear Regulatory Commission provides added reassur-
ance for realistic management of potential risks and benefits,
On any scele the benefits of clean inexpensive and inexhausti-
ble domestic fuel far outweigh the possible risks.

The safety record of nuclear power in the United States has
been outstanding.

Six prominent nuclear scientists in a position paper issued last
yesar stated:

Rigorous examination of the gresent risks, cost and impact
of all electric power sources leads us to conclude that nuclear
power 1s more than acceptable; it is preferable.

These scientists, who included Dr. Ian A. Forbes, Chairman of
the Department of Nuclear Engineering, Lowell Technological In-
stitute, Lowell, Massachusetts, reached these conclusions:

1. During normal operation, nuclear plants pose less risk to
public health than coal- or oil-fired eﬁacﬁric plants.

2. The risk to the public for the worst hypothetical acci-
dents for both nuclear and fossil plants, is less than most of
the risks society has historically accepted.




48

3. The overall impact of nuclear plants on land, air and
water is far less than that of coal-fired plants and comparable
to that of the oil-fired plants.

Dr. Ralph Lapp, noted scientist and author, said in a recent state-
ment:

No substantial case has been advanced to indict the reactor
gystems on safety contentions * * * opponents of nuclear
power have made utterly unrealistic suggestions for alter-
native sources of energy.

At the Committee’s request William Anders, Chairman of therecently
created Nuclear Regulatory Commission, provided his views on

nuclear safety.
He said:

When nuclear power plants are built and operated in
accordance with the rigid regulatory requirements of the
Federal Government—and it is the job of the Nuclear
Regulatory Commission to assure this—the public can be con-
fident the plants are safe.

- We consider that the exeellent safety record of the indust
has been fostered by the substantial safety margins whic
have been required and provided in the design and opera~-
tions of the plants.

At this relatively early stage in commercial experience
with nuclear power, it is our view that these margins should
be preserved, and we are determined to do just that.

The Committee is confident that the work of the Nuclear Regula- |

tory Commission will help to assure that the fine and exemplary
safety record of nuciear power will be continued.

BUDGET REQUEET

The Nuclear Regulatory Commission’s (NRC) supplemental budget
request is for $56,400,000. A total of $39,000,000 was requested to
replace anticipated revenues which will be deposited in the general
fund of the Treasury rather than to the agency which is res}gonsible
for nuclear power regulation. The reﬁulatory functions of NRC were
formerly carried out by the Atomic Energy Commission (AEC). The

AEC used revenues from its regulatory functions to offset appro- |

priations. Therefore, this change in the method of financing the Com-
mission necessitates an increase in appropriations at this time:

The sum of $9,500,000 is requested to provide refunds to licensees
as the result of Supreme Court decisions. The Court decided, in essence,
that annual fees where no services were performed with respect to
an identifiable recipient were a tax rather than a fee.

In addition, $7,900,000 is requested for new activities required by
the Energy Reorganization Act of 1974 and for new personnel.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS

Toe Committee recommends & total of $44,400,000, which is a
reduction of $12,000,000 in the budget request.

49

The revenues recovered from AEC’s nuclear regulatory activiti
amounted to $17,200,000 as ogposed to the $11,00%?000 Ic;'?srtima,tecfl iez
the budget request, Thus the Committee recommends a reduction of
$6,200,000. A total of $32,800,000 is, therefore, recommended for
this item. This reduction, of course, has no effect on NRC's programs.

During the hearings the NRC indicated that its estimate of funds
needed to refund fees required by the Supreme Court decision (de-~
scribed earlier in the report) was $9,500,000. However, it is uncertain
as to when or if this level of funds will be required to refund to licensees.
Requests for only $1,500,000 have been received to date. The Com-
mittee recommends that $5,000,000 be included for this item, which is
a reduction of 34,5'00,000.fmm the budget request. This item will be
i%vlqewed again during deliberations on the regular 1976 appropriation

$3,000,000 is requested for Contract Research. Because of
the lateness in the year that this supplemental is being considered, it
is recommended that a reduction of $300,000 be applied to this Te-
search activity, which allows $2,700,000 for this item.

The NRC requested $2,200,000 for new personnel. However, it
should be noted that this supplemental request was submitted to
the Office of Management and Budget on November 5, 1974, and was
sent to Congress on February 3, 1975. By the time these funds become
available, it will be close to the end of the fiscal year. The Committee
recommends a redugtmn of $1,000,000 for personnel costs. The
$1,200,000 made available would provide for 105 new positions. All
of these employees would be in headquarters, The NRC will have 316
p?rls%r;%e] in the field, and 1,640 in their headquarters office for s total
of 1,956.

The Committee recommends the full budget request of $1,200,000
for rent, supplies and other services; $500,000 for equipment; and
$1,000,000 for goods and services on order. ’

Shortly, the Committee will be holding the hearings on the FY 1976
budget request of the Nuclear Regulatory Commission. The Com-
mittee can reassess the manpower needs of the NRC at that time,
The Commission is urged to select only highly qualified, competent
personnel. They have an Important service to perform to help alleviate
the energy problem and to insure and reassure the safety of nuclear
power to the people, in the public interest.

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE—CIVIL

DrerarTMENT OF THE ARMY
Corps or ENGINEERS—CIVIL
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, GENERAL

Language was requested to authorize the Secr
etary of the Arm
g)o transfer such sums as he determined to be necergsary from thlé
nstruction, general appropriation into the operation and mainte-
niance appropriation for the dredging program.
er'l;he Commltpee has provided an additional $48,000,000 for op-
ation and maintenance in the Emergency Employment Appropri-

50-586 0« 75 . 4



50

a.tieél (})ill of 1975. The requested language is, therefore, no longer
needed.

In addition, the Committee does not believe that transfer authority,
such as that proposed, is warranted. The Congress provides funds,
at the appropriate level, for each of the Corps of Engineer programs.
It does not appear to be prudent to provide the Corps with a vehicle
that could be used teo ¢bviate the intent of Congress,

DEPARTMENT QOF THE INTERIOR
Bureav or REcLAMATION
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE

The Coramittee recommends $6,725,000, the full amount of the
budget request.

O% the total amount recommended $5,600,000 is for the increased
cost of power from the Centralia Thermal Project in the State of
Washington. The Bureau of Reclamation, along with several other
utilities, purchases power from the Centralia Plant. The Buresu’s
share of the Centralia plant output is 427 megawatts. This arrange-
ment for purchase of power capacity originated in connection with
authorization of construction of the Facific Northwest-Pacific South-
west intertie.

There have been many problems encountered in getting the Cen-
tralia plant to operate efficiently and effectively within pollution
eontrol standards. These include the following: inadequate emission
control requiring the purchase and installation of auxiliary pre-
cipitators, mcreased maintenance of pulverizers and modification of
the coal preparation and conveyance system. Inflation is also a sig-
nificant factor in these increases, particularly in the cost of coal.

A total of $500,000 is required for the Pick-Sloan Missouri Basin
Program in order to purchase energy for participation in the oil
conservation program involving oil-fired electric generation operations.

In addition, $625,000 is required so that the Bureau of Reclamation
may assume operation of the Newlands Project after there has been
an order by a court in Nevada permitting the Secretary, acting
through Reclamation, to take over the project.

The Newlands Project, which is located in western Nevada near
Fallon, stores and diverts water from the Truckee and Carson Rivers
to irrigate apgroximatel 73,000 acres. Project facilities were trans-
ferred by the Bureau of Reclamation to the Truckee-Carson Irrigation
District for care, operation and maintenance under a contract dated
December 18, 1926. On September 14, 1973, the district was notified
that the operating contract would be terminated as of Gctober 31,
1974, as a result of the district’s repeated violations of Department of
Interior Operating Criteria and Procedures for the Newlands Project.
The operating criteria resulted from an order issued on February 20,
1973, by Judge Gerhard Gessell of the U.S. District Court for the
District of Columbia. Among other things, it was found that the
district used water in excess of the 288,000 acre-feet per year for
irrigation purposes allowed by the court. The cancellation and take-
over are being contested by the Truckee-Carson Irrigation District,
and pending the outcome of this litigation, the district remsins in
physical control of the works,

51

If Reclamation assumes operation of the project facilities i
the costly task of mobilizing }i)abor and equi faerlxt and of stfgc;‘;st;%?f;
supplanting and conducting the Truckee-Carson Irrigation District
function. It is estimated that $625,000 will be required for FY 1975
to administer the operation and maintenance of the Newlands project.
That amount is needed for labor costs associated with the operatmns;

equipment rental, and other associated i 1
Py , operations snd maintenance



ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS
TATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY
COMPARRTIVE S RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL

TITLE 1

° )
3 |8
2 g e
?;é g 18
5 ] H
ad “!3 ]
A% !
:
P = g|8
a > 5 B
oy MY | Ay
2 =1 REE
4 g <8
o <
3 gl §|8
> w5 |
% g 8|8
g gl B
A
[ S |
E P
¢ HE
H H
: LB
: ! B
! 2
o -1
%z ! '
£ | 7
g -
k- "
P (B9 i Bs | %
o P EHE
Plm 8 &5 3
ElE g ey @&
& & ¢+ ER 1 2
< 9 1 u® 1B
m“'*:au-g
gOm:a°3
a w ) Ep o)
< ! B
ﬁ'<§g
Q'Eggn
S § sk 5 %
B8 B 8
Z 5 & g 2
g a 598
L
o 8 4
ol g B
ot g B
-+
[~
] S
pr -
g [
§«z== & §§
& @ &

CHAPTER VIII

SuBcoMMITTEE oN DEPARTMENTS OF STATE, JUSTICE, AND CommERCE,
THE JUDICIARY AND RELATED AGENCIES

JOHN M. SLACK, West Virginia, Chairman

NEAL SMITH, Iowa ELFORD A. CEDERBERG, Michigan
JOHN J. FLYNT, Jr., Georgia MARK ANDREWS, North Dakota

BILL ALEXANDER, Arkansas CLARENCE E. MILLER, Ohio
YVONNE BRAITHWAITE BURKE,

California
JOSEPH D. EARLY, Massachusetts

DEPARTMENT OF STATE
ADMINISTRATION OF FoREIGN AFpalns

PAYMENT TO FOREIGN SERVICE RETIREMENT AND DISABILITY FUND

The Committee recommends $1,420,000, the full amount requested,
for a mandatory ﬁ&yment to the Foreign Service Retirement snd
Disability Fund. This payment to the Fund is to cover the unfunded
liability created in fiscal year 1975 by Executive Order 11811 effective
October 7, 1974, which increased employees salaries on which benefits
are computed. The amount covers benefits for fore; service personnel

of the Department of State and the United States Information
Agency.

INTERNA’I‘IONAL ORGANIZATIONS AND CONFERENCES

INTERNATIONAL CONFERENCES AND CONTINGENCIES

The bill provides an additional $1,000,000 for ‘“International Con-
ferences and Contingencies,” to be derived by transfer. This amount
will provide funds for United States articipation in the Middle East
Peace Conference, the final phases ofp the Conference on Security and

Cooperation in Europe, and the first review conference on the Non-
Proliferation Treaty.

CONTRIBUTIONS FOR INTERNATIONAL PEACEKEEPING ACTIVITIES

The accompanying bill does not include the $46,179,000 requested
for international peacekeeping activities. These funds were requested
to provide additional contributions to the International Commission
of Control and Supervision in Vietnam and to pay United States
assessments for expenses of the United Nations peacekeeping forces
in the Middle East.

he request included $17 ,342,000 for payment to the International
ommission of Control and Supervision in Vietnam, which would
cover the assessed shares of the Democratic Republic of Vietnam
(North Vietnam) and the Provisional Revolutionary Government of

563)



54

South Vietnam (Vietcong), as well as funds to reimburse the Agency
for International Development for certain funds advanced to the Com-
mission. The sum of $5,658,000 has already been appropriated to pay
the United States assessment for the current ﬁscalpyear. The request

for additional funds has been denied.
The request also included $28,837,000 to cover assessed contribu-

tions for maintaining the United Nations Emergency Force and the
United Nations Disengagement Observer Force along the Egyptian
and Syrian borders of Israel. Since there is currently no authorization
for the appropriation of such funds, the request has not been allowed.

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

LEGAL AcTiviTIES AND GENERAL ADMINISTRATION
GENERAL LEGAL ACTIVITIES

The bill includes $246,000, to be derived by transfer, to cover an
increase in the cost of le%al transcripts required in the “General
Legal Activities” work of the Department of Justice.

ANTITRUST DIVISION

The bill includes $77,000, to be derived by transfer, to cover an
increase in the cost of legal transcripts necessary in carrying out the
work of the Antitrust Division.

UNITED STATES ATTORNEYS AND MARSHALS

The additional sum of $886,000 is provided for “United States
Attorneys and Marshals”, of which $586,000 is to be derived by
transfer. This sum, which is the total amount requested, includes
$300,000 for the payment of land commissioners appointed in con-
demnation cases, as well as $400,000 related to the increased cost of
transcripts and $186,000 for payments resulting from the Law Enforce-
ment and Firefighting Personnel Retirement Benefits Act of 1974.

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The bill provides an additional $3,570,000 for the Federal Bureau of
Investigation, to be derived by transfer. This amount, which is the
same as the request, includes $2,100,000 related to increases in health
benefits and $1,470,000 for increased costs of retirement benefits
resulting from the enactment of the Law Enforcement and Firefighting

Personnel Retirement Benefits Act of 1974.
DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

DOMESTIC AND INTERNATIONAL BusiNESS ADMINISTRATION

OPERATIONS AND ADMINISTRATION

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $1,100,000, which |
{ funds are |

is $80,000 below the budget request. These supplementa

556

provided to_enable the Department of Comme i
respogs1b1ht1es under the Foreign Investment g:t?u;;; ig(?t'y o?uig;tz
.(Pubhc‘Law 93—-479) ap_d to perform the Department’s functions f
m(’iﬁftrigl dgfenIse mobilization. ne for
e Foreign Investment Study Act of 1974 requires t
Department to prepare a complete analytical (sltudy Ol%etggn;rgcle'&e
character and impact of foreign direct investment in the United
States. The Act further requires the Department to submit an interim
report of its findings to the Congress by November 1, 1975, and a
final report by May 1, 1976. These funds will enable the Domestic
and International Business Administration to begin a comprehensive
program of financial and statistical data collection and analysis which
1 %eilc‘essary to f}lltﬁll tlisﬂliequirements of the Act. i
"his appropriation ill also provide the fundin i
various industrial defense mobilization functions rg)f tghgogﬁ)l?rllrie?cl:
Department, including the priorities and allocation program and the
Strategic and Critical Stockpiling activities, Whiclll) were formerl
funded through reimbursement from the Office of Preparednesg
General Services Administration. The Congress provided funding to
GSA for reimbursable support of defense mobilization_ activities of
et;;lg;tttged:ral aggnmelf tlﬁlough De((:lember 31, 1974, and has indicated
ese agencies should receive dir i i i
of their defense mobilization functions.c ¢ funding for the continuation

NATIONAL OCEANIC AND ATMOSPHERIC ADMINISTRATION

COASTAL ZONE MANAGEMENT

The Committee recommends an appropriation of
full amount of the budget request fo?%hepcoastal zox?es’r(r)l(;%gggfnggz
program. These funds, which were authorized by an amendment of
January 2, 1975, to the Coastal Zone Management Act, will provide
increased program development grants to permit certain coastal states
;gntgcfgﬁgf:te%ivgli(;ﬁr?ﬁn:. of if'<a§11119uftions for the use of their coastal
, e timeta i
ot es for Federal leasing of new offshore

ScienTiFic AND TEcHNICAL REsEARCH

SCIENTIFIC AND TECHNICAL RESEARCH AND SERVICES

The Committee recommends an a iati
ppropriation of $1,

?111 aiml(s)unt of the supplemental budget II')equest, to ger(r)l(])j%(:;(})l% 1311;?
alonlq ureau of Standards to begin a voluntary program with the
8 p 1axﬁze industry for reducing energy use of home appliances
Wﬂi)ug dthe establishment of minimum energy efficiency levels. NBS
il _undertake cooperative efforts with the industry to develop

ciency standards and measurement techniques based on the tech-

nical feasibility of modifyi i
sl mo)rre eﬁicient.ymg design and component parts to make



56
THE JUDICIARY

Courts or AppEALS, DistricT CouRTs, AND OTHER JUDICIAL
SERVICES

ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE OF THE UNITED STATES 'COURTS

The Committee recommends the sum of $112,000, to be derived by
transfer, to cover additional salaries and expenses of the Administra-
tive Office of the United States Courts incurred in the implementation
of the Speedy Trial Act of 1974. This amount, although $176,000 less
than the request, is considered adequate to cover such cost for the
balance of the current fiscal year.

EXPENSES OF REFEREES

The bill includes the sum of $52,000 for “Expenses of Referees,”
$64,000 less than the amount requested. These additional funds are
required due to a considerable increase in bankruptcy filings, which
were 30 percent higher for the first five months of fiscal year 1975
than they were during the same period in fiscal year 1974. The
amount provided will permit the employment of 34 additional bank-

ruptey clerks.
SPEEDY TRIAL PLANNING

The Committee recommends $2,500,000, the full amount authorized
and requested, for carcying out the initial phase of formulation and
implementation of speedy trial plans as authorized by title I of the
Speedy Trial Act of 1974. These funds, which are tc remain available
until expended, are to be allocated by the Administrative Office of the
United States Courts to each of the 94 Federal judicial districts.

The objectives of the Speedy Trial Act are to shorten the time period
between arrest and trial of a person charged with a crime. The Act
permits four years from July 1, 1975, for implementation of plans to
achieve such objectives. After that time a person who is arrested for a
crime must be indicted within 30 days, must be arraigned within 10
days after indictment, and trial must be set within 60 days after
arraignment.

PRETRIAL SERVICES AGENCIES

The bill provides $10,000,000, the full amount authorized and
requested, for salaries and expenses of pretrial services agencies to
be established pursuant to title II of the Speedy Trial Act of 1974.
This amount includes funds to provide supportive services to defend-
ants released pending trial.

Under the terms of the authorizing legislation these agencies are
to be established on a demonstration basis in each of 10 representa-
tive judicial districts. The $10,000,000 provided in the accompanying
bill is to operate these agencies for a period of 15 months.

FEDERAL Jupicial. CENTER
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The sum of $1,020,000, the full amount requested, is recommended
to enable the Federal Judicial Center to accelerate the develop-

57

ment and implementation of a com i i i

; puterized informat
(COURTRA _II)-. This system is designed to assis?ghleo%og:;eirﬂ
meeting the objectives of the Speedy Trial Act of 1974. The amount

provided is to be derived by transf T e
Jurors”, fiscal year 1975, y transfer from the appropriation ‘“Fees of

Expenses, U.S. Courtr FacrLiTis
FURNITURE AND FURNISHINGS

The Committee recommends an additional a iati
200,000, to be derived by transfer from the appli'gf)(l)faﬁiaotlllo?orog 3;110’_
and facilities, to cover the cost of furniture and furnishings for II)I Se
Court facilities. This amount, which is the full amount requeste:d.
will bring the total appropriation for fiscal year 1975 to $3.875.000.
The comparable expenditures for fiscal years 1973 and 1974. when
the funds were appropriated directly to the General Services Ad-
ministration, were $3.1 million and $4.5 million respectively.

RELATED AGENCIES

Equar EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY CoMmissioN
SBALARIES AND EXPENSES

The sum of $800,000 is provided in the accompanyi i
a deficiency incurred by the Equal Employmel?t Oy;l)g%rlgllllxlﬁttgrd(%gri}:
mission in fiscal year 1974. The over-obligation was reported to the
Congress on December 19, 1974, pursuant to the Anti-deficienc
Act (31 U.S.C. 665). This appropriation will be used to pay vendor};,
fox;r oo%s and.tsterwces rende}ll'ed to the Commission.
e Committee expects the Commission to establi

prevent the recurrence of such violations. Such contrﬂlssgrg (g{et::sEato
for the proper management of funds and programs, and the Cog

mittee expects periodic report issi
mitteo eﬂ’orts.p ports from the Commission on the progress




COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS
RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL

TITLE 1
E.N %fm' Department or activity Budget estimates Rem%x;xgxillolied in g%o&m
CHAPTER VIII
DEPARTMENT OF STATE
ADMINISTRATION OF FOREIGN APFAIRS
94-22 | Payment to Foreign Service retirement and disability fund.cecaoeax $1, 420, 000 $1,420,000 | . eeeaane
INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS AND CONPERENCES

94-22 | Tnternational conferences and contingencies (By transfer) oo cceue_- (i, 000, 000) (1,000,000} cerommeneameaen

94-22 | Contributions for international peacekeeping activities ... —cn.-- 46,179,000 | e —$46, 179, 000

Total, international organizations and conferences.....------- 46,179,000 | oo 486, 179, 000
(By transfer) . ... e m e mmmemmmeme—am - —————— - (1, 600, 000) (1,000,000} - ccmemmaecreeen

Total, Department of State. o oo e uen oo caeeae 47, 599, 000 1, 420, 000 —A46, 179, 000
(By ONSEr) aanr e mco s asmmmmmmm e am s (1, 000, 000) (1,000,000} - cocvmmmmnanen

94-22
94-22
94--22

9422

94-22

94-22

DePARTMENT OF JUSTICE

LEGAL ACTIVITIES AND GENERAL ADMINISTRATION
Salaries and expenses, general legal activities (By transfer) ... ... {246, 000) (246,000)) - oo
Salaries and expenses, Antitrust Division (By iransfer) o oo o (77, 000) (72, 0000{ ccmeee e )
Salaries and expenses, U.S, attorneys and marshals______ . ____ ... 300, 000 300,000 |ooceeonn. o
s T (686, 000) (686,000)|(---_22220100)
Total, legal activities and general administration.ccvceecueun. 300, 000 300,000 |_...
(BY (raRSIEN) —e e o eeemeemmeme o m e mm e (809, 000) (909, 000)|(-- 2222000000
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
Salaries and expenses (By {ransfer) . oo (8, 570, 000) (3,870,000) (e )
Total Department of Justice . o o eeaea 300, 000 300, 000 |_
(BY 1raR8Fer) e e eme e (4, 479, 000) (4, 479,000)|(C_222100T0000Y
DepArRTMENT OF COMMERCE
DOMESTIC AND INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
Operations and administTation .. ..o wo oo ooocoeoeeecmmcan ——— 1, 180, 000 1, 100, 000  —80, 000
NATIONAL OCEANIC AND ATMOSPHERIC ADMINISTRATION V
Constal zone management... ... —————— i ——————————— o o 3, 000, 000 3,000,000 ' e

89




RECOMMENDATION IN THE BILL—Continued

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS

TITLE I
H.N ](),oc Department or activity Budget estimates Rm’t‘ﬁ?grill(lhd in vlgiltl;lh egsla})mat:gs
- DepARTMENT oF CoMMERCE—continued
SCIENCE AND TECHNICAL RESEARCH
94-22 | Scientific and technical research and SEIVICES o o eememcccmmmm— $1, 000, 000 _ $1, 000,000 |- -cocooeeeene
' Total, Department of Commerce. - ----—----u-ren-c-c-=-son 5, 130, 000 5, 100, 000 ~$80, 000
THE JUDICIARY
COURTS OF APPEALS, DISTRICT COURTS, AND OTHER JUDICIAL SERVICES
04-59 | Administrative Office of U.8. Courts..o—--coeoomnmomoomomommmmmoons 288, 000 |-cccccommcmimme —288, 000
(BY 1raNSfer) - - oo ccemmm i mmmmmmmommmmmmmmm oo o mn[lm s s o m o ) (112, 000) (+112, 000)
94-59 | Expenses of Teferees ..o ---a-mooo--mm-mmomso-ssooomsomsmos 116, 000 52, 000 —64, 000
94-59 | Speedy trial planning. .- ocom-eommnmmoomooommmeoosomomosns 2, 500, 000 2,500,000 |- oeeeoaaa
04-59 | Pretrial services agencies ..o« ---eacocssommmomomooomomomoomoos IQ, 000, 000 _ 10, 000, 000 |-cccemoa-
Total, courts of appeals, district courts, and other judicial
BEIVICES. .. — —awomommmem——mm—mmmmmifemcmmmmmeo—--s==mosos 12, 904, 000 12, 552, 000 —352, 000
(BY traNSfer) - oo oo m o mmmmm o ommmmmmmmmmmmmmnmmmm| oS oo ) (112, 000) (4112, 000)
FEDERAL JUDICIAL CENTER
04-59 | Salaries and eXPeNSes. oo omoeomoommmrmcmo—s=mos-sm-osssnosoos 1,020,000 | . - —ooo--- —1, 020, 000
[ (GO ) (1, 020, 000)}  (+1, 020, 000)

94-59

G4-22

(By trQNSfer) ceemeaca o mmmemmommmmmmmmmmmmmmmoosmons

EXPENBSES, UNITED STATES8 COURT FACILITIES

Furniture and furnishings (by transfer)

(1, 200, 000)

(1, 200, 000)

Total, the Judiciary
(By transfer)

13, 924, 000
(1, 200, 600)

12, 552, 000
(2, 332, 000)

—1, 372, 000
(+1, 132, 000)

RELATED AGENCIES

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION

Salaries and expenses (fiscal year 1974) . o ._._. 800, 000 800,000 |- -.__
TotaL, CHAPTER VIII
New budget (obligational) authority:
1974 oo e 800, 000 800, 000 |- oo
197 e mctememaee 67, 003, 000 19, 372, 600 --47, 631, 000
B3 7Y U 67, 803, 000 20, 172, 000 —47, 631, 0600
By transfer. . o e (6, 679, 000) (7, 811, 000) (41, 132, 000)

2




CHAPTER IX

SuBCOMMITTEE ON DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND
RELATED AGENCIES

JOHN J. McFALL, California, Chairman
SIDNEY R. YATES, Illinois SILVIO O. CONTE, Massachusetts
TOM STEED, Oklahoma JACK EDWARDS, Alabama
EDWARD I. KOCH, New York
BILL ALEXANDER, Arkansas
ROBERT DUNCAN, Oregon

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Coast GUARD
OPERATING EXPENSES

The Committee has approved the full budget request of $24.5 mil-
lion to meet uncontrollable cost increases and to initiate the implemen-
tation of the Deepwater Port Act of 1974. The Committee has not
apéxroved the requested transfer of an additional $12.5 million to pro-
vide a contingency for possible future cost increases.

Of the amount recommended, $24 million is to meet cost increases.

" Testimony indicates shat even with a 15 percent reduction in con-
sumption, fuel costs have increased $14.8 million. Cost increases for
food, operational supplies, communications, and other essential serv-
ices constitute the remaining $9.2 million. In addition, the bill includes

$500,000 to enable the Coast Guard to begin to implement the Deep-

water Port Act of 1974.
RETIRED PAY

The Committee considered a_ budget request of $9,605,000 for
payments to retired Coast Guard personnel. Recent recomputations
mmdicate that an appropriation of $9,150,000 will be sufficient.

FepERAL HiGHEWAY ADMINISTRATION

RAILROAD-HIGHWAY CROSSINGS DEMONSTRATION PROJECTS

The bill includes $360,000 for an engineering and feasibility study |

for a demonstration railroad relocation project in Lafayette, Indiana.

This appropriation is authorized by the Federal-Aid Highway Amend- |

ments of 1974, Public Law 93-643. This study is in addition to the 12

ongoing demonstration projects authorized by the Federal-Aid High- |

way Act of 1973.
(62)

63

FEpERAL RAILROAD ADMINISTRATION

RAILROAD SAFETY

The Committee recommends a total of $1.7 million i
$700,000 is to be derived by transfer, to improve the track iggpz‘;};ilgg
progrem of the Federal Railroad Administration. The sum recom-
mended is & reduction of $200,000 below the amount requested.

The funds included in the bill will provide $400,000 for the operation
of the existing test cars for the balance of the current fiscal year and
$1.3 million for the conversion of two other rail cars into an additional
track inspection unit. The number of accidents caused by defective
track continues to increase. In 1973 track defects accounted for 3 556
accidents, and. the latest data for calendar year 1974 indicates éhat
this number will Increase to 4,239. The testimony indicates that these
track inspection units will not only enable the Federal Railroad Ad-
ministration to spect more track, but they will also provide for
improved inspection of that track which is checked.

GRANTS TO THE NATIONAL RAILROAD PASSENGER CORPORATION

The Committee recommends a supplemental appropriati
$74,725,000 to enable the Secretary poI% Transportﬁ%igl?rlgcfmrgalgg
additional Federal grants to the National Railroad Passenger Cor-
poration (Amtrak). The bill includes language which Wou%d make
$59,800,000 of this appropriation contingent upon the enactment of
auth%rlgmbg let%'llslaItuzn. 'tl‘}tle au‘aholl‘;ization for this appropriation was
reported by the Interstate and Forei i
Mﬁh 2% y b eign Commerce Committee on

trak assumed the responsibility for providing i i i
passenger service between certain desi}énatedpcities orgl ildlg?clltylgl?lﬂ
The Rail Passenger Service Act of 1970 required that a basic national
Intercity passenger system was to be established by that date, and
slxg%orslz%d this btasllc §ylste_>m tﬁ be continued in operation until Jl’ﬂy 1,

. dubsequent legislation has authori i i
1 {‘}l’lls o uent § (gﬂl o e orized the continued operation

e amount recommended by the Committee is $3,175
the budget request. The largest single item in Axﬁtralég)sogggisegtmig
$49,700,000 to cover wage and price increases. The indices of inflation
for fuel and materials published by the American Association of Rajl-
roads, however, indicate a slower rate of increase in this area in recent
months and the Committee feels that the reduction recommended
can be accomplished without affecting Amtrak’s overall program

Including the funds in the accompanying bill, Congress will have
appropriated a total of $275 million to Amtrak for the current fiscal
ytear.. The Committee Teiterates the concern about Amtrak’s sub-
% antlgl é)peratmg deficits expressed in the Conference Report on the
feerceon L upplemental Appropriation Bill, 1974. At that time the con-
A.mt?s kn;ected the Secretary of Transportation and the President of
mittm }) submit service and route criteria to the appropriate com-

ees of the Congress. The Committee repeats this directive and

expects that, these criteria will provide i
: a mech
over Amtrak’s ncreasing deﬁcilgs. wnism for befter contral




64

Unsan Mass TRANSPORTATION ADMINISTRATION
URBAN MASS TRANSPORTATION FUND
(LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION)

The National Mass Transportation Assistance Act of 1974 author-
ized a new program of formula grants which can be used for either
capital outlays or operating expenses. To permit the timely imple-
mentation of that legislation, the Committee approved a reprogram-
hi% in December, 1974. The $50 million included in the accompanying
bill is to liquidate obligations ineurred under the National Mass
Transportation Assistance Act of 1974.

The amount recommended is $100 million less than the budget
request. The Committee, however, has included language in the bill to

ermit the use of previously appropriated funds to pay obligations
mcurred under the new formula grant program. UMTA testified that
there was a total of $100 million available for this purpose and that
these funds were not otherwise required for its existing programs
during the current fiscal year.

Under the Committee’s recommendations, there should be adequate
obligational authority and liquidating cash to fully implement the
fiscal year 1975 formula grant program. The Committee urges UMTA
to expedite the implementation of that program during the current

fiscal year.
RELATED AGENCIES
InrErsTATE CoMMERCE COMMISSION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The bill includes the full budget request of $500,000 for the rail
services planning office of the Interstate Commerce Commission. This
office is responsible for holding public hearings on the preliminary
system plan proposed by the United States Railway Association and

for reviewing and analyzing that proposal.
WasHINGTON METROPOLITAN AREA TRANSIT AUTHORITY

FEDERAL CONTRIBUTION

The Committee recommends the budget request of $17,824,000 for
the Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority. This amount
includes $17,145,000 advance funding for the fiscal year 1976 Wash-
ington, D.C. area rail transit construction program and $679,000 to
fund the construction of special facilities for the handicapped in the

stations of the rail system.

65

INcrEASED Pay Costs

The Committee has recommended a number of reductions ;

increased pay costs contained in Title IT of the bill. Tﬁgst:amel:tilgattl;g
totaled $72,696,625 in new budget (obligational) authority, $18,375
in transfers from other appropriations and $5,500,400 in inérease’s in
limitations on administrative expenses. The amounts recommended
are $69,674,000 in new budget authority, $18,375 in transfers. and
gg,ggg,ggg in mcrﬁas&ed tlxm;tgtipns. These represent reductions of

in new budget authorit
32,922,625 In 1 expense%. y and $1,138,400 in limitations on

50-586 O - 75 . g




COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS

RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL

TITLE I
K.N lgoe Department or activity Budget estimates Bwomxixﬁiod in 31131 0&%&."&‘,
CHAPTER IX
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
Coast Guarp
04-22 | Operating eXpenses. . . cvvvcve e e mm—me e —ammm————————————— $24, 500, 000 $24, 500,000 .. ovvrucmcccns
(By transfer) o e e e (12,500,000)|( e )| (—812, 600, 000)
94-22 | Retired DAY oo e 9, 605, 000 9, 150, 000 —455, 000 &
FEpERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION
........ Railroad-highway crossings demonstration projeets.. v ccceo]emmmncccccccwnan 360, 000 -+ 360, 000
FEDERAL RAILROAD ADMINISTRATION
94-22 | Railroad safety _ e 1, 200, 000 1, 006, 000 —200, 000
(BY IPONEJEr) . e e = e (700, 000) (700,000 { e )
9422 | Grants to the National Railroad Passenger Corporation_ . ...ovenneu- 77, 900, 000 74, 725, 000 -3, 175, 000
UnsAN Mass TRANSPORTATION ADMINISTRATION
94-22 | (Liguidation of Contract Authorization) . ... .. cuonnaco .. (150, 000, 600) (50, 000, 000)} (—100, 000, 600)
Total, Department of Transportation__ .. ... ... 113, 205, 000 109, 735, 000 -3, 470, 000

94-22

94-22

By transfer. . o e e e m
Liquidation of contract Guthorizatton ... . eeercceecnann
RELATED AGENCIES

InTERsTATE COMMERCE CoMMISSION

Salaries a0d eXPenSeS ... ..o oo — e ————
WasaingToN METROPOLITAN AREA TRANSIT AUTHORITY
Federal contribution:
Fiscal year 1975 o e
Fiseal year 1976 e
Total, WMATA e e e
Total, related agencies. .. oo
Total, chapter IX:
New budget {obligational) authority:
Fiseal year 1978 ..o mmm e e
Fiseal year 1976, ... o v mmm e

(18, £00, 600) (700, 000)| (— 12, 500, 000)
(150, 000, 000)| (60, 000, 000)| (—1 00, 000, 000)
500, 000 500, 000 |- oemeemcmmmannn
679, 000 679,000 |- oo
17, 145, 000 17, 145,000 |- oo
17, 824, 000 17,824,000 |- oo oo R
18, 324, 000 18,324,000 |- oo
114, 384, 000 110, 914, 000 —3, 470, 000
17, 145, 000 17,145,000 |-ooooo -
131, 529, 000 128, 059, 000 —3, 470, 000
(13, 200, 000) (700, 000)| (— 12, 500, 000)
(150, 000, 000)| (50, 000, 000)| (— 100, 000, 000)




CHAPTER X

SuBcoMMITTEE ON TREASURY, PosTAL SERVICE AND GENERAL
GOVERNMENT
TOM STEED, Oklahoma, Chairman

JOSEPH P. ADDABBO, New York  CLARENCE E, MILLER, Ohio
EDWARD R. ROYBAL, California =~ ROBERT C. McEWEN, New York

ROBERT L. F. SIKES, Florida WILLIAM L. ARMSTRONG,
EDWARD P. BOLAND, Colorado
Massachusetts

OHN J. FLYNT, Jz., Georgia
T WARD 7. PATTEN, New Jersey
CLARENCE D. LONG, Maryland

DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY
Bureavu or THE PusrLic DEsT

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $7,000,000, the
full amount the budget request.

This appropriation will provide for (1) reimbursement to the Federal
Reserve Banks for increased costs, incurred as fiscal agents of the Bu-
reau, due to increases in workload and costs of goods and services; (2)
increased paying agents’ fees caused by an increase in the volume of
savings-type securities redeemed; (3) reimbursement to the U.S.
Postal Service for increased mailings of securities; and (4) increased
volume and costs of printing security stock.

There has been a great increase in workload in this Bureau. As the
ublic debt increases, the cost of administering it also increases. The
unds included in this appropriation are for items over which the

Bureau has little or no control.

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

. The Committee recommends an appropriation of $229,000 and an
increase of 13 permanent positions, the full amount of the supplemental
budiet Tequest.

The Internal Revenue Service has been assigned major additional
responsibilities under the new Employee Retirement Income Security
Act of 1974 (P.L. 93-406). Funds recommended in the accompanying
bill for the Internal Revenue Service (under its three appropriation
accounts as set forth in this report) will be used to recruit and train
required 9dd1tlonal personnel and provide administrative and tech-
nical services to insure that the purposes of the new act are carried out
effectively. The following two headings outline the requirements

geull_‘s‘;:lc:nt to the new law under those activities of the Internal Revenue

(69)









COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (0BLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS
RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL

--------

TITLE I
H.N lgoo Department or activity Budget estimates Bmxtrlxlgx!e)?l(liad in %i?h oomparag
CHAPTER X
DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY
94-22 | Bureau of the Public Debt, Administering the Public Debt.._..._._. $7, 000, 000 $7,000,000 |
94-22 | Internal Revenue Service:

Salaries and Expenses ... cecccmococcmacamcccmccammcme—ae- 229, 000 229,000 [-veommmmcmeeann
Accounts, Collection and Taxpayer Service . oo oo nnas 1, 937, 000 1,937,000 oo e
COMPHATICE -~ — - cec e e e e e e e 4, 483, 000 4,483,000 | ..o oo ___.____
Total, Internal Revenue Service .o covavcaccmaccmaeonn 6, 649, 000 6,649,000 |. e e

Total, Treas Department, new budget (obligational)
AULhOTIEY e e 13, 649, 000 13,649,000 |- ... __.________

U.8. Posran Service

Payment to the Postal Service Fund. v vmcnmcunmcnmrcnnncamans 1 (46, 692, 000) 44, 085,000 | --$44, 085, 000

INDEPENDENT AGENCIES

94-22
94--22

9422

94-22

Federal Election Commission, Salaries and Expenses__ . _._.___.
Civil Service Commission:
Salaries and Expenses_ - ... .. oo
Payment to Civil Service Retirement and Disability Fund.______
Total, Civil Service Commission. ... oo oo
General Services Administration:
Federal buildings fund:
Limitation on availability of revenue:
Rental of space (increase in Limstation) oo oo
U.8. Tax Court, Construetion ... o oo
Total, independent agencies . ..o ..o
Total, Chapter X: New budget (obligational) authority._..._.

Inerease in BmAation ..o v coeoeoeeeeee

500, 600 500,000 | ... ...
150, 000 100, 600 —50, 0600
363, 100, 000 363,100,000 | ... .. __....
363, 250, 000 363, 200, 600 - 50, 000
(828, 000, 000) (28,000,000} ooooe .
2, 009, 000 2,000,000 {_._________....
365, 750, 000 365, 700, 000 - 50, 000
379, 399, 000 423, 434, 000 +44, 035, 000
(28, 0600, 000) (28,000,0000{( e )

i This amount was requested by the Postal Service, but was not inelnded in the President’s budget.






COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (0BLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS
RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL

TITLE II—-INCREASED PAY COSTS

Depariment or activity Suppgfnﬁnogoal 9:12121?“0, Recommended in bill Bill m with
LEGISLATIVE BRANCH .
House or REPRESENTATIVES
House 1eadership offie8 mmn e cmmce s e e o o $35, 755 $38, 755 |ue e
Salaries, officers and employees v .. cverccmec e e —————— 597, 930 597,930 |
Committee employees. . ..o e —— 201, 615 201,615 | e
Committee on Appropriations (investigations) .. eoeecveroccmmcnmmnann 94, 000 94,000 |oe o
Office of the Legislative Counsel.... oo e e e e 21, 500 21,500 | e
Members’ elerk hire ... oo e e ——————— 2, 505, 000 2,505,000 |- -
Government contribUtIONS oo oo e e mm e ———— 315, 000 315,000 |ooce e
Special and select committees.. . .o oo oo m e ——— 440, 170 440,170 |
Leadership automobiles. oo oo oo oot e 2,135 2,188 e
T oathorgy s, Of Representatives: Now budget (ohligational) 4,213, 105 4,213,108| ...
See footnotes at end of table.
Joint ItEMS
Joint Committee on Reduction of Federal Expenditures_ ... __.___.__ 4,338 | e ~$4, 335
Joint Economic Committee. ... _.___ .. ______._____________ 31, 460 81,460 | ..
Joint Committee on Atomic BOErgY.ve. o v oo 18, 655 18,6855 | oo
Joint Committee on Printing .. .. ________ .. 16,100 jo e - 16, 100
Joint Committee on Internal Revenue Taxation_ ... _____________ 32, 400 32,400 [,
Joint Committee on Defense Productiona. oo oo oo 4, 820 4,820 §- oo
Joint Committee on Congressional Operations. . ... oo oo 15, 420 15,420 |
Capitol Guide Service_ ... ..o 14, 910 14,910 |o oo
Total, joint items: New budget (obligational) authority. ... 138, 100 117, 665 —20, 435
Orrice oF TECHNOLOGY ASSESSMENT
Salaries and eXpenses._ . o 41, 000 41,000 { e
AxcarrEcT oF THE CAPITOL
OFFICE OF THE ARCHITECT OF THE CAPITOL
BalaTies oo e 28, 100 28,100 |we e
CAPITOL BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS

Capitol buildings_ _ oo 280, 400 280,400 | e
Capitol grounds. . ... 126, 760 126,700 |-
House office buildings. .. ... ____._______________ 615, 500 615,500 | el
Capitol power plant . e 145, 400 145,400 | oo

6




COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS
RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL—Continued

TITLE II—INCREASED PAY COSTS—Continued

Department or activity ‘ Snppmt?l W’ Recommended in bill Bill compg:d with
LEGISLATIVE BRANCH-—Continued
AzncHITECT OF THE CariToL—Continued
LIBRARY BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS
Structural and mechanieal eare. .. .o rm—————— $110, 000 $110,000 | oo ———
Total, Architect of the Capitol: New budget (obligational) au-
RO LY e e e m e m————— me—mimm————— 1, 306, 100 1,306,100 |
Borasic GArpEN
Salaries and eXpenses. ..o rccncevcvacemaam—————— 101, 400 101,400 | 8
LipranYy oF CONGRESS
Salaries and eXpPeDSes. . v e cr e —— e — e —————— 1, 684, 0600 1, 565, 000 ~$119, 000
COPYRIGHT OFFICE
Salaries and eXpenses. . e ccceccdccrcccemccame————— 204, 000 153, 000 -51, 0600
CONGRESSIONAL RESEARCH SERVICH
Salaries and eXpenses. ... oveccmemvamann o o e 422, 000 377, 000 —45, 000
DISTRIBUTION OF CATALOG CARDS
Salaries and eXPENEEE... .. cemcnmevcnm e amm . ——n————————————————— 249, 000 199, 0600 - 50, 000
BOOKS FOR THE BLIND AND PHYSICALLY HANDICAPPED
Salaries and expenses_.__ ..o amcnaann memc s meansnmaan - 55,000 | - 55, 000
_Total, Library of Congress: New budget (obligational) authority.. 2, 614, 000 2, 294, 000 — 320, 600

GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE
OFFICE OF SUPERINTENDENT OF DOCUMENTS
Balaries and expenses.___
........................................... 890, 000 765, 000 -
GENERAL AccoUNTING OFric: ==
Salaries and expenses____
........................................... 3, 813, 000 3, 613, 000
nes. ' 3 — 200, 000
Total, Legislative Branch: New budget (obligational) authority____ 13, 116, 705 12, 451, 270
THE JUDICIARY — =
SuPrEME COURT OF THE Unitep Startes
Salaries.._.____________
T e e 155, 000
Automobile for the Chief Justice.._______ R
............................ 500
Care of the building and grounds_ .. ______ 58, S
.......................... , 300 58,300 |__ &
Courr or Customs anp L e i
Salaries and expenses. ... ________
.............................. 2L,000 .. ______________ -
Cusroms Courr o
Salaries and expenses________________
............................... 8,000 | o -
Courr oF Craius ’ “ o
Salaries and expenses__._____________
............................... 53,000 | ____.___.__ — 53
Courts or ArPrALS, DisTrICT Courrs, AND OTHER JupiciaL Services B o
Salaries of Judges.__._____________
O e 75,000 |_______ -
Salaries of supporting personnel .. _..____ 8530000 | o oo
......................... , 000 [__. -
(By transfery ... ____._ ______ I oo
............................ | G (1, 882, 000) (+1, 982, 000)




























COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY ESTIMATES AND AMOUNIS
' ‘ RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL—Continued

'mmn II-~INCREASED PAY COSTS~-Continued

t - . estimate, | Recommended in bill Bill com with
. Depariment or sctivity MPMM-% ﬂta

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR--Continued
DEPARTMENTAL MANAGEMENT '
$814, 000 $814,000 | oo iaeae

Total, Department of Labor: New budget (obligational) authority._ . 4, 679, 000 3, 900, 000 A

DEPARTMENT OF STATE

ApMINISTRATION OF FOREIGN AFFAIRS
Salaries and eXPeNSes. .o v o ceee e cccammeemememmee e e ————— 6, 736, 000 6, 500, 000 - 238, 000
Acquisition, operation, and maintenance of buildings abroad. . c......... 8L,O0O [oeerceveemnnen - 81, 000
INTEBNATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS AND CONFERENCES
Missions to internationsl organizations. o oo 108, 000 108,000 |- evreeccecaaan
INTERNATIONAL CoMMISSIONS
International Boundary and Water Commission, United States and
Mexico: Salaries and expenses. -« ..o cccccemanan SRR —-—— 251, 000 251,000 Ioevecrarvrncnannn
American sections, in'bemationgl c\sqm’miseiona.:---'. ST TTE TR ——— 29, 000 29,000 | ..o.ivininininann
International fisheries commissions. .. e 30, 000 30,000 | eeeeeeee
EbvcaTionay, Ex
CHANGE
Mutual educational and cultural ey, ge activities
chan vitles__.__________ ‘
) Oraee 380, 000 300, 000 ‘
7M3mﬁ0n aﬂd refugee assistance ) ! ~80, 000
Total, Depaﬂm ; T e L DT
ent of State: New By, , 23, 000
D ) ) dget (Obﬁgnﬂonal) ““ﬁmﬂty- L 7’ 838, Om 7 uzls’x ----------- -
EPART V ! —
OMENT OF TRANSPORTATION : 397, og.i-
FPICE OF TRE Secnen
Salaries and expenses... =
Coaar Guamo T 665, 000 400
Operating expenses..... . . » 000 ~265, 000
Aoquisition, construction, and improvements it RS 17, 820, 000 3
¢ tr&ining_‘_ ................. e 620,00 (... | T ; ;; -----
Rt L — om
Research, development, test, ang evaluation_ _ 927, 000 J
Operations_._____ -F:'fl_)fun AviaTion AbMrvisTRATION TEeme e 138,000 |.... . __ 138 '(;;‘
Rue&l'ch; enmeeﬁng and develoément ¢ A!Ip ort and ) 44, 250, 000
Operation and ain and Afrway trust f 750 ~350, 000
I tenww, Natiom Capim Airpo m 55», 000 [ ______ emman 750
p e L N IS S - , 000
FepErav Hicaway AvMiNtsTrATION 79, 000 i X
Lim‘“ﬁon on general Operaﬁng expenses (' 2 Hm STSmsseecrmean
"IG’W ?m 'wm e
(By transfer Jrom kighway-related safety grants) {8, 123, oag)I (=1 128
"""""""""" (16, 400)l(....._.___ ‘(’ o 000)
T —18, 400)




T OF NEW BUDGET (OBUGATIONAL) AUTHORITY ESTIMATES AND AMOUNIS
BILL—Conti

GOKI'ARATIVE STATEMEN
. BEOOKKENDED IR tinued
TITLE II—IN'GBEASED PAY oom-—continued
Department or activity \ Supplemental estimate, Recommended in bill Bill compared with
H, Doc, 922 estimates
- ———— R - —
13
DEPAB.TMENT OF TRANSPOBTATION——Oonﬁnued
Feoerar HIGHWAY Anumsmmx—(}onunued
Motor carrier gafotyooenemmmmmnnmmemmmmnTTT TSI $172, 000 $172,000 |__occommmmmmmmmen
Highway T e V 34, 000 34,000 |- oooummmommmmemnT
Narionat HIGHEWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY ADMINISTRATION
raffo and highway 8afety -—r--------==72 <=7 658, 625 |- oonnmmmmmmmme —$858, 625 'g‘
(By transfer) - -ozmmom==mmT0T e emmmemmemmemmmesTmmT (18, 375) (18, 876)|(--ommmmmmmmmmm” )
FepeRAL RAILROAD ADMINISTRATION _
Office of the Administrato?, Salaries and @XPEDSES - oo m = mmmmmm T =TT 115, 000 115, 000 | cmemmmmmmmemo=n"
Ritzond Bty -onececmesrenone =TT 280, 000 280, 000 {.meemwonmmmm==="""
Ursax Mass TRANSPORTATION ADMINISTRATION
Yrban Mass Transportation Fund: Administrative expenses. .o----=-=="" 208, 000 170, 000 — 36, 000
To Department of Transporiation: New budget (obligational)
o e 67; 405, 625 64, 588, 000 32,817, 625
By (PGB e enemmmmenmnn eI . (18,875) (18, 876)|-mocmmmmmmmm=mmmm"
Incroase i BMHBHO <o -nesmrea=romao T T (8, 18, 400) (2, 000, 0600) (—1, 188, 400)
DEPARTME '
NT OF THE TREASURY
Orricn or THE SECRRTARY '
Salaries and expenses__...... ]
Faomas Law Exroncuasn Tasming ToTmemosTemmonesoes 572, 000
EMENT TRAINING CENT , ' 500, 000 -
Salaries and expenses..._... @ Ox 72, 000
- omas or accomnme 78, 000 75,000 [..._....
R T e
Bumeas or Avcomon. Tosacco. ans Framamus 1, 190, 000 1
Salaries and expens L, Tosacco, AND FiREARMS » 100, 000 —~90, 000
. ‘ U.8. Cusrous Szrvics o 2, 448, 000 3, 400, 000 —48, 000
Salaries and expenses....... '
_______________________ —
_________________ 5
’ BUREAU oF THE MINT 7, 677, 000 7, 600, 000 —177, 000 =
Balaries snd expenses........ !
.......................... 64 N ‘
N . Bureav or Tee Punilic Desr 2, 649, 000 2, 600, 000 —49, 008
dministering the public debt__.__.. '
Itosmas Rovawow Bamvios 1, 040, 000 1, 000, 000 40 000
Salaries and expenses........- ’
[ - 1 D
; “:::: collection, and taxpayer service........... 1, 500, 000 1, 500,000 |-..._.
S - 1 somso0|  200000|  —295 000
................................... 20, 298, 000 20, 000, 000 —293, 000
------------ 18’ 252, m 18' m m
' — 262,000




COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (0BLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS
RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL—Continued

TITLE II—INCREASED PAY COSTS—Continued

Department or activity Bnpplaamﬁx;:u gz%mah, RBecommended in bill Bill compared with
DEPARTMENT OF THE TRREASURY—Continued
Unitep Stares Secrer SERVICE
Balaries and eXPeNSeS .. oo eeeeeas $3, 580, 000 $3, 500, 000 —$80, 000
Total, Department of the Treasury: New budget (obligational)
authonty ................................................. 59, 276, 000 §8, 275, 000 —~1, 001, 000
INDEPENDENT AGENCIES
ENERGY RESEARCE AND DEVELOPMENT ADMINISTRATION
Operating eXpenses. . . ..o —————————— 5, 681, 000 5681,000 | e
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
Agency and regional management. ..o cnuou. e ——————————————— 1, 200, 000 1,200,000 | e
Abatement and control. . .. cmacrar— e ——— 2, 600, 000 2,600,000 j.______.__._.__._.
Enforoement ...................................................... i, 100, 000 1,100,000 |.cunmereeemmemann
Total, Environmental Protection Agency: New budget (obliga-
tlonsl) AUt Oy o e m e —— 4, 900, 000 4,900,000 1. s
GENERAL SErvIcEs Anmmgm‘nou
Federal Buildings Fund: (limitations on availability of revenue)......_... (8, 729, 000) (8, 040, 000) { —0889, 000)
Personal Property Activities: Operating expenses, Federal Supply Service. 578, 000 490, 000 -~ 88, 000
Automated Data and Teloomee oo TTTTTTm R e 900, 000 764, 000 -1
d Telecommunications Service: Operating expense 120, 000 102,000 ?6, 000
Orrice or Tar AominsTraror ; 4 —18, 000
Indian tribal caims (by transfer)..____
Federal management policy: Salasios ard o oo T (26, 000) (26, 000)).. .
ment policy: Salaries and expenses (by tranafer).. _______ (18, 000) (18’ IR
inistrative and staff support services: Salaries and expenses... ... _ . 170, 000 B
T“Bi} General Bervices Administration: = 14, 0% ~26, 000
ew budget (obligational) authority_..._.________ .
Bv tmuqfcr __________________ * 68’ 000 ll my 000 ....268' 000
Increase in limitation. T (44, 000) (44,000 )
------------------------- (6, 729, 000) 8.0
Namionar Annommcs AND Srack ApMINIsTRATION ' (8, 040, 000) (—689, 000)
Research and program management_.______ . ‘
--------------------- - 9, 975, 000
VETrRRANS ADMINISTRATION - 19,975,000 |.....___..._____ -
Mediealcare_._________ .
Medical and prosthetio research. o 100, 637, 000 93, 637, 000 —7, 000, 000
Medical administra Tt e s 2, 377, 000 2,377,000 |____
tion md miamlhnm opemhng expem ......... —— 1?0’ (m ’ i Gl T T E
General operating expenses......__________ bttt ~170, 000
Gonattuctim, minor projects..__________ T 12, 028, 000 11, 528, 000 — 500, 000
Total, Vi T 392, 000 392,000 |.____
itff‘_‘?‘: -f_dfﬁl_‘&t_i?n' New budget (obligattonal) gu-| | 7T
................... 115’ 604’ 000 107, 93‘, 000 __7' 670, 000

Jut




ARA TEMENT ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS
OF REW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AU‘J.:KORITY
OOMPARATIVE STa RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL—Continued

TITLE II--INCREASED PAY COSTB—Continued

Department or sctivity 4 D Boe b e | Bemmamended bl 1 B
OTHER INDEPENDENT AGENCIES

. ) $687, 000 L e
Action: Operating expenses, International programe, (Peace Corps)..._... 267.000 |-
American Battle Monuments Commission: Salaries and expenses..__.___. ?:;: g ) 60: 000 : _________________
Arms Control and Disarmament Ageney---. - -oocooecommomoommnnes 465, 000 460, 000 —$5, 000
Civil Aeronautics Board: Salaries and expenses. ..o oo i
Civil 8ervice Commission: 2, 750, 000 2,750,000 |- oo

AN EXPENSES. - oo oo :

:,l:::m ffon:p:ruét funds to Salaries and expenses (by t”“?“f”’) ----- (424, 000) (484, 000) ""“"“""-::
Foderal Labor Felatons Cousil: Selares a0 ezpests..... - 00 S
Commission of Fine Arts: Salaries and expenses.. .. ...o..-oommnveenn-- 15:’ g 150:000 :-__ ______________
Commission on Civil Rights: Salaries and expenses.........------e-o--- L 455 000 1,485,000 |-ooooooooooo.
Equal Employment Opportunity Commission: Salaries and expenses_...._. P 2.200.000 | .
Federal Energy Administration: Salaries and expenses. . - o oo ce e cemeen % 200, 000 "

Federal Home Loan Bank Board:

Administrative expenses (increase in Umitatdony..__..__________ (277, 600) (877,000) /(v e )

Nonadministrative expenses (increase in limilalson).________________ (640, 000) (200,000} {—340,000)
Federal Mediation and Conciliation Service: Salaries and expenses ... _ 424, 000 424,000 [ ...
Federal Maritime Commission: Salaries and expenses_..... __.__.._____ 128, 000 100,000 —28,000
Federal Power Commission: Salaries and expenses .. . _ _...._____________ 997, 000 997,000 | ..
Federal Trade Commission: Salaries and expenses...__.___.______.______ 1, 100, 000 1,085,000 - 15,000
Foreign Claims Settlement Commission: Salaries and expenses_..________ 24, 000 20,000 4,000
Advisory Commission on Intergovernmental Relations: Salaries and

O e e e e el Aae 22, 000 22,000 | oo oo €
Appalachian Regional Commission: Salaries and expenses..____________. 7, 000 7,000 ) ...
Interstate Commerce Commission: Salaries and CXDEDSeS. oo ... 1, 400, 000 1,300,000 - 100,600
National Foundation on the Arts and Humanities: Salaries and expenses. 283, 000 283,000 (... ______.______
National Labor Relations Board: Salaries and expenses...._____________ 1, 689, 000 1,689,000 ... ____________
National Mediation Board: Salaries and eXpenses._ . ... ....____. 50, 000 50,000 | ______ ___________
National Science Foundation: Salaries and expenses (increase in limitatz’bn

on program development and management)________________ | Toooon (1, 017, 000) (917, 000) {— 100, 000)
National Transportation Safety Board: Salaries and eXpenses .. ... ___ 190, 000 196,000 .. . ______._____
Nuclear Regulatory Commission: Salaries and eXpenses. ...._.__._.____ 1, 540, 000 1,540,000 |._._._____________
Railroad Retirement Board: Limitation on salaries and expenses (increase

on limilation)...__ T o lll0 R0 expenses (increase. (705, 000) (r05,000)\.... . . ____




COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS
RECOMMENDED IN THE BILY--Coniinued

TITLE II—INCREASED PAY COSTS-—Continued

Department o sty Supplgmgnialgtimae, | Reommeadedia Ml | B cgmpaed vith
OTHER INDEPENDENT AGENCIES—Continued
Renegotiation Board: Salaries and expenses__..___ ... $147, 000 $135,000 ~#12,000
Securities and Exchange Commission: Salaries and expenses. ... ... 1, 356, 000 1,350,000 B~
Small Business Administration:
Salarios and exponses (by (raRAfEr). o emromeooeooeoeoe (825, 000) (800,000) (—#6,000)
Smithsonian Institution:
Salaries ADA EXPONSES-... - oo 2, 527, 000 2,527,000 |- oo
Science information exehange . ... oo 50, 000 0N B
Salaries and expenses, National Gallery of Art:. .. __.......____.. 302, 000 B
U.S. Information Agency:
Salaries a0d SXOMSE o —re oo 3, 828, 000 3,800,000 —28,000
Special international exhibitions . ... ... ... 7% 000 20,000 i
1
Total, other independent agencies:
New budget (obligational) authorit:
3 R 24, 337, 000 24, 087, 000
g - 250, 000
Bytransfer ... ___ J
e —— (1, 249, 000) (1, 224, 000) (— 25, 000)
O e e (8, 639, 000) {2, 099, 006) (— 440, 000)
ANNEXED BUDGETS ’
Exrorr-IMporRT BANK OF THE Unrrep Srates
Limitation on administrative expenses (tnecrease in Limilats
imstalton) . ... __.._ (309, 000) {300,
, 000) (—9, 000)
Total, title IT: '
New b igati i
; tudget (obligational) authority__.._.____________ 2, 050, 205, 130 1,755, 453, 070 —294, 752, 060
Viransfer ... oo ’ S
Inorease tn T (2, 029, 375) (178, 018, 375)| * ¢ +170, 987, 000) 9‘
IMUBHON o e e
BOT e e e e (78, 556, 400) (70, 815, 000) (—7, 741, 400)
Liquidation of coniract Guthority._ .. .. . ______._______ (8, 714, 000) (3, 714, 000) |
- s ] ¥ Lt e e L

! Amended by H. Doe. 94-07.




108

TITLE III
GENERAL PROVISIONS

i bill contains three routine general provisions.
%\etg&c}glgglﬂgirriesc&e usual prohibition against the obhga;g:(ﬁ): Wt;f
funds provided in the bill beyond the current fiscal year as :

bl ined in this Act

. 301. Ni t of any @ ozzrwtwnconm«med m
8’?5'507%‘5?& gvqu;blg for oﬁwgatwn beyond the current fiscal
year unless expressly so provided Iwrez. . . -

Section 302 is a routine provision associated with the meny pay

iati i i ill, when added
orease appropriafions contained the the bill which wili, when addod

ided in regular appropriation acts,
ttgt;lll 1;;33:55 tgr:r alimunt a{gz‘éhoﬁzeg either for direct accounts or
limitations, as follows: ' '
Sge. 308. Except where specifically increased o;'h decrease;i.
elsewhere in this Act, the restrictions contained Wi t;,:; aﬁgrds
jations, or promlsiom affecting appropriations or o nde
g::tadable during the fiscal year 1976, Limiting the amou@tsm ie
may be expended for personal 8mhi¢;hesn’wor _)gir g:;fjc:is “'ﬁ o g«“ g
b mounis Wi i i
gm opriations sme;-o;uaﬂmm iong mm‘lagza for or involving ﬁ;’:
s%m,areherebyincr_ edbgvﬂwex{:gwwtom
creased pay costs av or pur. : .
All appropriation bills for fiscal 1975 contain & prohlbl,tlonfon ?ﬁe
Tt X transferrable by agencies to the GSA for_the

:&ﬁdtﬁvﬁn&g charge (SLUC). Section 303 applies that .prohxbx-

tion to this bill also. o o
rt of any appropruation contained in this
sh&sl? %e?viwggkp;or ;{zgm?g zgzth; :leg}mgowt;q;orom G;}wrﬁ
ervices mstration 1 & ’
ftandard éfe? ZZer charge established pursuant to section £10(3)

of the Federal Property and Adgninistrative Service Act of 1949,
as amended, for space and Services.

S

Cuances 1N Exiering Law

Pursuant to Clause 3, Rule XXT of the House of Representatives,
the following statements are submitted describing the effect of provi-
sions in the accompa,nyinf bill which directly or indirectly change
the application of existing law.

1. The Committee has included language on page 5 of the bill under
the heading “Federal unemployment benefits and allowances” which
makes existing appropriations for this account available for ;l)!aymentf
of trade readjustment assistance allowances to displaced workers un-
der the Trade Act of 1974, permits the expenditure of amounts re-
ceived by way of reimbursement to this account, from the U.S. Postal
Service during the year in which the funds are received, and provides
that unobligated funds recovered from the States may be expended
during the year in which they are recovered.

2. The Committee has included language on page 6 of the bill under
the heading “Advances to the unemployment trust fund and other
funds” which prohibits payment of special unemployment assistance
benefits under Title IT of the Emergency Jobs and Unemployment
Assistance Act of 1974 to teachers and other individuals employed by
educational institutions during a break between two successive aca-
demic years or between regular but not successive terms if they had
contracts to perform such services for both of such academic years or
terms.

3. The Committee has included language on page 7 of the bill in
connection with “Health resources” which waives the requirements of
section 308 of the Public Health Service Act with respect to certain
fAunds recommended in the bill to carry out section 305(b) (3) of that

ct,

4. Also on page 7 in connection with “Health resources”, the Com-
mittee has included langu making part of the amount recom-
mended in the bill available for obligation until December 31, 1975.

5. On page 7, the Committee has included language in connection
with “Health resources” providing that funds in the bill to carry out
section 305(b) (3) of the Public Health Service Act shall remain
available until expended.

6. The Committee has included language on page 8 under the head-
ing “Public assistance” in order to cite section 1113 of the Social
Security Act, which has expired. Section 1113 provides temporary
assistance to U.S. citizens who are repatriated from foreign countries
because of destitution, illness, war, or a similar international crisis,

7. The Committee has included langnage on page 8 under the head-
ing “Special benefits for disabled coal miners” providing that the
appointments of administrative law judges for the program shall
terminate not later than December 31, 1976.

8. The Committee has included language on page 8 under the head-
ing “Gallaudet College” providing that the funds recommended in
the bill for construction remain available until expended.

(109)




110

9. The Committee has included language on page 14 under the head-
ing “International Conferences and Contingencies” providing that
the amount made available for representation allowances and official
entertainment is increased by $20,000. This will provide a total of
$125,000 for those pm‘goses‘

10. The Committee has included language on page 15 under the head-
ing “Salaries and Expenses, United States Attorneys and Marshals”
to provide that not to exceed $500,000 shall be available for payment
of compensation and expenses of land commissioners appointed in

condemnation cases.
TransrER OF FUNDS

Pursuant to Clause 1(b), Rule X of the House of Representatives,
the following statement is submitted describing the transfer of funds
provided in the accompanying bill. .

The Committee recommends transfers between appropriations to-
talling $190,027,375, These transfers are made from savings in funds
where reprogrammings have been disapproved and where unantici-
pated savings have occurred. In several instances, transfers are made
from trust and revolving funds to meet the pay increase associated
with the cost of administering the program from which the funds are
tm’ln*ls1fef<>ll ing table sh: by title, Department, and th

e following table shows, by title, Department, and agency, the
appropriations affected by the transfer:

APPROPRIATION TRANSFERS RECOMMENDED IN 2D SUPPLEMENTAL

Appropristion fo which transfer is made Amount Appropriation from which transfer is made Amount

TITLE 1-GENERAL SUPPLEMENTALS

Department of Health, Education and Weifare:
P OtD TOS0UICES oo omr oo 38,500,000 Social Security trust funds..... ... 8,500,000

Department of State:
International confersnces and contin- 1,000,000 mm no‘g:utbml and culturel exchange 1, 000, 000

Departient of Justics:
Salaries and expenses, genoral legsl 245, 000

o3,
$slaries and expanses, Antitrust Division. 77,000 ?Salaries and expenses, Law Enforcement

saltr;os nnit‘l 'expsnscs, U.S. aftorneys 586,000 | Assistance Administration. &, 479, 000
and marshale,
Salaries and expenses, Federal Bureau 3,570,000
The Judicarys o
s:lumﬂ and expanses, Administrative 112,000 Space and facifities, the Judiciary.......... 112,000
Office of the U.S. Courts.
Foders! Judicisl Center, salaries and 1,020,000 Feesof Jurors..oooooveneemucinenecnncan 1, 020, 000
expenses,
Fnrmn and fornishings.....occoueaan 1,200,000 Space and facilities, the Judiciery. . ...... 1,200,000
Department of mnsgomtion:
Federal Railroad Administration, Reil- 700,000 Rsilroad ressarch and devalopment. ... 700, 000
road Safety.
Subtotal, tittet . 1,001,000 oo ccorrcnmmrnnmsaaeeoae 17, 011,000
ST TR
TITLE 1l—INCREASED PAY COSTS
The Judiciary:
smms"o! supporting personnsl____..__ 1, 982, 000
ion by court-appointed coun- )
:l;i and operstion of defender organiza- 126, 000 pace and facilities, the Judicisry..._...... 2,288,000
s, s
Adminictrative Office of the U.S, Courts_. . 130, 000
Federal Sudicial Conter, salarles and 30,000 * Fees of JUMOIS.c.ovecvmnnmannenennsaren 30, 000
x| .
Mamm Agriculture:

Office of tha lml{n’»r General ... .. 164,000 Food stamp program. ... ... ccoouuninnnn 164,000
Federst Crop lnsurance Corporstion, 474,000 Federal Crop Insurance Corporation, pre- 474,000
admin| and operating expenses. mium incoms,

111

APPROPRIATION TRANSFERS RECOMMENDED N 2D SUPPLEMENTAL—Continued

Appropriation to which transfer is made Amount  Appropriation from which transfer is made Amount

TITLE 11—INCREASED PAY COSTS—Con.,
Department of Defonse—Military: :
Military personnel, Army......__....____ 10,100, 000{ Qfher procurement, Army........_.._.. s

Reserve personnal, Amy.. .. """ 3, 92&')),' %
Military personnel, Navy...._.__.._____ 10,100 000{ Frocurement of aiscraft and missifes, Navy_~ 5,900, 000
Military personnsl, Marine Corps..___.. 3,200,000 3’%%%”:3%2%’3@?:?3 Nr;:y.- ;' 500, o0
Mifitary persannel, Air Force..... ... . 55,500,000 Aircraft procirement, Air Forco. - 55, 2538%
Procurement of ammunition, Army. ...~ 9, 600, 000
Pmﬂm::t of weapons and tracked vehi- 6, 100,000
Operstion and maintenance, Army......... 23,221, !haeafch, dyo'veiopmsnt. test, and evalua- 4, 430, 000
, Army. T
Missile
tion and maintenance, Navy_. .. 6,700,000 Other prmm:t’f' 'Nﬁ'v';._y.‘.'. """""""

QOparal
Operstion and maintenance, Matine 1,600,000 Reserve personnel, Marine Cor|

Oparation and maintenancs, Alr Force... 24,760, 000{ Qiher procurement, Aif Fore. ... 14,480,000

R‘{;‘.‘,{‘R; do‘velnpmem, fost, and evalua- 17, 000, 000 Remrck, development, test, and evalua- 33,483,000
Romrcgi‘ t’g‘\:;:tzpment, tost and evalua-  $16, 493, 000 on. Army.

Department of Health, Education and Welfsre:
Assistal Health

nt Sacreta
m"r'ﬁ"':ﬁ ;‘* t fa 7,‘,}' m? nf:&m .......... 80,000 Socis! Security trust funds..........__.___ $80, 000
aftic an
Gane'r:‘l”Sa ‘}a'j ?&A??m% Sra:gto);l. ............ 18,375 Construction of compliance facilities. .. ___ 18,375
an Claims. .o ‘

Salaries and expenses, Fodoral Manage-._____ ?E?T Disposal of surplus real and reiated personal 44, 000

ot Mt Policy property, operating expenses,
. ni:,'.ﬂ“ Commission, salaries and ox- 424,000 * Civil Service Commission trust funds..._.__ 424,000
Sr::i;'ﬁg:i:m Administration, salaries and 800,000 SBA revolvingfunds._....._....___.__.___ 300, 000
Subtotal, titfe | . 173,016, 375 : 173,018, 375
" Total, transters 190, 627, 375

4 ’

LaorraTions anp Leeisrative Provisions
The following limitations and legislative provisions not heretofore

carried in connection with any a propriation bill are recommended :
o 1%1; a%ac%:’ ’5: in qonnectlon with “Federal unemployment benefits and
ppropriations available for payments under this head shall
be awvailable for payment of trade adjustment benefit payments ?z%
taZZowﬁe Tazcdes authorized by part I, subchapter B, chapter 2, title 11, of
rade Act of 1974: Provided, That amounts recesved during the
S [ o) S s e
0;1 pur %e@‘. S.0. (d) s be available for payments
page 6 In connection with
fu;d andg::ther Sompect with “Advances to the unemployment trust
unds appropriated by this Act for the payments ol
ployment assistance under T'itle IT of the E'zwg:;:m ?Iigf;:d g’wﬂfx
ployment Assistance Act of 1974 shall not be use for making such
gaym@%ts of assistance or waiting period credit, beginning after the
date of eractment of this Act, to any individuol who performs serv-
Loes in an instructional, research, or principal administrative ca acity
for an edgcaé.zoml nstitution or agency with respect to any weelke com-
mencing auring the period between two successive academic years (or,




112

hen the contract provides instead for @ similar period between
:(;gigar but not suczgssi@e terms, during such au?mlar period) if—
(1) such individual performed services in any such ca;pacz-t;{
for any educational insté%ion or agency for the first of suc
i terms; a o
w?gfm@%wm@gww as a contract to perform services in any
such capacity for any educational institution or agency for the
latter o)? such academac years or terms. "
On page 7 in connection with “Health resources”: wid
* * % apithout regard to the requirements of section 308 of s

Act * * * . .
On page 12 in connection with “Office of the Attending Physi-

cian” : . .
F additional amount for the “0 of the Attending Physi-
cz'an?’T 3?71,001: for reimbursement to Q%Departgnemt of t HNavy
for expenses incurred for staff and equipment assigned to the 0%
of the Attending Ph is:mn. Such W shall be adt;r% ol
ited to the applicable appropriation or appropriations
sc:eﬁ salaries, plm’ wnd}c:ﬁ:r expenses are payable and shall be
atlab 17 ¢8 thereof. . .
wOn p{:;g'];oggl Zinkeco?;xunﬁ;on with z,lArchlt’gct of the Capitol, Capitol
ildi d Grounds, Capitol Buildings”:
Bulﬁl‘;%%&s::;dm rounan:aung for “Capitol Buildings”, $250,000, to re-
main available until ed, and to be e in accordance m:s
the isions of H. Uon. Res. 660, Ninety-second Congress, agre
to September 19, 1972, and the limit of cost authorised by such resolu-
vion, as increased by the Second Supplemental Appropriations Act,
1973, is hereby further increased by the amount herein a;

20, in connection with “Urban Mass Transportation Ad-

ministgaat%gn, Urban Mass Transportation Fund, Liquidation of Con-

t“i“.ﬁ“?;‘;mm,ﬁ hereby provided to use any undisbursed balances

appropriated er this ing prior to A t 29, 1974, for the
purposes of Public Law 93-508 (N ational Mass 5=rmpmatwn Assist-
ance Act of 1974 ). :

SEPARATE VIEWS OF HONORABLE EDWARD R. ROY-
BAL, HONORABLE DAVID R. OBEY AND HONORABLE
LOUIS STOKES

We firmly believe that this nation has a constitutional and moral
obligation to provide equal educational opportunity for all children.
It is clear that this lofty and just goal can only be achieved through
positive action and support. We are, therefore, deeply disturbed by
the administration’s current failure to request sufficient funding for
programs aimed at overcoming segregated and unequal educational
practices in this country. Support for the Emergenc{ School Aid Act
1s especially important to the achievement of this goal.

Cutbacks in the ESAA program will place an enormous financial
strain on local school districts which are in the grocess of developing
or implementing desegregation plans and esta lishing equal educa-
tional programs for all of their students.

While we are pleased that the Committee has rejected the adminis-
tration’s proposed cutback of ESAA, we are disheartened that full
funding at least at the 1974 level was not provided. The Committee has
justiﬁeg its lower appropriation recommendation on grounds that we

1o longer face “a situation of crisis proportions.” We respectfully dis-

agree with this description.

Our analysis leads us to a different conclusion. The fact is that mil-
lions of minority children are still suffering under the burden of seg-
regated and discriminatory schooling in violation of our civil rights
and constitutional protections. In a March 1975 report, the U.S. Com-
mission on Civil Rights concludes that “without positive action, segre-
gation in urban areas, both North and South, appears likely to in-
crease, and urban-suburban racial divisions will be intensified.”

The Commission study shows that half of all black students are
enrolled in the largest and most segregated school districts. It also
points out that of the 467 Southern school distriots monitored, accord-
Ing to a recent report, 35 percent of the high schools and 60 percent of
the elementary schools had classroom segregation.

A similar discriminatory pattern exists for students of Spanish
speaking background. The Commission data shows that Spanish speak-
ing students have, in fact, experienced an increase in segregation both
nationally and in the Southwest.

Further, the Commission documents s pattern of other discrimina-
tory practices which educationally and psychologically harm both
Black and Spanish speaking students and program them for educa-
tional failure. It also reports on persistent discriminatory discipline
meted out to minority children, rejection of their culture and language,
exclusion from school activities, and racially biased instruction and
curricula which emphasize majority racial and cultural superiority.

(113)




114

Compounding this problem has been a shortage of minority educators.
All of these educational abuses have resulted in perpetuating the
totally discredited doctrine of “separate but equal.” . .

It is the purpose of ESAA to assist local school districts in ending
discriminatory practices and preventing the recurrence of minority

roup isolation. Further, ESAA is designed to provide assistance to
¥ocal schools in overcoming the educational disadvantage faced by
these children.

We agree completely with the Civil Rights Commission’s recom-
mendation to Congress and the President that federal funding for
ESAA, Title VII of the Elementary and Secondary Education Act
and the Education Professions Development Act be increased to assist
desegregated school districts. If we fail to provide this level of sup-
port, the result will certainly be a step backward in our efforts to
achieve equal education in this country. We cannot afford to return
to a policy which accepts a segregated and unequal school system.

Eowarp R. Roysar,
Davp R. Ospy,
Louis Stoxes.

O



941E CONGRESS } HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES ReporT
18t Session No. 94-239

MAKING SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS,
FISCAL YEAR 1975

May 21, 1975.—Ordered to be printed

Mr. MasoN, from the committee of conference,
submitted the following

CONFERENCE REPORT

{To accompany H.R. 58993

The committee of conference on the disagreeing votes of the two
Houses on the amendments of the Senate to the bill (H.R. 5899)

“making supplemental appropriations for the fiscal year ending
June 80, 1975, and for other purposes,” having met, after full and free
conference, have agreed to recommend and do recommend to their
respective Houses as follows:

That the Senate recede from its amendments numbered 33, 41, 57, 64,
94,122, and 172.

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendments of
the Senate numbered 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 21,
22, 34, 87, 38, 89, 50, 52, 54, 55, 65, 79, 80, 82, 84, 85, 86, 87, 89, 99, 101,
102 109 110 111 112 113 114 115 116 118 119 120 123 124 125 126
127 135 136 137 138, 139 140 145 14:6 147 148, 149 150 151 152 153
154 155 156 157 158 159 160, 161 162, 163 164 165 166 167 168 169
and 170, Jand agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 7: v o

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 7, and agree to the same with an amendment,
as follows:

In lieu of the sum named in said amendment insert : $5 000,000 ; and
the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 26 :

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 26, and agree to the same with an amendment,
as follows:

In lieu of the sum named by said amendment insert $200,000; and
the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 25:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 25, and agree to the same with an amendment,
as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $6,800,000;
and the Senate agree to the same.

38-006 O




Amendment numbered 28: '
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 28, and agree to the same with an amendment,

as follows: i .
In lieu of the sum named in said amendment insert : §3,000,000; and

the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 31: .
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 31, and agree to the same with an amendment,

as follows: : .
In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $3.000,000

and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 42: ’ :
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
Senate numbered 42, and agree to the same with an amendment, as

follows: ) ) ) '
In lieu of the matter stricken and inserted by said amendment, insert

the following: ,
ond part B of the Head Start-Follow Through Act
$6.,600,000.;
And the Senate agree to the same.
Amendment numbered 48
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 48, and agree to the same with an amendment, as

follows: ) ) :
In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $215,000,000;

and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 51: .

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 51, and agree to the same with an amendment, as
follows: ( ‘

In lieu of the matter proposed by said amendment insert:

874,900,000, of which 37,500,000 for wveterans’ cost-of-
mstruction payments shall remain available wuntil June 30,
1975, and ;

And the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 58:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 58, and agree to the same with an amendment, as
follows: , ,

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $473,000,000
and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 61: :

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
t}h(ﬂSenate numbered 61, and agree to the same with an amendment, as

ollows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $492,400,000;
and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 62 : .

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 62, and agree to the same with an amendment,
as follows:

3

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $777,000; and
the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 81: ,

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 81, and agree to the same with an amendment, as
follows: -« -

In lieu of the matter proposed by said amendment insert:

- Construction, General

For an additional amount for “Construction, General”, to
remain available until expended, $1,160,000.
And the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 91:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 91, and agree to the same with an amendment, as
follows:

In lieu of the sum named by said amendment insert $72,000; and
the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 92 : :

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 92, and agree to the same with an amendment, as
follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $955,000 ; and
the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 93: :

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 93, and agree to the same with an amendment, as
follows:

In lieu of the sum named by said amendment insert, 2,400,000 ; and
the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 97:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 97, and agree to the same with an amendment,
as follows: :

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $7,600,000;
and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 105 :

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 105, and agree to the same with an amendment,
as follows:

In lieu of the sum named by said amendment insert $500,000; and
the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 142:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 142, and agree to the same with an amendment,
as follows:

In lieu of the sum named in said amendment insert $250,000; and
the Senate agree to the same.



Amendment numbered 143:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 143, and agree to the same with an amendment,

follows: i
ash(; lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $263,493,000;
and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 144:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
¢he Senate numbered 144, and agree to the same with an amendment,
as follows: .

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $166,750,000;
and the Senate agree to the same. o

The committee of conference report in disagreement amendments
numbered 3, 19, 20, 23, 24, 27, 29, 30, 32, 35, 36, 40, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47,
49, 53, 56, 59, 60, 63, 66, 67, 68, 69, 70, 71, 72, 73, T4, 75, 76, 77, 18, 83,
88, 90, 95, 96, 98, 100, 103, 104, 106, 107, 108, 117, 121, 128, 129, 130,
181,132, 133, 134, 141,and 171.

Groree MaHON,

Jayre L. WHITTEN,

Jor L. Evins,

Eowarp P. Boranp,

Wirniam H. NarcHER,

Daxrer J. Froop,

Tom StEeD,

Joux M. Svack,

Joun J. McFary,

Smxey R. Yarss,

Boe Casey,

E. A. CEDERBERG,

Rosert H. MicureL (except
amendments Nos.
82 and 83),

Stwvio O. ContE (except
amendment Nos. 82,
83, and 107),

Josersx M. McDabg,

Joux T. MyErs,

Managers on the Part of the House.

Jorx L. McCLErLaN,

Warren (. MAGNUSON,

Joun C. STENNIS,

JouN O. PASTORE,

Roserr C. Byrp,

Wireram ProxXMIRe,

JosEpr M. MonToYa,

Erngst F. Howrings,

Birca Bays,

Lawrox Cuives,

Mivrox R. Younag,

Romax L. Hruska,

Crirrorp P. CasE,

Himram 1. Foxg, ‘

Epwarp 'W. Brooks,

Trp STEVENS,

Crarnes McC. MaTHIAS, J1.,
Managers on the Part of the Senate.

Lk 8

JOINT EXPLANATORY STATEMENT OF THE
COMMITTEE OF CONFERENCE

The managers on the part of the House and the Senate at the con-
ference on the disagreeing votes of the two Houses on the amendments
of the Senate to the bill (H.R. 5899) making supplemental appropria-
tions for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1975, and for other purposes,
submit the following joint statement to the House and the Senate in
explanation of the effect of the action agreed upon by the managers
and recommended in the accompanying conference report:

TITLE I

Cuarrer 1
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
Farmers Home Administration

Agricultural credit insurance fund
. Amendment No. 1: Provides an additional $100,000,000 in loan au-

thorizations for farm operating loans under the Agricultural Credit
- Insurance Fund as proposed by the Senate.

Foop axnp NurriTioNn SERVICE

CHILD NUTRITION PROGRAMS

Amendment No. 2: Appropriates an additional $176,856,000 for the
Child Nutrition Program as proposed by the Senate instead of
$24,623,000 as proposed by the House. These funds would provide an
additional $124,856,000 for increased participation in the school lunch
program and for higher costs of meals served. The increase of $100,-
233,000 over the House amount was contained in an amended supple-
mental budget request (Senate Document 94-49) dated May 6, 1975,
and was not considered by the House.

Also included, is $52,000,000 for operation of the summer program
of the Special Food Program as authorized by P.L. 94-20 approved
May 2, 1975,

Amendment No. 3: Reported in technical disagreement. The man-
agers on the part of the House will offer an amendment to recede and
concur in the amendment of the Senate.

The amendment specifies that the additional $176,856,000 for Child
Nutrition Programs includes $52,000,000 for the gpecial Food Pro-
gram, The amendment also specifies how the funds are to be appor-
tioned to the States and gives the Secretary of Agriculture authority to
redistribute funds that any State cannot utilize. This language pro-
vides a continuation of the method under which funds had been dis-
tributed last summer.

(8)



6

The conferees expect the Secretary to redistribute funds if necessary,

but not prior to September 1, 1975,
oo FOOD STAMP PROGRAM

Amendment No. 4: A ropriates an additional $884,815,000 for the
Food Stamp Program gspproposed by the Senate. This amount was
contained in a supplemental budget request (Senate Document 94-49)
dated May 6, 1975, and was not considered by the House.

SPECIAL MILX PROGRAM

Amendment No. 5: Appropriates an additional $5,000,000 for the
Special Milk Program as {)roposed by the Senate. This amount was
contained in a supplemental budget request (Senate Document 94-49)
dated May 6, 1975, and was not considered by the House.

Crarrer 111
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

Federal Funds

Amendment No. 6 : Inserts chapter number and heading as proposed

by the Senate. ) ) ' *

yAmendment No. 7: Inserts heading and appropriates $5,000,000 for

“Federal payment to the District of Columbia”, instead of $8,000,000
as proposed by the Senate.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA FUNDS

Amendment No. 8: Inserts heading as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 9: Inserts heading and appropriates $1,021,000 for
“General operating expenses” as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 10: Inserts headlsng and appropriates $2,284,600 for
“Public safety” as proposed by the Senate.

Amendmen% No.%l :%nsertsyheading and appropriates $1,792,800 for
“Education” ag proposed by the Senate, ]

Amendment No. 12: Inserts heading and appropriates $1,783,500 for
“Human resources” as proposed by the Senate. )

Amendment No. 13: Inserts heading and appropriates $605,000 for
“Highways and traflic”, of which $305,000 shall be payable from the
highway fund, as proposed by the Senate. ‘

Amendment No. 14 : Inserts heading and appropriates $1,200,000 for
“Environmental services”, of which $600,000 shall be payable from
the water fund, and $500,000 from the sanitary sewage works fund, as
proposed by the Senate, ]

Amendment No. 15: Inserts heading and appropriates $166,300 for
“Settlement of claims and suits”, as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 16: Inserts usual “Division of expenses” language
carried in all bills providing District of Columbia appropriations, as
proposed by the Senate.

7
Cuarrer IV
' INDEPENDENT AGENCIES

Amendment No. 17: Changes chapter number as proposed by the
Senate. "

VETERANS' ADMINISTRATION

Amendment No. 18: Appropriates $256,400,000 for compensation
and pensions as proposed by the Senate instead of $146,400,000 as
proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 19: Reported in technical disagreement. The man-
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion o recede and concur
in the amendment of the Senate to appropriate $425,000,000 for read-
justment benefits.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

Amendment No. 20: Reported in technical disagreement. The man-
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and con-
cur in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment to appropriate
$4,000,000 for a safe water demonstration grant, instead of §(,500,000
for such grants as proposed by the Senate. These funds are to fund a
demonstration grant to remove asbestos fibers from the drinking water
at Duluth, Minnesota. : :

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in the
amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate.

Cuaprer V

DEPARTMENT -OF THE INTERIOR

Amendment No. 21: Changes chapter number.

BUREAU OF OUTDOOR RECREATION

Amendment No. 22: Appmpriates $7,492,000 for land and water
conservation fund as proposed by the Senate.

UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE

Amendment No. 23: Reported in technical disagreement. The man-
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and con-
cur in the amendment of the Senate which provides that the appropri-
ation for construction and anadromous fish remain available until
expended.

NATIONAL PARK SERVICE

Amendment No. 24: Reported in technical disagreement. The man-
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur
in the amendment of the Senate which appropriates $2,300,000 for
planning and construction. The funds appropriated are to be available
to assist in constructing a sewage system and treatment plant in co-
operation with the towns of Harpers Ferry and Bolivar, West Virginia.




8
BUREAU> OF INDIAN AFFAIRS

Amendment” No. 25: Appropriates $6,800,000 for operation of
Indian programs instead of $6,600,000 as proposed by the House and
$8,500,000 as proposed by the Senate. The $200,000 above the amount
provided by the House includes $100,000 for repair and maintenance
of roads on the Fort Totten and Turtle Mountain Indian reservations,
North Dakota, and $100,000 for repair and maintenance of roads on
the Navajo Indian reservation. .

Amendment No. 26 : Provides that $200,000 of the amount, appropri-
ated for operation of Indian programs shall remain available until Oc-
tober 1, 1975, instead of $2,000,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 27: Reported in technical disagreement. The
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and
concur in the amendment of the Senate which provides that, with
the exception of $28,352,000 for assistance to public schools, all other
appropriations for fiscal year 1975 for operation of Indian programs
shall not remain available beyond June 30, 1975; unless specified
otherwise in appropriation acts.

Amendment No. 28: Appropriates $3,000,000 for construction
instead of $10,000,000 as proposed by the Senate. The managers on
the part of the House and the Senate are in agreement that the
funds shall be used only for the highest priority public school con-

Y

struction projects in Montana and New Mexico.

OFrrice oF TERRITORIAL AFFAIRS

Amendment No. 29: Reported in technical disagreement. The man-
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and con-
cur in the amendment of the Senate which provides that the appro-
priation for administration of territories shall remain available until
expended.

Amendment No. 80: Reported in technical disagreement. The man-
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and con-
cur in the amendment of the Senate which appropriates $8.050,000
for Trust Territory of the Pacific Islands. The managers on the part
of the House and the Senate are in agreement that the funds shall be
used only for the purposes identified in the Senate report unless
formal reprogramming approval is secured from the House and Sen-
ate Committees on Appropriations.

RELATED AGENCIES
FEDERAL ENERGY ADMINISTRATION

Amendment No. 31: Appropriates $3,000,000 for salaries and ex-
penses instead of $1,000,000 as proposed by the House and $8,000,000 as
proposed by the Senate. Theamount provided above the House allow-
ance includes $1,000,000 for public information and education on vol-
untary energy conservation programs and $1,000,000 for studies re-
lated to insulation of homes and buildings. _

Amendment No. 32: Reported in technical disagreement. The man-
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and con-
cur in the amendment of the Senate which provides an indefinite ap-

9

ropriation of receipts for Puerto Rico and the Virgin Islands for oil
import fees collected by the Federal Energy Administration in those
territories between May 1, 1978 and January 31, 1975.

SMITHSONIAN INSTITUTION

Amendment No. 33: Appropriates $390,000 for salaries and ex-
penses and $90,000 for salaries and expenses, National Gallery of Art
as proposed by the House.

Cuarrer VI A

Amendment No. 34: Changes chapfer number.
DrparTMENT OF LABOR

MANPOWER ADMINISTRATION

Amendment No. 35: Reported in technical disagreement. The man-
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur
in the amendment of the Senate which changes the language prohibit- -
ing the use of appropriated funds for special unemployment assistance
payments during the summer months to teachers who have contracts
for the next academie year to make it applicable to funds appropriated
by any other Act, as well as this Act, The language in the House bill
applied only to the funds in this Act.

DeparTMENT OoF HEALTH, EpUCATION, AND WELFARE

HEALTH SERVICES ADMINISTRATION

Amendment No. 36: Reported in technical disagreement. The man-
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur
in the Senate amendment which makes $5,000,000 appropriated for
“Health services” by Public Law 93-517 available through June 30,
1976 for the National Health Service Corps, in addition to funds pro-
vided to the National Health Service Corps by Public Law 93-324, as
amended.

NATIONAL INSTITUTES OF HEALTH

Amendment No, 87: Appropriates $300,000 for “National Institute
of Arthritis, Metabolism, and Digestive Diseases” to carry out the
National Arthritis Act of 1974 with respect to the National Commis-
ts:;lon S?n Atrthritis and Related Musculoskeletal Diseases, as proposed by

e Senate. :

ALCOHOL, DRUG ABUSE, AND MENTAL HEALTH ADMINISTRATION

Amendments Nos. 38 and 39: Appropriate $1,192,000 for “Saint
Elizabeths Hospital”, as proposed by the Senate instead of $134,000 as
proposed by the House, of which $1,058,000 shall be derived by trans-
fﬁr éromt the appropriation for “Health resources”, as proposed by
he Senate, ‘ :



10

HEALTH RESOURCES ADMINISTRATION

Amendment No. 40: Reported in technical disagreement. The man-
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur
in the Senate amendment with an amendment which will appropriate
$118,900,000 for “Health resources” instead of $127,600,000 as proposed
by the House and $126,475,000 as proposed by the Senate, and will ear-

_,mark $10,000,000 for carrying out section 3 of the National Health

¥ Planning and Resources Development Act of 1974, as proposed by the
Senate, instead of $18,700,000 as proposed by the House. The funds for
carrying out section 3 shall remain available until December 31, 1975,
as proposed by the House. The managers on the part of the Senate will
move to concur in the amendment of the House to the amendment of
the Senate. o _

Amendment No. 41: Earmarks $22,000,000 of the appropriation for
“Health resources” for carrying out section 305(b)(3) of the Public
Health Service Act, as proposed by the House, in; of $29,575,000
ag proposed by the Senate.

OFFICE OF EDUCATION

Amendment No. 42: Appropriates $6,500,000 for “Elementary and
seeondary education” instead of $4,000,000 as proposed by the House
and $9,000,000 as proposed by the Senate. The increase over the
amount proposed by the House 1s for Part B of the Head Start-Follow
Through Act. )

The Intent of the conferees is that, with respect to the entering class,
per child costs and enrollment levels in all ongoing Follow Through
projects be maintained at levels provided in previous years.

Amendments Nos. 43 through 47: Reported in technical disagree-
ment. The managers on the part of the House will offer motions to
recede and concur in the amendments of the Senate with amendments
which will earmark $185,588,000 for section 705 instead of $204,131,000
as proposed by the Senate, $11,309,000 for section 708(a) instead of
$12,447,000 as proposed by the Senate, $9,052,000 for section 708(c)
instead of $9,958,000 as proposed by the Senate, $6,794,000 for section
711 instead of $7,468,000 as proposed by the Senate, and $2,257,000 for
section 713 instead of $2,489,000 as proposed by the Senate.

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to recede and
concur in the amendments of the House to the amendments of the
Senate.

Amendment No. 48: Appropriates $215,000,000 for “Emergency
school aid” instead of $125,000,000 as proposed by the House and
$236,498,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 49: Reported in technical disagreement. The man-
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur
in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment extending the
availability of funds in the bill for “Emergency school aid” until
geptember 30, 1975, instead of August 15, 1975, ag proposed by the

enate. :

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in the
amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate.

Amendment No. 50: Appropriates $250,000 for “Education for the

handicapped” as proposed by the Senate. }

o T RN

11

Amendment No. 51: Appropriates $74,900,000 for “Higher educa-
tion” instead of $82,400,000 as proposed by the Senate, and earmarks
$7,500,000 for veterans cost-of-instruction payments instead of $15,-
000,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 52: Inserts wording as proposed by the Senate
relating to insured loans.

Amendment No. 53: Reported in technical disagreement. The man-
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur
in the amendment of the Senate providing that $250,000 appropriated
in the Second Supplemental Appropriations Act, 1974 (Public Law
93-305) shall be available for carrying out section 705(a) of the
Higher Education Act without regard to other provisions of the
Higher Education Act, and such sum shall remain available through
June 30, 1975.

SOCIAL AND REHABILITATION SERVICE

Amendment No. 54: Inserts legal citation referring to section 301
of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 as provesed by the Senate,

Amendment No. 55: Appropriates $2,300,000 for “Rehabilitation
services” as proposed by the Senate instead of $500,000 as proposed by
the House.

Amendment No. 56: Reported in technical disagreement. The man-
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and con-
cur in the amendment of the Senate appropriating $25,000 to remain
available until expended for carrying out Title IIT of H.R. 14225
(93rd Congress), Rehabilitation Amendments of 1974.

SOCIAL SECURITY ADMINISTRATION

Amendment No. 57: Deletes $20,242,000 for “Payments to social
security trust funds” as proposed by the Senate.

The conferees are agreed that the proposed general fund appropria-
tions for the Social Security Administration and the Railroad Retire-
ment Board for payments to the Federal Buildings Fund raises com-
plicated technical and policy issues which should not be settled in a
supplemental appropriation bill.

ASSISTANT SECRETARY FOR HUMAN DEVELOPMENT

Amendment No. 58: Appropriates $473,000,000 for “Human devel-
opment” instead of $462,000,000 as proposed by the House and $484,-
000,000 as proposed by the Senate.

The conferees intend that, of the increases over the amount proposed
by the House, $4,000,000 shall be for increased operating costs of
Headstart projects and $7,000,000 shall be for support of special serv-
ices for handicapped children,

Amendment No. 59: Reported in technical disagreement. The man-
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and con-
cur in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment providing
that $7,000.000 of the amount appropriated for “Human development”
shall remain available through October 31, 1975, instead of $12,000,-
000 as proposed by the Senate.

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in the
amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate.



12

RELATED AGENCIES
COMMUNITY SERVICES ADMINISTRATION

Amendment No. 60: Reported in technical disagreement. The man-
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur
in the amendment of the Senate extending the availability of the
amount contained in the bill for “Community services program’’ until
September 30, 1975.

Amendment No. 61: Appropriates $492,400,000 for “Community
services program” instead of $455,000,000 as proposed by the House
and $515,000,000 as proposed by the Senate. The conferees are agreed
that the increase over the amount proposed by the House provides
$22,400,000 for the emergency food and medical services program,
$7,500,000 for community economic development, and $7,500,000 for
the emergency energy conservation services program.

In administering the emergency energy conservation services pro-
gram, the Director of the Community Services Administration shall
coordinate with services of the Federal Energy Administration.

The conferees are agreed that the Veterans Education and Training
Services program will be considered in connection with the fiscal year
1976 appropriation bill.

RAILROAD RETIREMENT BOARD

Amendment No. 62: Authorizes $717,000 for “Limitation on salaries
and expenses” to be derived from the railroad retirement accounts, in-
stead of $200,000 as proposed by the House and $1,840,000 as proposed
by the Senate.

Amendment No. 63: Reported in technical disagreement. The man-
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur
in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment which deletes
earmarking of $1,123,000 for payment of standard level user charges,
and changes the language so as to permit the payment of such charges
based on actual costs of occupying space within the additional funds
limitation provided in the bill and the limitation established in the
Labor-HEW Appropriation Act for 1975 (Public Law 93-517).

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in the
amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate.

Amendment No. 64: Deletes appropriation of $360,000 for “Space
and facilities” as proposed by the Senate relating to payment of stand-
ard level user charges.

Cuarprer VII

LEGISLATIVE BRANCH

Senate

Amendment No. 65 : Changes chapter number.

Amendments Nos. 66 through 78: Reported in technical disagree-
ment. Inasmuch as these amendments relate solely to the Senate and in
accord with long practice, under which each body determines its own
housekeeping requirements, and the other concurs without interven-

S

13

tion, the managers on the part of the House will offer motions to recede
and concur in the Senate amendments Nos. 66 through 78.

CuarrEr VIII
Amendment No, 79: Changes Chapter Number

DepARTMENT oF DEFENSE—CIVIL
DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
Corps of Engineers—Civil

Construction, general

Amendment Nos. 80 and 81: Adds agency name and appropriates
$1,160,000, for Construction, general for preconstruction planning of
the Burlington Dam, North Dakota flood control project, instead of
$3,660,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Boone County, Kentucky

The managers agree that, within available funds, the Corps should
proceed with emergency road repairs as proposed in the Senate report.

Cook Inlet Navigation Improvements, Alaska

The conferees are agreed that the Congress finds that the removal of
the shoal, as proposed by the Senate amendment, is necessary to com-
plete the construction of the trans-Alaska pipeline, and the Corps of
Engineers shall proceed, within available funds, pursuant to section
203 of Public Law 93-153, with immediate removal of the shoal.

Remedial Action, McMechen, West Virginia

The conferees urge that the Corps of Engineers provide full tech-
nical assistance and such other assistance and cooperation as author-
ized to the community of McMechen, West Virginia, in connection
with the landslide/mudslide threatening that community.

Amendment No. 82: Adds “Administrative Provision”

Locks and Dam 26, Mississippi River, Illinois and Missouri

Amendment No. 83: Reported in technical disagreement.

The managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede
and concur in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment to
change the language proposed by the Senate as follows:

Locks and Dam 26, Mississippi River, Illinois and Missouri

Appropriations having been heretofore approved by Congress in
Public Laws 91-144, 91-439, 92-134, 92-405, 93-97, and 93-393, to be
expended under the direction of the Secretary of the Army and the
supervision of the Chief of Engineers, for the replacement and modi-
fication of Locks and Dam 26, Mississippi River, Illinois and Mis-



14

souri, substantially in accordance with the plans approved by the
Secretary of the Army on July 14, 1969, the consent of Congress for
the construction of said Locks and Dam 26 by the Secretary of the
Army granted thereby is hereby reaffirmed: Provided, That nothing
contained herein shall be construed as authorizing a twelve-foot chan-
nel above Locks and Dam 26. )

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in the
amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate.

Operation and Maintenance

Amendment No. 84: Appropriates $35,000,000 for Operation and
maintenance, general as proposed by the Senate.

NucLear RecurnaTory CoMMISSION

Salaries and expenses

The managers are agreed that funds are provided for a total of
2,006 permanent positions for the Nuclear Regulatory Commission for
the current fiscal year.

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF RECLAMATION

Operation and Maintenance

Amendment No. 85: Appropriates $3,800,000 for Operation and
maintenance as proposed by the Senate instead of $6,725,000 as pro-
posed by the House.

CuartEr IX

Amendment No. 86: Changes chapter number.
DEPARTMENT OF STATE
ADMINISTRATION OF FOREIGN AFFAIRS

Salaries and Expenses

Amendment No. 87: Appropriates $9,227,000 as proposed by the Sen-
ate. The conferees are agreed that the Department may proceed to hire
up to 95 additional positions for its security force for the protection
of foreign officials. These positions are to be funded during the current
fiscal year within existing resources.

Acquisition, operation, and maintenance of buildings abroad
(Special Foreign Currency Program)

Amendment No. 88: Reported in technical disagreement. The man-
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur
in the amendment of the Senate appropriating $7,000,000, to be avail-
able only upon the enactment of authorizing legislation.

15
International organizations and conferences

Missions to International Organizations

Amendment No. 89: Appropriates $300,000 as proposed by the
Senate.

Contributions for International Peacekeeping Activities

Amendment No. 90: Reported in technical disagreement. The man-
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur
in the amendment of the Senate appropriating $28,837,000 to be avail-
able only upon the enactment of authorizing legislation.

DeparRTMENT OF JUSTICE
LEGAL ACTIVITIES AND GENERAL ADMINISTRATION
Salaries and Ewpenses, General Administration

(Transfer of Funds)

Amendment No. 91: Provides $72,000 instead of $129,000 as pro-
posed by the Senate.

Salaries and Expenses, Antitrust Division

(Transfer of Funds)

Amendment No. 92: Provides $955,000 instead of $983,000 as pro-
posed by the Senate. '
: FEDERAL PRISON SYSTEM

Support of United States Prisoners

(Transfer of Funds)

Amendment No. 93: Provides $2,400,000 instead of $2,900,000 as
proposed by the Senate.

Law Enforcement Assistance Administration

Amendment No. 94: Appropriates $15,000,000 as proposed by the
House instead of $25,000,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 95: Reported in technical disagreement. The man-
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur
in the amendment of the Senate providing that this appropriation
remain available until August 31, 1975.

Amendment No. 96: Reported in technical disagreement. The man-
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur
in the amendment of the Senate providing that $10,000,000 of funds
previously appropriated to the Law Enforcement Assistance Adminis-
tration shall remain available until December 81, 1975 to carry out
title II of the Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention Act. The



16

conferees are agreed that the full $10,000,000 shall be made available
for this purpose and that that amount shall be derived from Part C
(block grant) funds which have been de-obligated. These funds will
enable the Law Enforcement Assistance Administration to employ
at least 51 persons in order to administer the program. ,

DepARTMENT oF COMMERCE
DOMESTIC AND INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

Operations and Administration

Amendment No. 97: Appropriates $1,600,000 instead of $1,100,000
as proposed by the House and $1,720,000 as proposed by the Senate.
Of the total amount provided the conferees are agreed that $1,100,000
is for carrying out the Department’s responsibilities under the For-
eign Investment Study Act of 1974 and for performing its industrial
defense mobilization functions; $300,000 is for an expanded energy
conservation program; and $200,000 is for establishing an industry
consultations program pursuant to the Trade Act of 1974. »

NATIONAL OCEANIC AND ATMOSPHERIC ADMINISTRATION

Amendment No. 98: Reported in technical disagreement. The man-
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur
in the amendment of the Senate appropriating $1,910,000 for the Fish-
ermen’s Guaranty Fund-and $230,000 for the Offshore Shrimp Fisher-
ies Fund.

RELATED AGENCIES

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION
Sdlaries and Expenses

Amendment No, 99: Appropriates $929,000 as proposed by the
Senate instead of $800,000, as proposed by the House.

DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY
BUREAU OF ACCOUNTS

Fishermen’s Protective Fund

Amendment No. 100: Reported in technical disagreement. The man-
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur
in the amendment of the Senate appropriating $3,000,000 for the
Fishermen’s Protective Fund. '

UNITED STATES INFORMATION AGENCY

Salaries and Expenses

Amendment No. 101: Appropriates $1,529,000 as proposed by the
Senate.
CrarrEr X

Amendment No. 102 : Changes chapter number.

17
DEePARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION

Amendment No. 103 : Reported in technical disagreement. The man-
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur
in the amendment of the Senate to provide $850,000, to be derived by
transfer, for Operation and maintenance, National Capital Airports.

FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION

Amendment No. 104 : Reported in technical disagreement. The man-
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur
in the amendment of the Senate to make the funds appropriated for
Railroad-highway crossings demonstration projects available until
expended.

Amendment No. 105: Appropriates $500,000 for the Overseas high-
way instead of $1,000,000 as proposed by the Senate.

FEDERAL RAILROAD ADMINISTRATION

Amendment No. 106 : Reported in technical disagreement. The man-
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur
in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment to appropriate
$76,225,000 for Grants to the National Railroad Passenger Corporation
instead of $74,725,000 as proposed by the House and $77,725,000 as
proposed by the Senate. :

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in the
amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate.

Amendment No. 107: Reported in disagreement. The managers on
the part of the House will offer a motion to insist on their disagreement
to the amendment of the Senate numbered 107 which would provide
$700,000,000 for rail transportation improvement and employment.

TURBAN MASS TRANSPORTATION ADMINISTRATION

Amendment No. 108 : Reported in technical disagreement. The man-
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur
in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment to appropriate
$1,500,000 for research, development and demonstrations and university
research and training instead of $5,000,000 as proposed by the Senate.

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in the
amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate.

RELATED AGENCIES

UNITED. STATES RAILWAY ASSOCIATION

Amendment No. 109: Appropriates $5,000,000 for administrative
expenses as proposed by the Senate.

Cuaprer X1

S Amendment No. 110: Changes Chapter number as proposed by the
wenate.



18
BUREAU oF AccounrTs

Amendment No. 111 : Inserts new center head “Bureau of Accounts”
as proposed by the Senate.

Bureavw or AccouxTs

BALARIES AND EXPENSES .

Amendment No. 112: Appropriates $18,621,000 to Salaries and ex-
penses, Bureau of Accounts as proposed by the Senate.

SPECIAL PAYMENT TO RECTPIENTS OF CERTAIN RETIREMENT AND SURVIVOR
BENEFITS

Amendment No. 113: Appropriates $1,750,000,000 for S%ecial Pay-
ment to Recipients of Certain Retirement and Survivor Benefits as
proposed by the Senate. ' '

IxTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Amendment No. 114: Deleétes sgpropriation proposed by the House
of $229,000, as proposed by the Senate.

" ACCOUNTS, COLLECTION AND TAXPAYER SERVICE

Ameﬁ(inient No. 115: Appropriétes $1,000,000 for Aeccounts, Col-
lection and Taxpayer Service as proposed by the Senate instead of
$1,937,000 as proposed by the House.

COMPLIANCE

Amendment No. 116: Appropriates $2,000,000 for Compliance as
proposed by the Senate instead of $4,483,000 as proposed by the House.

FEDERAL LAW ENFORCEMENT TRAINING CENTER

The Conferees concur in the relocation of the consolidated Federal
Law Enforcement Training Center from Beltsville, Maryland to the
former Glynco Naval Air Station, Brunswick Georgia. Funds ap-
?ropma,ted in prior years for construction of the Center total $4%),-

13,000. Of this amount, the Conferees approve not to exceed $30,-
000,000 for conversion of the Glynco facility, including necessary
transition expenses. The modification of the facility and operations
of the Center will be observed closely to assure that judicious and ef-
ficient use is made of the funds provided.

The present training facilities at Beltsville were originally con-
structed to meet the specialized needs of the U.8. Secret Service. Upon
establishment of the Consolidated Federal Law Enforcement Train-
ing Center, these facilities were included under its jurisdiction. As a
g‘mqmpal matter, the facilities were never used by the Consolidated

raining Center except for firearms training, which historically has

19

always been provided by the Secret Service for other Treasury law
enforcement personnel and which was extended to all Federal agen-
cies in the Washington Metropolitan Area that participated in the
Consolidated Center. ] ) )

Inasmuch as the Beltsville facilities are not suitable for in-service
training by any of the participating agencies, the managers direct
that these facilities revert to the control of the U.S. Secret Service
for its specialized training needs, However, the firing ranges at Belts-
ville will continue to be made available by the Secret Service on a
reimbursable basis to Federal law enforcement personnel in the Wash-
ington Metropolitan Area. '

Exrcurive OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT

SPECIAL ASSISTANCE TO THE PRESIDENT

Amendment No. 117 : Reported in technical disagreement. The man-
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur
in the amendment of the Senate increasing the limitation on travel for
the executive staff of the Vice President from $30,000 to $40,000.

CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION

Payment to Civil Service Retirement and Disability Fund

Amendment No. 118: Appropriates $371,070,000 as proposed by the
Senate instead of $363,100,000 as proposed by the House.

7 ﬂﬁe?govemmntdl Personnel Assistance

Amendment No. 119: Authorizes funds appropriated in the Treas-
ury, Postal Service and General Government Appropriation Act fiscal
year 1975 to remain available until September 30, 1976, as proposed
by the Senate instead of “to remain available until expended” as
proposed by the House.

COMMISSION ON FEDERAL PAPERWORK

Salaries ond Expenses

Amendment No. 120: Appropriates $50,000 for Salaries and Ex-
penses as proposed by the Senate.

GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION

Purchase Contract Limitation

Amendment No. 121: Reported in technical disagreement. The man-
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur
in the amendment of the Senate increasing the limitation on purchase
contract authority by $96,106,000. The increase in the limitation is
necessary to provide funding for a Social Security building to be
constructed by GSA in Baltimore, Maryland.



2
PERSONAL PROPERTY ACTIVITIES
: ,‘ General Supply Fund
Amendment No. 122: Deletes appropriation of $65,000,000 proposed

by the Senate.
" FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

Salaries and Enpenses

Amendrnen’f No. 123 : Deletes appropriation of $500,000 proposed by
the House, as proposed by the Senate.- - - :

" TeMPORARY STUDY COMMISSIONS
NATIONAL COMMISSION ON SUPPLIES AND SHORTAGES

Salaries and Expenses

Amendment No. 124 : Permits funds appropriated for this Commis-
sion to be made available until December 31, 1975, as proposed by the

Senate. ;
Crarrer XI1
Amendment No. 125 : Changes chapter number.

CLAIMS AND JUDGMENTS

Amendment No. 126: Adds “and Senate Document Numbered 40.”
Amendment No. 127: Appropriates $94,037,225 as proposed by the
Senate instead of $59,699,187 as proposed by the House.

TITLE II
Increasep Pay Costs
LEGISLATIVE BRANCH

Senate

Amendments Nos. 128 through 134 : Reported in technical disagree-
ment, The managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to
recede and concur in the amendments of the Senate Nos. 128 through
184 inserting a center heading and appropriating $23,550 for “Office of
the Legislative Counsel of the Senate”, $30,160 for “Senate policy com-
mittees”, $575,625 for “Inquiries and investigations”, $3,400 for “Fold-
ing documents”, and $3,100 for “Miscellaneous items”. These amend-
ments relate solely to Senate housekeeping items.

Joint [tems

Amendment No. 135: Appropriates $21,220 for “Joint Economic
Committee” as proposed by the Senate instead of $31,460 as proposed
by the House.

21

Amendment No. 136 : Appropriates $12,685 for “Joint Committee on
Atomic Energy” as proposed by the Senate instead of $18,655 as pro-
posed by the House.

Amendment No. 137 : Appropriates $12,010 for “Capitol Guide Serv-
ﬁe” as proposed by the Senate instead of $14,910 as proposed by the

ouse.

Architect of the Capitol

- Amendment No. 138: Appropriates $451,200 for “Senate Office
Buildings” as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 139: Appropriates $16,900 for “Senate Garage” as
proposed by the Senate.

Library of Congress

Amendment No. 140: Appropriates $1,365,000 for “Salaries and ex-
penses” as proposed by the Senate instead of $1,565,000 as proposed by
the House. ‘

Amendment No. 141 : Reported in technical disagreement. The Man-
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur
in the amendment of the Senate which provides that $200,000 of the
amount allocated for rental of space under the head “Salaries and ex-
penses”, fiscal year 1975, may be used for increased pay costs.

OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET
Salaries and Expenses

Amendment No, 142: Appropriates $250,000 for Salaries and ex-
penses instead of $500,000 as proposed by the Senate.

DepartMENT OF DEFENSE—MILITARY
MILITARY PERSONNEL, ARMY

Amendment No. 143: Appropriates $263,493,000 instead of $260,-
635,000 as proposed by the House and $266,350,000 as proposed by the
Senate. :

MILITARY PERSONNEL, NAVY

Amendment No. 144: Appropriates $155,750,000 instead of $156,-
900,000 as proposed by the House and $154,600,000 as proposed by the
Senate.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, ARMY

'Amendment No. 145 : Appropriates $233,135,000 as proposed by the
Senate, instead of $225,635,000 as proposed by the House.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, AIR NATIONAL GUARD

Amendment No. 146: Appropriates $6,100,000 as proposed by the
Senate, instead of $12,000,000 as proposed by the House.



22
TITLE 11
DEPARTMENT'OF Derexse—Crvin
DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
Corps of Engineers—(Civil

Amendment No. 147: Appropriates $13,000,000 for Operation and
maintenance, general as proposed by the Senate.

DepartMeENT oF HeavT, EpvcatioN, AND WELFARE

CENTER FOR DISEASE CONTROL

Amendment, No. 148: Provides $2,802,000 for “Preventive health
services”, to be-derived by transfer from the appropriation for “Health
resources”, as proposed by the Senate. =

NATIONAL INSTITUTES OF HEALTH

Amendments Nos. 149 through 155 : Provide $500,000 for “National
Heart and Lung Institute”, $169,000 for “National Institute of Dental
Research”, $93,000 for “National Institute of Arthritis, Metabolism
and Digestive Diseases”, $469,000 for “National Institute of Child
Health and Human Development”, $222,000 for “National Institute
of Environmental Health Sciences” and $400,000 for “Nationf_xl Li~
brary of Medicine”, to be derived b{ transfer from the appropriation
for “Health resources”, as proposed by the Senate.

ALCOHOL, DBUG ABUSE, AND MENTAL HEALTH ADMINISTRATION

Amendment No. 156: Provides $1,547,000 for “Alcohol, Drug Abuse,
and Mental Health Administration”, to be derived by transfer from
the appropriation for “Health resources”, as proposed by the Senate.

Districr or CoLuMBIA

(Out of District of Columbia Funds)

Amendment No. 157: Inserts heading as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 158: Appropriates $1,383,500 for “General operat-
ing expenses”, of which $21,500 shall be payable from the highway
fund (including $5,300 from the motor vehicle parking account),
$3,600 from the water fund, and $1,400 from the sanitary sewage works
fund, as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 159: Appropriates $20,246,900 for “Public safety”,
of which $979,200 shall be payable from the highway fund, as proposed
by the Senate. :

Amendment No. 160: Appropriates $11,919,000 for “Education” as
proposed by the Senate.

23

Amendment No. 161: Appropriates $496,700 for “Recreation” as
proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 162: Appropriates $3,980,800 for “Human re-
sources” as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 163: Appropriates $801,400 for “Highways and
traflic”, of which $609,900 shall be payable from the highway fund
(including $14,700 from the motor vehicle parking account), as pro-
posed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 164: Appropriates $3,577,000 for “Environmental
services”, of which $851,700 shall be payable from the water fund,
$1,176,600 from the sanitary sewage works fund, and $30,500 from the
getmpolitan area sanitary sewage works fund, as proposed by the

enate.

Amendment No. 165: Inserts the usual “Division of expenses” lan-
guage carried in all bills providing District of Columbia appropria-
tions, as proposed by the Senate.

TITLE III

GENERAL ProvisioNs

Amendments Nos. 166 through 170: Strike out Sections 304, 305, and
306 proposed by the House relating to forced busing, abolishment of
schools, and assignment or transportation of students and substitute
sections 304 and 305 (a) and (b) proposed by the Senate, relating to
the same subjects.

Amendment No. 171: Reported in technical disagreement. The man-
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and con-
cur in the Senate amendment with an amendment specifying the
amounts which are to be made available for the payment of postal
services which were furnished during fiscal years 1973 and 1974 and
currently remain unpaid. The amendment reads as follows:

See. 306. Unobligated balances of operation and mainte-
nance appropriations ovailable to the Department of De-
fense—Military, in an amount not to exceed $18,950,000 in fis-
cal year 1973 and $23,891,000 in fiscal year 1974, shall be avail-
able to reimburse the United States Postal Service for service
rendered to the Department of Defense during those fiscal
years. :

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in the
amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate.

Amendment No. 172 : Deletes language proposed by the Senate pro-
viding that the Secretary of Housing and Urban Development may
not obligate the funds made available in Title IT of this Act unless all
budget authority provided by law to carry out provisions of section
235 of The National Housing Act has been made available for
obligation.

The committee of conference has deleted the Senate language with-
out prejudice. The committee agrees that the section 235 program
should be used to meet the nation’s urgent housing needs.



24

CONFERENCE TOTAL—WITH COMPARISONS

The total new budget (obligational) authority included in the bill
recommended by the Committee of Conference, with comparisons to
the budget estimates, the House and Senate bills follows:

Budget estimates considered by House $11, 540, 647, 646
House passed bill 11, 397, 042, 586
Budget estimates considered by Senate. 14, 956, 698, 548
Senate passed bill________________ -- 15,964, 662, 998
Conference agreement 115, 086, 595, 998

Conference agreement with:

Budget estimates - <109, 897, 450
House bill +38, 669, 553, 412
Senate bill —898, 067, 000

1 Conference agreement excludes transfers ($206,407,8375), increases in limitations
($274,306,000), Liquidation of Contract Authority ($53,714,000), District of Columbia
funds ($51,208,500), and insured loans ($100,000,000). In addition, conference agreement
excludes $700,000,000 for railroad improvement which is reported in disagreement.

GroreE MAHON,

Jamie L. WaITTEN,

JoE L. Evins,

Epwarp P. Borawp,

Witriam H. NATCHER,

Dawnren J. Froop,

Tom STEED,

Joun M. Srack,

Joun J. McFaLy,

SoneEYy R. YaTtes,

Bor CasEy,

E. A. CEDERBERG,

Roeerr H. MicHEL (except
amendment Nos. 82 and 83

Smvio O. ContE (except
amendment Nos. 82 and 83)
and 107)

Josepa M. McDabg,

Joun T. Myers,

Managers on the Paort of the House.

JoaN L. McCreLLAN,

WarreN G. MAGNUSON,

Joax C. STENNISs,

Joun O. PASTORE,

Rosert C. Byrp,

WiLLiam ProxMIRE,

JosepH M. MonNTOYA,

ErnEest F. HoLLINGS,

Birca Bays,

Lawron CHILES,

Miuron R. Youwe,

Roman L. HrUsSKA,

Crrrrorp P. CasE,

Hmram L. Foxe,

Epwarp W. BROOKE,

TEp STEVENS,

Cuarres McC. MaTHIAS, JT.,
Managers on the Part of the Senate.

O




[FULL COMMITTEE PRINT]

NOTICE.—This report is given out subject to release when con-
sideration of the bill which it accompanies has been completed by
the full committee. Please check on such action before release in order
to be advised of any changes.

94t Concress | HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES { Rxrort
18t Session . No .94

SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS BILL, 1975

ArriL 10, 1975.—Committed tdthe' Committee of the Whole House on the State
of the Union and ordered to be printed '

Mr. MaHoN, from the Committee on Appropriations,
submitted the following '

REPORT
[To accompany H:R. ——]

The Committee on Appropriations submits the following report in
explanation of the a¢companying bill making further supplemental
appropriations for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1975, and for other
jurposes. ‘
pure INDEX TO BILL AND REPORT ;

Page ﬁ:umber
e i ey

o . Bili. Report
Narrative summary of bill___ .. _ . __.._______. e m—m—em ) 2

Tabular summary of bil__________________ [N emm N 5
Title I—General Supplementals : )

Chapter I—Agriewltare .. ________ . ___._ 8
Chapter II—Defense_.__.________________ e c e 10
Chapter III-——Housing and Urban Development—Independent !
Agencies_.___________ e eeeeem m— e SIS 3 7 16
' Chapter IV—Interior and Related Agencies_ _______.____.__ 4 19
Chaptet V—Labor, and Health; Education; and Welfare_:.... 5 = 24
Chapter VI—Legislative Branch...._._____________._________ 100 . 40
- Chapter VII—Publie Works_ ___.________..________.___._. 13 46
Chapter VIII—State, Justice, Commerce, and Judiciary._____ 14 53
Chapter IX—Transportation._. . ________ . _____._‘________ 19 62
Chapter X—Treasury, Postal Service, and General Govern-
ment._ o 69
Chapter XI—Claims and judgments_ _.____________.________ 24 76
Title II—Inecreased pay costs_ _ . . _____ 25 76

Title III—General Provisions_____ . ___ . ______________________ 50 108




™ -

SuMMARY OF THE Biin

The budget request estimates on which the bill is based are contame(d
in H. Doc.. 93~(2166 (February 4, 1974), H. Doc. 94-22 (February 3,
1975), H. Doc. 94-59 (February 24, 1975), H. Doc. 94-66 (March 3,
1975), H. Doc. 94-71 (March 6, 1975), H. Doc. 94-74 (March 10,
1975), H. Doc. 94-78 (March 12, 1975), H. Doc. 94-79 (March 12,
1975), H. Doc. 94-80 (March 13, 1975), H. Doc. 94—, (April—,
1975), and H. Doc. 94— (April —, 1975). L )

A discussion of the overall bill totals follows. Details concerning
particular items can be found in the request documents and in the
printed hearings. Specific committee recommendations are explained
in the various chapters of this report, which are arranged in the order
of the bill. i ;
Granp Toran oF THE Birn

nd total of new budget (obligational) authority recommended
m’{}}ig 131 is‘$11,292,876,586g, a reduction of $226,511,060 below the

i s presented to the Congress. =
esfi;l[‘rgg. %oglmittee afiso re'comn%end's trar;sfers_' of $190,027,375 between
appropriations. In some cases, in lieu of providing new budget author-
ity, the Committee has recommended transfers of monies which the
Clommittee has determined to be in excess of needs. Transfers recom-
mended in the bill are $159,619,000 more than had been proposed by
the President. : v

: . ¢ By HiGHLIGHTS ,

y N

* Major items ifi the bill include th following: .~ o
"‘¥$]1,750',902,0?0' for increased psy costs for military and civilian
ersonnel. . Cel ey
——ES,OO0,000,000'for advances to the unemployment trust fund.
——$1,729,748,000 for public essisteree payments. . ]
—$583,970,000 for retired pay costs for Federal, Foreign Service,
 and military personnel. . ‘
-$462,000,000 for the Head Start preschool education program
" and the Native Americans program. L V
© —$446,000,000 for the Community Services Administration, the
successor agency to the Office of Economic Opportumnity.
1—$279,000,000 for education programs including $4,000,000 for
drug abuse education;  $125,000,000 for aid to schools with
special needs related to.scheol desegregation; $67 ,400,000; for
interest payments ‘on. student:loans; ‘and $82,600,000 for pay-
ments in connection with defaults on guaranteed student loans.
 __$182,639,000 for the, Veterans Administration for compensation
* and pensions and me ical care. , : . ,

i

3

—8118,809,000 for various transpertation programs.
—$108,950,000 for firefighting costs on Federal lands.
—$83,102,000 to pay incremsed supplemental security income
benefits, . ,
© ~—$80,844,000 for “Black Lung’” benefit payments to disabled coal
miners, : o
..—$44,085,000 for payment to the Postal Service Fund.
—$24,623,000 for the National School Lunch and.Child Nutrition
Act of 1966. L ,
—$59,699,187 for claims and judgments rendered against the
United States.. B
Buvooer Repucrions

The Committee recommends net budget reduetions in the bill of
$226,511,060. This is made up of a decrease of $209,293,060 in pay
supplementals and a net increase of $72,782,000 in program supple-
mentals. The inecrease is largely accounted for by increases in the
Education, Human Development, and Postal Service programs and
reduections in Defense and contributions for international peacekeep-
ing activities. The Committee estimates that the reductions in new
budget (obligational) authority, appropriations to liquidate contract
authority, transfers and limitations will have the effect of reducing
budget outlays for fiscal 1975 by approximately $150,000,000.

INFLATIONARY IMPACT STATEMENT

The amount proposed for appropriation in this bill totals $11,292,-
876,586, This is $226,511,060 below the President’s request. Of ap-
proximately $11 billion in budget authority, over $9 billion is desig-
nated to supplement outlays for unemployment, Civil Service and
military pay raises, public assistance, and veterans’ compensation.
Most outlays for such programs increase the incomes of persons in the
low and middle parts of the income spectrum and ultimately are
reflected in purchases of consumer goods and services. Aside from
isolated exceptions, current supplies of consumer goods and services
are reported to be more than adequate to sustain increased demgnd.

The bulk of the remaining budget authority contained in this bill
will be absorbed in increased administrative and program costs for a
wide variety of Federal programs. The diversity of these programs
assures that the resulting outlays will be widely distributed in the
economy, thereby minimizing their impact on any given sector.

The economy is clearly in a recession. Unemployment was 8.2 per-
cent in February, and appears headed higher. Most sectors have excess
inventories and unused productive capacity. The overall pace of
mflation has slowed to about 7 percent. Reair consumer spending fell
about 5 percent in 1974 and has only recently begun to recover. Hence,
1t appears that the economy can absorb the spending contained in
this bill without measurable inflationary consequences.

The spending contained in this measure will contribute broadly to
a resurgence in demand. Increased demand for goods and services is
crucial to recovery under current economic conditions, Hence, these
proposed expenditures, by promoting needed demand in many areas



stoydgo puw sopyy £q [[§9 9 UL JUNOUID oY) PUT Sysanbor
XAVARAG TVINEV],

108pnq 91.{'4 SQZLIBUIULNS aéud Suwmofjoj oy wo Suruuidaq 9[qs) eq;L"ﬁ

I ——

. R P~ ®w-RE 8
SEER bEg EBERSER >
TEE wwd g0 s ® o0~
cREmEgEOTS B O
ECoEESREE 720225
gl o W Em R
&E:g@SUq?ggg%mg%gg
g2 "EREBEESR g,
5;5F3H'c¢ e e B9S85 &
- P
:fogo*-&HW@SEﬁoc(ggm‘&%
o =, ot “Egg ‘Bmu
ogEEE B CuEile
Segomm— Az g e B0
12 - [ ]
SEEE 254 EnTERE
FRTECD L, ® Y e
%Qgéiﬁgiﬁggégg%g
o ® »-Ast : [ ot & =
sgP 3l 3o A% =3~
2EoBEEEE g EdeEh
e AE Y. SmREEREl RS
o 2o -b—“g‘w B;—'% p--a:jaqﬂ
- 0 - = -3 O o &
§E_ EEREG®3Eg4. "k
BggeBo  BESHeIE o
pEs B, mE RO
. -y = o & o~ i1
FEFEa 8T8 BE ey
= “’wsﬂﬁaﬁu.s-m"“@o
EpRRg AT R CEEES
LE o Ete o2 oios
SESoopoaglusege
SEFEFERC TERAE 40l
yg.g'v—gm b—\""E. ‘SOSHQ%B"J
2o ot By o e O 2
Qg i B gﬁp Bhe  gao
I PR
e TE i el 2o HdER
PR 3%E SLEILE:
o5 B Ean oFPegd
e mEE  Fe g‘c‘g{: g
Egz% g2, Saffsg
=] - . 2 et B
“eE EES EREwsUR
ES2 oot L g
B BET 4588255
Ted <22 RAGESHF

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (0OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS
RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL

SUMMARY
}gggo&to‘ : Chal.\?g:ar Department or activity - - Budget estimates Reco:p?crilded in Bift cgg%:eds with
TITLE I—GENERAL SUPPLEMENTALS . .
8|1 Agriculture: New budget (obligational) authority. ... $24, 623, 000 $24, 623,000 ... ... __. N
10|11 Defense: New budget (obligational) authority__._ ... 281, 374, 000 256, 374, Q00 —§25, 000, 00
16 | TI1 Housing and Urban Development—Independent 219, 547, 000 ‘219, 547, 000 |_______ . ...
. agencies: New budget (obligational) authority. 3
19 | IV Interior and related agencies: New budget (obliga- 125, 930, 000 113, 280, 000 —12, 650, 600
tional) authority.
241V Labor, and Health, Education; and Welfare:
V New budget (obligational) authority. . ____._.___ 8§, 104, 569, 000 8, 236, 067, 000 131, 498, 000
By transfer .o (8, 600, 000) (8,600,000} ..o . ey
Increase in lmitation - - - - ______ (80, 868, 000) (78, 868, 000) (—2, 000, 000)
40 | VI Legl;slqtéive branch: New budget (obligational) au- 11, 584, 329 9, 584, 329 -2, 000, 000
hority. .
46 | VIl Public Works: New budget (obligational) authority . 63, 125, 000 51, 125, 000 —12, 600, 600
53 | VIII State, Justice, Commerce, and Judiciary:
New budget (obligational) authority: )
1974 e e m———— 800, 000 800,000 |_____ . .o._.
1975 . e 67, 003, 000 19, 372, 000 —47, 631, 000
Total e 67, 803, 000 20, 172, 000 —47, 631, 000
By ransfer e (8, 679, 000)- (7, 811, 000) (+1, 132, 000)



COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS
RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL—Continued

SUMMARY—Continued

I}:?eml?o Ch%g)tfr Department or activity Budget estimsates Recoxguéxer;ded in Bill cgsrgg?ggs with
62 IX Transpértationﬁ
| Neﬁr budget (obligational) authority: |
1975 e $114, 384, 000 $110, 914, 000 —$3, 470, 000
1976 e 17, 145, 000 17, 145,000 |- oeoommeemmoceee-
T M 131, 529, 000 128, 059, 000 —3, 470, 000
By transfer—. - e (18, 200, 000) (700,000)]  (— 12, 500, 000)
. . Liquidalion of contract authorization - .- - (150, 000, 000) (50,000, 000)|  (— 100, 000, 000)
691 X Treasurv, Postal Servwe, and geneml government: . ‘ ‘
R New budget (obhgamonal) authority - - 379, 399, 000 423, 434, 000 44, 035, 000
B  Increase i Umitaldon - .o« ocoemmmmeuemenon o (28, 000, 000) (28, 000, 000) (cemmmmmmmmmmns)
76’ XI Claims snd judgments: New budget (obhgamcnal) 59, 699, 187 59,699,187 | e
authority. )
Total, title I—General supplementals
New budget (obligational) authority:
1974 e e 800, 000 800, 000 |- oo
1975 e e em 9, 451, 237, 516 9, 524, 019, 516 +72, 782, 000

76

T New budget {obhgatxonal) authority

11 nerease tn linvitalion

By tmnsfer

1976 .

L M

17, 145, 000

17, 145, 000

By transfer

Increase in Umitation
Liguidation of contract authorily.. . ___ ...

TITLE II———INCREASED PAY COSTS

| By transfer e b

éiquz’&ation of cont'ract auiﬁbrity ....................

GRAND TOTAL—TITLES I AND 11
New budge“t (oi&gatmnal) authonty

9, 469, 182, 516
(28, 879, 000)
(108, 868, 000)
(150, 000, 000)

2, 050, 205, 130
(2, 029, 875)
(78, 566, 400)
(3, 714, 000)

-t

800,000
11, 501, 442, 646
17, 145, 000

9, 541, 964, 516
(17, 011, 000)
(106, 868, 000)
(50, 000, 000)

1, 750, 912, 070
(173, 016, 375)
(70, 815, 000)
(3, 71}, 000)

800, 000
11, 274, 931, 586
17, 145, 000

+72, 782, 000
(— 11, 368, 000)
(—2, 000, 000)
(— 100, 000, 000)

— 299, 293, 060

Increase in lwm’tation

.....................

E»iquidaiion‘ofibbin{éaél'diztioﬁéy A

2 had

11, 519, 387, 646
(80, 408, 375)
(187, 424, 400)
(158, 714, 000)

11, 202, 876, 586

(190, 027, 876)
(177, 883, 000)

—226, 511, 060
(4159, 619, 000)
(8, 741, 400)

(88,714, 000)

(— 100, 000, 000)

(+170, 987, 000)



TITLE 1
CHAPTER 1
SUBCOMMITTEE ON AGRICULTURE AND RELATED AGENCIES

JAMIE L. WHITTEN, Mississippi, Chairman

GEORGE E. SHIPLEY, Illinois MARK ANDREWS, North Dakota
FRANK E. EVANS, Colorado J. KENNETH ROBINSON, Virginia
BILL D. BURLISON, Missouri JOHN T. MYERS, Indiana

MAX BAUCUS, Montans

OTTO E. PASSMAN, Louisiana

WILLIAM H. NATCHER, Kentucky

BOB CASEY, Texas .

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
Foon axp NUTRITION SERVICE
CHILD NUTRITION;”PROGRAMS

The Committee recommends approval of the $24,623,000 requested
to carry out the National School Lunch Act and the Child Nutrition
Act of 1966, as amended. This increase is required to fund inereased
reimbursement rates including the statutory adjustment in these
rates effective January 1, 1975, pursuant to the provision of P.L.
93-150, enacted November 7, 1973. These additional funds will cover
both general cash-for-food assistance for lunches and special cost
assistance to needy children.

IncreasED Pay Costs

As reflected in Title IT of this Bill, the Committee recommends
approval of the funds requested for increased pay costs for all agencies
0,? the Department of Agriculture.

The Committee does not recommend approval of the proposed
trapsfer of $4,541,000 to cover increased pay costs of the Food and
Drug Administration. The funds which the Food and Drug Adminis-
tration had proposed to utilize for pay costs were part of a proposed
rescission of funds for the Health Services Administration which Con-
gress denied. When a rescission is denied by the Congress, the funds
must be spent for the purpose for which appropriated, therefore,
these funds are no longer available for transfer. Ratﬁer than providing
a direct appropriation of $4,541,000 for increased pay costs of the
Food and Drug Administration, the Committee recommends that
this item be passed over without prejudice pending receipt from the
Office of Management and Budget of a supplemental budget request
for these funds.

8)

COMPARATIVE STATEMERT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS

RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL

R

TITLE I—GENERAL SUPPLEMENTS

Bill compared
with estimates

$24, 623, 000 |- ________.__

24,623,000 | ________.____.

Total, chapter I:

s .
- e
W
o
gz
g%
[+
- «
g g| 8
g e oy
E o~
3 gl &
2 b o
o3
%o_ 8 &~
a
H
1
L
b
i
L
.4‘,
N
VI
Lo
1
'
i
K 1
k: t
8
£ &
B . B
B o E
- N N
{% Q.% 'g' ,‘iﬁ
1. & &= f
S om g
£ | & o, g
E R & =3
2 o 8 B0
& - =
a: - g =
<‘V St
& ®
A 3
= =
2
&
@
A

H, Doc.
No.

- 94-22 | Child nutrition programs.. . .. oo\ ..




B D

CHAPTER 11
SUBCOMMITTEE ON DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE

GEORGE H. MAHON, Texas, Chairman

ROBERT L. F. SIKES, Florida JACK EDWARDS, Alabama_
DANIEL J. FLOOD, Pennsylvania J. KENNETH ROBINSON, Virginia
JOSEPH P. ADDABBO, New York JACK F. KEMP, New York

JOHN J. McFALL, California

JOHN J. FLYNT, Jr., Georgia

ROBERT N. GIAIMO, Connecticut

BILL CHAPPELL, Jr., Florida

BILL D. BURLISON, Missouri

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE—MILITARY

SuMMARY oF COMMITTEE ACTION

Under Titles I and IT of the bill, the Committee considered supple-
mental requests totaling $1,817,997,000 for military functions of the
Department of Defense. The Committee is recommending appropria-
tions totalling $1,702,473,000, including the transfer of $168,694,000
from other Defense appropriation accounts in which funds were un-
obligated and available for transfer at the time the request was con-
sidered. This action provides for a total reduction of $115,524,000
below the budget request. ‘

Under Title I, the President requested, “in total, $281,374,000.
Of this amount $46,074,000 is for additional subsistence allowances for
military personnel and $235,300,000 is for increased cost of living
allowances for retired military personnel. Pay cost increases requested
under Title IT of the bill total $1,536,623,000 for both military and
civilian personnel including wage board employees.

The President included in the supplemental request a general pro-
vision which would allow the Department of Defense to use expired
appropriations to reimburse the Postal Service for supposed unpaid
prior year mail cost. SO '

The actions of the Committee with regard to the requests are
discussed in subsequent headings under this chapter of the report.

MiLiTaARY PERSONNEL
: SUBSISTENCE ALLOWANCES

Title I of the bill includes $46,074,000 for subsistence allowances
(subsistence in kind). Also included in title II, the pay cost increases,
is a request for $42,417,000 to cover increased basic allowances for
subsistence (cash payments in lieu of food). The Committee recom-
mends the total $88,491,000 requested for subsistence items be appro-
priated. Had Public Law 90-207, as discussed below, not been amended
during the last session of Congress the request for enlisted subsistence
allowances would have been approximately $25,000,000 higher.

(10)

11
CHANGE IN ALLOCATION OF MILITARY PAY RAISES

In its report on the second supplemental appropriations bill for
fiscal year 1974, the Committee pointed out that Public Law 90-207
(often referred to as the Rivers Amendment) required that military
personnel receive pay increases equal to civilian personnel pay in-
creases and that these increases be applied solely to basic pay. While
the increases in basic pay were provided to make an equal increase
with civilian salaries, the other elements of military pay were also
adjusted upward. This resulted in military pay increases being some-
what higher than their civilian counterparts. The Committee recom-
mended that this inequity be corrected.

Application of Public Law 90-207 resulted in an average pay
increase in basic military pay of 80.0 percent during the eight-year
period 1967 through 1974 compared with 56.2 percent for civilian
federal employees. These two percentages are essentially equal since
basic pay comprises about 75 percent of regular military compensation.
However, 37 USC 402 requires that subsistence allowances paid to
enlisted members be equal to the cost of the food served in dining
facilities. This resulted in an increase of 75.2 percent in subsistence
allowances during the 1967-1974 period. In aggition, Congress ap-
proved increases in quarters averaging 35.7 percent.

Last session, the Congress passed legislation which directed the
allocation of all future pay raises to all three elements (basic pay,
subsistence and quarters allowances) of military pay. Had the o}:l
allocation system continued, the cost of the fiscal year 1975 military
gersonnel program including reserve pay and retired pay would have

een approximately $175,000,000 higher. The increase in cost over
the next five years would have exceeded $6.2 billion. :

RETIRED PAY, DEFENSE

The Committeé has recommended.a reduction of $25,000,000 in the
requested $235,300,000 for military personnel retirement pay. This
reduction is based upon actual obligations incurred through February
1975. While the number of retirees. on the rolls is exceeding the
latest plan: the obligation of funds has not been quite as large as
forecasted. The reasons for this apparent incongruity (numbers of
retirees-up but obligations running behind plan). are not clear at this
point. Thus,.the Committee used some:caution in making this reduc-
tion and did not remove the full $51,000,000 which an analysis of the
obligations-to ‘date indicate may be available. The Department of
Defense dees not reprogram retired pay. funds for other purposes and
the’ appropriation is: for only' oné year. Any unexpended funds will
revert to the Treasury... . .. .. . .. O T - .

The original fiscal year: 1975 President’s budget submission for
Retired Pay, Defensé was. $5,687,600,000. The fiscal year 1975 budget
amendment to the,Defense Appropriation request added $353,000,000.
This amendment plus the $210,300,000 provided in this bill results in
an increase of $563,300,000 above the original 1975 request, making
the . total provided for the fiscal year $6,250,900,000. :Clearly, the
retired pay account is:the most rapidly increasing portion of the
Defense budget. The total increase from fiscal year 1974 to fiscal year
1975119:$1,114,003,000.: © ! i . e AT

fery



12

C ACTIVE DUTY FORCES PAY INCREASE

‘Title I1 of the bill provides $751,926,000 of the $764,080,000
reéquested for active duty military pay raises. I

- The request accurdtely applied ‘the pertentage pay raise increase
to all elements of regular military compensation. It also applied the
increase to & number of pays and allowances including bonuses which
are not used in calculating military/civilian pay comparability or
included in ‘the term regular military compensation. This is done be-
cause a number of these peripheral pays such as overseas station
allowances, continuation pay, reenlistment bonuses, family separation
allowances, PCS dislocation allowances and various types of separation
pay are tied to basic pay for purposes of determining the rates of
reimbursement although they are not used in determining regular
military compensation. The reduction of $12,154,000 made by the
Committee was done in the belief that the services can absorb some of
these relatively small increases in these special pay categories through

offsetting -savings without adjusting their personnel plan downward. .

The Committee believes that a major portion if not all of any savings
needed to offset the minor downward adjustments made by - the
Committee eould .€ome from reenlistment bonus payments, Reenlist-
ment rates are up significantly as a result of economic conditions
and thus iy ,appegs that some adjustments in the bonus rates should
be made before the start of fiscal year 1976. The revised fiscal year
1975 budget includes $274,938,000 {or reenlistment bonuses. Another
$65,886,000 is included for enlistment bonuses, ~ o

.- 'The Committee believes that in the all volunteer force environment
it will be necessary. for managers in the Department of Defense to
adjust many of the factors which directly afféct enlistment and reten-
tion rates on a much more rapid response basis than has been past
practice. Such things as the recruit advertising program, enlistment
options, bonus payments, and training base support will have to be
adjusted quickly, both upward and downward to reflect the prevailing
recruiting and reenlistment climate. =~ - .

Changes will have to be implemented sooner than the decision to
eliminate two year enlistment options which was made in.early Feb-
ruary but will not be implemented until July. Another example is the
recruit advertising program, where reductions could have been pro-
grammed in December 1974, but to date (April 1975) the Committee
has not seen a proposal to bring the program in line with the reduced
need for advertising as a vehicle to attract prospective enlistees.

- There is no intenton to reduce strengths by way of these relatively
minor reductions. At this time all of the military services are at.or
very near their planned strengths for the year. It appears that all of
the services are fully capable of making or even exceeding their
authorized strength levels for fiscal year 1975. s

Some changes in grade structure from the budget plan, such as the
Army having fewer E~4’s than planned, were evident but these were
not significant enough to cause & reduction in funding. - :

. None of the reductions proposed for the active force are based upon
strength shortfalls. In fact, the Commitiee believes that there may be
an opportunity in late May and the month of June to slightly exceed
the current budget pians in terms of new accessions. While 1t is un-
fortunate that this opportunity is caused by high unemployment, the

13

fact remains that the situation should permit increased enlistment of
high school graduates while decreasing the unemployed youth problem
this summer. However, it will be necessary for each service to remain
within its authorized end strength ceiling. ‘ N o

RESERVE COMPONENTS PAY INCREASE )

The Committee was surprised to find that in general 'feServefcom-’

ponent strengths were not up to authorized and funded levels. The pay
supplemental as submitted by the Department of Defensie proposed
the absorption of $27,336,000 in increased pay costs by these organiza-
tions. Four out of seven Reserve organizations were able to completely
absorb the pay increase from funds already apprepriated. The Com-
mittee’s action caused another (the Army National Guard) to fully
absorb its request. Another $3,900,000 in the Army Reserve personnel
dccount has been applied to the active Army pay raise request because
it was not needed to pay Army reservists and would have lapsed. In
fact, the Department proposed to transfer a totad of $5,500,000 from
the Army Reserve account. However, Army - Reserve strengths have
been near the manpower plan for the last three months leading: the
Committee to conclude that transfer of all $5,500,000 would force &
reduction in strength before the end of the year. Likewise, a total of
$2,712,000 was shown @s available for transfer in the Marine Cor
Reserve account. The Committee felt that only $1,600,000 should be
transferred. : S , c C
In addition to the $31,236,000 absorbed or lapsing the Committee
made a further reduction in the military pay request in Title II of,
$15,086,000 from the requested $19,286,000 because of actual strength
shortfalls from the revised fiscal year 1975 plan during the months of
December, January, and February, plus the projection of these
strength short falls for the remainder of fiscal year 1975. Hopefully, the
major portion of these strength underruns will be cerrected by the end
of the fiscal year. : » , P
- ; CiviniaNn PERSONNEL \

For the increased pay cost of civilian personnel, both classified and
wage board, the President requested $753,257,000. The Committee is
recommending an appropriation of $600,179,000 and the transfer. of
$89,794,000. The direct reduction being recommended by the Com-
mittee is therefore $63,284,000. o T

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE .

. Because of a shortfall in civilian man-year strength supported with
operation and maintenance funds, the Department suggested that
e request could be reduced by $4,898,000. The suggested reductions
were $1,683,000 from the request of the Army, $115,000 from the
request of the Army Reserve, and $3,100,000 from the request of the
Air National Guard. In addition to the suggested Departmental
reductions, the Committee made a further redguction of $33,000,000
because of an over estimate of wage board salary increases. These
reductions were possible because the percentage factors used by ‘the
services in computing wage board sslary increases were higher than
the facters which will actually be applicable between the period in
which wage surveys for these employees are made in various areas
of the country and the end of the fiscal year. I

-



14

RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT, ‘TEST AND EVALUATION

In the past, the Committee has directed that the Department of
Defense absorb all or part of the pay supplemental for civilian em-
ployees funded in the %esearch, Development, Test and Evaluation
appropriations. This year the Committee Eas decided that funds should
be provided, although from within amounts already appropriated.
The high inflation rates incurred during the past year justily some
relief in these accounts despite large unobligated balances. ,

In November 1974, the Army requested authority to transfer
$63;309,000 of funds in the Research, Development, Test and Evalua-
tion, Army appropriation to the Operation and Maintenance, Army
appropriation. This request was denied by the Committee. As a result,
the funds are available to fund the pay supplemental. Of the total
available the Committee recommends that $25,386,000 remain in the
Army Research, Development, Test and Evaluation appropriation
and that $17,000,000 and $16,493,000 be transferred to the Navy and
Air Force Research, Development, Test and Evaluation appropria-
tions, respectively, to cover their portions of the supplemental request.
Also, the remaining $4,480,000 is transferred to the Operation and
Maintenance, Army appropriation. _

>MILITARY CONSTRUCTION—FAMILY HOUSING

The Department requested $10,194,000 for civilian personnel in-
creases for both classified and wage board employees associated with
the family housing program of the Department. The Committee
recommends that the request be fully funded. - : :

GENERAL PROVISIONS
POSTAL SERVICE COST

The President requested that a general provision be approved which
would allow the Department of Defense authority to use expired
appropriations to reimburse the Postal Service for what it claimed to
be unpaid prior years cost for mail services rendered the Department.
These services covered fiscal years 1973 and 1974 and were esti-
mated to be, in total, $42,841,000. R o

These funds were requested to be appropriated in the Second Sup-
plemental Appropriation for fiscal year 1974, but were denied by the
Congress. In the report on the Second Supplemental -Appropria-
tion Bill, the Committee stated that it was not satisfied with the
data given in support of the request-and could not obtain any sub-
stantiating evidence that an actual increase in postal seryices did, in
fact, occur. Information provided this year did not provide any fur-

ther supporting evidence of such increased mail service during these

years. The Committee was advised that the Department only had
reasonable assurances that this was a proper charge for postal service
provided during those years. The Committee wiis further advised that
the agreement between the Postal Service anid the Department pro-
vided that if the claim for such funds were not provided in a supple-
mental budget request, they would be written off by the Postal Service.
Since these funds were denied last year, they should have been written
off and not requested again. L o

The Committee recommends that the anthority requested be de-
nied and the Postal Service write these funds off as an account re-

ceivable from the Department of Defense as provided in their

agreement.

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS

RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL

-

TITLE I

Lo gl o8
}E [ | 1 8 <
B b =3 =3
LR 1 1 1 =] S
g ' t t (=] =]
mg ' i ] - -
=] 1 ' 1 ) 1
g'ﬁ‘ ' 1 1 N ]
1 1
:Q ‘o 1 : el.’r |
(=4 ¥ 1 1
= T
t 1 1
e @
=l S D 8 8
= O O (=] [=]
B ~ - - ~ S
B g g =) N
g& R E B &
@ ~ -~ IS - ~
= [~ I =] .
gw N : S E.g;
2 &R N [~ ]
] S
o o o - < [=]
0 == T -]
.i;» S o O 8 8
g TN Ny =3 N
= L W © (=1 g
2 R~ O & o
k] g & e %) -
= 3] - ] ®©
=] & N N
m
) SRRt I
| 1 1 ] 1
1 1 1 i )
| ', | ) 1
1 i ] ] 1
1 ) ) 1 t
' ! ' ' '
1 1 .
G 4 l
' ' ' ' 1
I 1 ] . 1 R}
) 1 ) . ) )
! o ' Sl '
| | [ | ]
t [ T L A
B 1 1 1 ! 4
© [l ta (- 1 1
2 S '
E ' [ T | ] :
= ! 1 i " ' 1
~ ‘i LI I 4 ' .o
: - - =
» - A - B -
B[R @ g 0§ e
5 ol B 02 040D il
R R - R
b1 B~ A R4 PR EREE o a-
e R L e VRS
E- < B 07 1 E" ' E‘ : 'g
g (8 ° g 48 ¢4 =7 | &
& Q £ = 1 o i =
a z 2 o =2 A 1 2
= : BT | Q = (L <
f Ry dadig s
I : L@ = B [ = e s
. Lo cEOB T
2 < = 2 A 9 &5 &
§ AT S B -
& 4 33 & 2 B
A EEE 24
222 S92
£ E g4 =
PR R R '8. s g
T
- =
5 = B
s =2 = e
3 a4 @ o
S8 a9 )
Rz + X
et [=2] (o] (=) [=2]




CHAPTER III

StecommiTTEE oN Housing axnp UrBaxn DeveLopMENT—
INDEPENDFNT AGENCIES

. EDWARD P. BOLAND, Massachusetts, Chairman

JOE L. EVINS, Tennessee - - - BURT 1. TALCOTT, California
GEORGE E. SHIPLEY, Illinois - JOSEPH M. McDADE, Pennsylvania
J. EDWARD ROUSH, Indiana C. W. BILL YOUNG, Florida
BOB TRAXLER, Michigan .
MAX BAUCUS, Montana - -
LOUIS STOKES, Ohio 7"
YVONNE BRATHWAITE BURKE,

Californiar T

INDEPENDENT AGENCIES

IR

VETERANS ADMINISTRATION

COMPENSATION AND PENSIONS

The Committee recommends the budget estimate of $146,400,000
to finance-increases in the costs of the compensation and pensions
program resulting from recently enacted legislation. The Committee
notes, however, that the amount provided may not meet full fiscal
year 1975 requirements, and an additional supplemental request is
anticipated when better cost data is available.

Public Law 93-527, which became effective on January 1, 1975,
increases by $400 the-income limitation for dependency and indemmity
compensation parents and pension recipients. It also provides a 12

ercent cost-of-living increase to certain parent and pensioner bene-
ciaries and allows children who become ineligible for pensions
through marriage to regain eligibility if they are subsequently widowed
or divorced. ; ‘
MEDICAL CARE

An appropriation of $36,239,000 is recommended for new require-
ments iIn the medical care fr,bgram, which is in addition to the
$93,637,000 provided in title II of the bill for increased pay raise and
wage board costs provided by law.

The recommended amount includes $10,872,000 for the increased
cost of Federal Employee Health Benefits provided in Public Law
93-246; $9,660,000 for the increased cost of veteran beneficiary travel ;
$10,000,000 for the increased cost of fuels and utilities; $2,607,000 for
the cost, of driver training for disabled veterans; and $%3,000,000 to
improve coverage of nursing units.

(16}

17
CONSTRUCTION, MAJOR PROJECTS

The Committee has provided the full budget estimate of $27,202,000
for major construction projects to correct significant inadequacies at
Veterans Administration hospitals and clinics. These deficiencies were
identified in the recently eompleted Special Study of Level of Quality
of Patient Care, and include $14,174,000 for air conditioning at seven
VA hosgxta{s; $6,700,000 to provide emergency electrical systems at
six VA hospitals; and $6,328,000 to eliminate safety hazards, imiprove
outpatient clinics, and replace boiler plants at selected hospitals.

CONSTRUCTION, MINOR PROJECTS

An appropriation of $7,706,000 is recommended to correct minor
deficiencies at hospitals related to patient care. These projects are
estimated to. cost less than $1,000,000 each, and have become critical
and immediate as identified in the “Quality of Care” study.

NaTionar CommissioN oN WATER QuaLiTy
SALARIES AND EXPENSES ‘

The Committee recommends the budget estimate of $2,000,000 to
enable the Commission to complete its work and submit a report to
Congress as required by law. '

The Commission was established to assess the ramifications of the
Federal Water Pollution. Control Act. Public Law 92-500 authorized
$15,000,000 to make the investigation, and the law was amended last
year to authorize an additional $2,000,000 to complete the work. The
$2,000,000 recommended will be used to contract for a number of
final studies required to complete a draft report by October of 1975.

49-686—7 5o



COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY ESTIMATF;S AND AMOUNTS

T TITLE I

RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL

oy
[e.0}

[ I S S O S ) t B
LI B S N . L [
[ e e L | B |
[ I B S O S |30 | B ]
2 RTINS Y
i
=2 b ] o
g [ A I e | L3 B
kg Lo o
23 :.::lt vl
e I !
R e
[ S N A T | FIN: I
2 2 2|8 §§
218
5 g2 8E¢E
2 S ool e | bw Sl
T 5 =8 &
g3 §°§gﬁm S e
= g €5 5 Vg
- [~ [\
& )
o o ole o lle
: g888g g8
Sy o o | o ol e
- E & & Sl -
% $ 8 I RIID S5
g g €875 vig
-"g" = . ~ N
&
il'lll, t
[ N R [ S
[ T I D I [ I |
[ I T | b [ I
[ B T e | [ |
I S S . | ¥t
. [ R SEY BN TR~
u A A R TR
T [
S N R e | |'a
A I AR
[ T > B -
A A R - T e
LI |
l!lligy'a
m [ e lu
R -
o -t
S I S T S T - B
=R > S R S S S > .
“ 1 1
bl - BEog 0t [
e —t BIII'!BIO
% ng!lll, N~
-q...nnlu,zn‘_.,
£l E I 1 1 183 1§
o ﬁ%“gsttt.o* oo
P E“z |:et-§z L.
ElyaE< 1 ES A
B 4lel’lmgig
5 h-nz ::::"—.N:Q
c 188 %4 ig258 ;¢
A mmolgg'ﬁo [
4 g ¢ | Fg<0 | H
=t R
8 = § 1 & B g g 3 &
Z =T T PR~ | 3
bd uocuzga
-c"”'igﬂ)o <3
Q.d..‘ia—tﬂ;\'d
ﬁiaSOE‘Q
s:i..-:>§§o
Qv -, »~
-;.;Egg‘?s' g 4
@ 2 8 85 5
S ¥ 8 ©° & O
g-ggzgé-l I
2 8 & 4
£ e W o
g ¥ Z & 3
2 3 & 3 =
S-S & @
s A AR o
86 q & & A &
o8 - s oW W -
i =T = M- &

CHAPTER 1V

SUBCOMMITTEE ON THE DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR AND RELATED
o AGENCIES

SIDNEY R. YATES, Illinois, Chairman

GUNN McKAY, Utah JOSEPH M. McDADE, Pennsylvania
CLARENCE D, LONG, Maryland RALPH S. REGULA, Ohioc
FRANK E. EVANS, Colorado .

JOHN P. MURTHA, Pennsylvania

ROBERT DUNCAN, Oregon

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Burravu oF Lanp MANAGEMENT
CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTENANCE

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $19,950,000, the
budget estimate, to provide for costs of forest fire suppression and
emergency rehabilitation through the remainder of the fiscal year.

Fisg anp WiILDLIFE SERVICE

CONSTRUCTION AND ANADROMOUS FISH

The Committee recommends  an appropriation of $350,000 to
initiate the first phase of an enviromental investigation of the effects
of changing the water levels of Lake Champlain. It is critical to
assess the impact on wildlife from changes in the lake level resulting
from certain flood control projects proposed by Canada.

Canada has been experiencing good damage along the Richelian
River which flows from Lake Champlain to t%xe St. Lawrence River.
Canada has proposed to construct a dam and other flood control
struetures to solve this problem. These measures will cause changes
in the water levels of Lake Champlain. :

Both the river and the lake contain an unusual variety of fish life.
A cooperative stocking program, invelving Vermont and New York,
with the approval of Quebee, is just getting underway, and is aimed at
restoring or improving fisheries. In addition, a wide variety of water-
fowl stop over-on Lake Champlain and on the Richelieu River.
Artificial regulation of the lake water levels, particularly in the spring,
is critical to these fish and wildlife. . ,
~The study is to be carried out with the cooperation of Canada and
the affected States and coordinated by the International Joint Com-
mission, the United States and Canada. . : L

' a9

%



20

Bureau oF INDIAN AFFAIRS

OPERATION OF INDIAN PROGRAMS

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $6,600,000. The
amount recommended includes $5,000,000, the budget estimate, to
provide for costs of forest fire suppression and emergency rehabilitation
through the remainder of the fiscal year. L

An additional $1,500,000, the budget request, is provided to offset
the added costs incurred by the Buresu of Indian Affairs due to utility

rice increases. Most of the Bureau’s facilities are in isolated locations
Y

and must be operated and maintained on an uninterrupted 24-hour
basis to insure the health and ssfety of Indian school ‘children and
_ Bureau personnel. These facilities consist of 77 boarding schools, 19
dormitories, and 117 day schools located in the Indian communities.
During the period of July through December 1974, a reduction of
199, in energy consumption was realized. However, the costs of utilities
have soared as much as 2509, in some areas.

The Committee recommendation includes $100,000 to cover legal
expenses incurred by the Navajo and Hopi tribes arising out of litiga-
tion involved in the settlement of their land disputes. The payments
are aathorized by Public Law 93-531.

OrricE oF TERRITORIAL AFFAIRS
ADMINISTRATION OF TERRITORIES

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $900,000 for
emergency expenises of the Government of American Samoa. Due to
detertorating equipment, power failures in Samoa now occur several
times & day thereby making it virtually impossible for the govern-
ment, loeal businesses and the people to conduct normal daily activi-
ties. In addition, there has been an overall deterioration in the general
financial condition of ‘American Samoa brought on primarily by a
record drought in early fiscal year 1975. Because of the drought, opera-
tions of the island’s tuna canneries were completely curtailed from
early September to the middle of November. These conditions have
had a.devastating effect on local revenues, particularly on corporate
income tax revenues. It is now estimated that local revenues collected
during the current fiscal year will be some $9.2 million less than the
$18.7 million previously estimated and budgeted.

To date, fiscal year 1975 operating programs have been reduced by
approximately $3.6 million, or 15 percent, from budgeted levels.
Capital improvement programs totaling over $7 million have been
deferred. In addition, approximately 500 government employees have
been either furloughed or terminated within the last few weeks, with
the workweek for many other government personnel being reduced to
32 hours. These actions will seriously impair the quality of many
government services. A ; , o ,

In view of this crisis situation,.the Committee has provided an
additional $900,000. Of this amount, $600,000 will be used to pay
direct salary costs of government personnel to continue the already
crippled government operations for the remainder of the fiscal yesr,
The remaining $300,000 is required to finance the cost of shipment and
installation of two 4500 kilowatt diesel power plants to be loaned to
American Samoa by the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers.

21
RELATED AGENCIES
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
. Forest SErvice
FOREST 'PROTECTION AND U’TILIZATIOL”

The Cogﬁixﬁbtée reéoz{lmends an ap'ropria,ﬁon of $84;OO0,000, the
budget estimate, to provide for costs of forest fire suppression through

the remainder.of the fiscal year.
 FEperAL EXERGY ADMINISTRATION
' SALARIES AND EXPENSES .

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $1,000,000, the
budget estimate, to provide for preliminary planning for the develop-
ment of an emergency energy storage system. The funds will provide
for the conduct of a series of preliminary studies relating to such ques-
tions as what to store, where to store it, how much to store, environ-
mental assessment, and feasibility of alternative shortjterm storage
programs. These activities are to be carried out under the general
authority of the Federal Energy Administration contained in Sections
5(b), 13(a), and 18 (a) of P.L. 93-275. The actual implementation of
an emergency energy storage system must await authorizing legisla-
tion from the Congress such as the National Strategic Petroleum Re-
serve (Civilian) Act of 1975 recommended by the Administration, or
similar legislation.

The Committee has denied budget estimates of $5,000,000 for an
energy conservation public education program and $9,000,000 for a
demonstration grant program for housing winterization. In the case of
the public education program, the Committee believes that the $1,-
000,000 included in the current budget is adequate for this purpose.
In the case of the winterization program, the Committee believes
that before any further demonstraticns of this program take place,
there should be specific authority enacted in substantive legislation.

Smrresonian INsTITUTION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

budget estimate, to provide for unanticipated cost increases for
utilities. The Smithsonian has experienced increases for utilities of
nearly 1009. Already, $467,000 In unanticipated costs have been
absorbed by deferring the replacement of supplies and of worn out
equipment, and reducing maintenance of the physical plant. Even
with the amount provided in this bill, it is estimated that an additional
i?»gf,()()() will have to be absorbed during the remainder of the fiscal
ear.

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $390,000, the

SALARIES AND EXPENSES, NATIONAL GALLERY OF ART

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $90,000, the
budget estimate, to provide for unanticipated cost increases for utili-



rddns

1M SPUNJ 0593 1871
UTUTIAL 93 JOI

'

() eql o} peo

TUTTIO

‘101908 998ALd o) Jo uonrod Sururu
£q ooy

mmnjroddo oTmow099 £q PeUOISBOIO 50JBI JOAOWING YITY
£yoy8g pus JULWROIOJUY S

9(] JouLPIUT oY)

|

Kojduo Jo 9snwdaq pepedu oq 40U {|
‘uogq’emspgmp‘g?

AB[OP JUOUL
PoJROIPUI JUITILIE

[809 a1} Ul SO}
UOT}BULIOJUY

pus s

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY ESTIM
RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL

ba1 oy} peIs[ep SBY 09))TWTIO)) oY}

dwe pojsen

dox
‘HolIpp® U] ‘SJUNOOOB 983U} JIOJ SUOHE

000°006$ Jo uonBU

1ax

axp pepiacad

IAJeG UI[BSH UBIDUT
dds gou prp 09931

91 pUB JOLIDIUT 01}

LIOYINB 0VIIU0D

%q SAOT

un §91oue

%

000‘FP1L‘€$ PuUB IojsuBn)

8 POIBJ
3pnq MeU U 000'GHS 6F$ JO S0IBUIN)Se POIOPISUOD 093 TWIWIC)) O,

udoadde 170
SBAIOUY JOJ

»

-

0‘PE¢ puB 830
doxd o
d pe

q o 3o I opn 3
(I 943 JOJ 81509

%
by

jo_uonyspmbr

19

‘eg¥ 6 Jo IoJSUBI} PAso

»

$8Y pUe UONBONDH UBIPUT I0F (0

~uf 10} 000
JO JUOTNIE

-woQ) oY,

‘fquoy)ne

£y
Aq 000‘68%'6$

x

ut

\

SISO{) AV J CISVAHON]
3 JO 000°09$ poqlosqs Apwoaps

§8Y] PUB TWONNYNSU] UBIUOSYITUIS OY} I0J PIGLISIP 0SOT) 0} JBTIUIS

»

*SOSBAIOUT 989
dxo swy 9y Jo AI[[BD [BUONBN 9], SN

$9SBOIOUL 3800 POOULLIS

ATES AND AMOUNTS

TITLE 1
Hngoc Department or activity Budget estimates Recmtlinlmgliindad in %&e&!ﬁgﬂ;&ds
CHAPTER IV
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
o BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT
94-22 | Management of lands and reSOUrCeS.. - . - o _.._._._._ $19, 950,000 |  $19,950, 000 |- - ...
N V : , UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE V
--t-....| Construction and anadromous fish--. - woceooooo oo b . 350, 000 . +$350, 000
‘ ‘ BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS
94-22 | Operation of T dian. PrOGLATNS - - e e 6, 500, 000 6, 600, 000 -+ 100, 000
» OFFICE OF TERRITORIAL AFFAIRS
________ Adﬁﬁhisjtra.tion of Territdries_--“-‘-__-‘-__--,---____________-____ e 900, 000 900, 000
Total, Department of the Interior. ... _____________ 26, 450, 000 27, 800, 000 31, 350, 000
- ~RELATED AGENCIES
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
B s _FOREST SERVICE L
94,25 ’ Foféﬂt protection and utilization: Forest land management_ ... 84, 000, 000 84,000,000 |____________....
- s FEDERAL ENERGY ADMINISTRATION
.g4-gp | Salaries and expenses. _...___o._ ... 15, 000, 000 1,000,000 | —14, 000, 000
“ I B LT Bn:@néomAﬁ iNsirf'?Uﬂox
“94-09 | Salaries and eXpenses_ - - - - oo iooioooeeeeeeeeaes 390, 000 390, 000 |- oo
9420 | Salaries and expenses, National Gallery of Art____._..___. .. __. 90, 000 90, 000 |nomvomeimvmmn
‘ Total, related Agencies. - - oo oo 99, 480, 000 85, 480, 000 — 14, 000, 600
Total, Chapter 1V, new budget {obligational) guthority__..__. 125, 930, 000 113, 280, 000 — 12, 650, 000

(44



CHAPTER V

SUBCOMMITTEE ON THE DEPARTMENTS OF LiABOR, anp HEALTH,
EpvcarioN, aAND WELFARE, AND RELATED AGENCIES

DANIEL J. FLOOD, Pennsylvania, Chairman

WILLIAM H. NATCHER, Kentucky ROBERT H. MICHEL, Illinois

- NEAL SMITH, Iowa ) GARNER E. SHRIVER, Kansas
BOB CASEY, Texas SILVIO O. CONTE, Massachusetts

EDWARD J. PATTEN, New Jersey . )
DAVID R. OBEY, Wisconsin

EDWARD R. ROYBAL, California

LOUIS STOKES, Ohio L

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
MANPOWER ADMINISTRATION
FEDERAL UNEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS AND ALLOWANCES

The bill includes additional appropriation language for this account
for fiscal year 1975 but does not include additional funds. The addi-
tional language was requested in the budget and approved by the
Committee in order to permit the Department of Labor to pay trade
readjustment assistance allowances to displaced workers under the
Trade Act.of 1974, to permit the expenditure of amounts received by
way of reimbursement to this account from the U.S. Postal Service
during the year in which the funds are received, and to allow the De-
partment to expend unobligated funds recovered from the States
during the year i which they are recovered. .

The present language for fiscal year 1975 only permits payment of
trade adjustment assistance under the Trade Expansion Act of 1962
- and does not provide for payment under the new Trade Act. Sufficient

- funds are available, however, from existing appropriations to pay the
adjustment allowances under the new Act. Reimbursements from the
Postal Service are not normally received until after the quarter of the
fiscal year to which they pertain is over. The language recommended
here would allow the Department to utilize the reimbursements during

the fiscal year in which they are received.
ADVANCES TO THE UNEMPLOYMENT TRUST FUND AND OPHER FUNDS

The bill includes $5,000,000,000, the amcunt of the budget request,
‘and provides a total amount available for this purpose in fiscal year
1975 of $5,750,000,000. This account provides general revenue ad-
vances to several funds for the purpose of paying unemployment
compensation to eligible individuals under various Federal and State
unemployment compensation laws. Specifically, it provides for making
repayable advances to the Federal Unemployment Account and the
Extended Unemployment Compensation Account in the Unemploy-
ment Trust Fund, and for making non-repayable advances to
the appropriation account, Federal Unemployment Benefits and
Allowances. :

(29

- 25

The Extended Unemployment Compensation Account of the Unem-
loyment Trust Fund was established pursuant to the Employment
curity Amendments of 1970, Public Law 91-373, for the purpose of
making payments to the States for the Federal portion of Federal-
State extended benefits. Public Law 93-572, which authorizes Emer-
gency Unemgloyment ompensation, also provides that payments
made to the States for such benefits will be made from this account.
The Extended Unemployment Compensation Account is generally
financed by a specified percentage of Kederal Unemployment Tax Act
receipts. However, the enabling legislation provides that when revenues
are msufficient for these purposes;, there may be appropriated, as
reﬁayable advances (without interest), such sums as may be necessary.
The Federal-State extended benefit program, which provides 13 weeks
of unemployment compensation to individuals who exhaust their
regular State unemployment benefits, is generally 50 percent federally
financed. The Emergency Unempleyment Compensation program,
which provides an additional 13 weeks of unemployment compensa-
tion, is 100 percent federally financed. Both programs are operative
in a State when either the State’s rate of insured unemployment is
4 pereent or higher or when the national rate is 4 percent or higher. All
States are now paying benefits under these two programs. Of the
amount included in the bill, it is estimated that $1,400,000,000 will
be advanced to the Extended Unemployment Compensation Account.
The Federsl Unemployment Account of the Unemployment Trust
Fund was established for the purpose of making non-interest bearing
loans to the States, as authorized under Section 1201 of the Social
Security Act, at such times as the amount in a State’s account is
inadequate to meet the payment of unemployment compensation.
Section 1203 of the Act authorizes appropriations to the Federal
Unemployment Account, as repayable advances (without interest),
whenever the account does not have sufficient resources.to meet the
requested State loans. Upon the application from a State for a loan,
funds are ‘transferred from the Fe(})eml Unemployment Account to
the individual State account of the Unemployment Trust Fund.
Since the loan is repayable, the State must return the funds within
two years or the funds will be restored to the account through a
reduction in tax credits given to such State. As of late March, 1975,
eight States had outstanding loans from the Federal Unemployment
Account. It is expected that these States will continue to request
loans, and that as many as 22 other States will need to borrow funds
to meet their unemployment compensation commitments. Of the
amount included in the bill, it is estimated that $1,500,000,000 will be

- advanced to this account.

The Federal Unemployment Benefits and Allowances account is an
appropriation out of general revenues of the Treasury. This appro-
priation provides payments to the States for unemployment compen-
sation to former Federal personnel, trade adjustment assistance
allowances to individusals adversely affected by foreign trade agree-
ments, and to other unemployed individuals who qualify and are not
otherwise eligible under . any other Federal or State unemployment
compensation program. Funds under these Federal programs are

“allocated to the States, who act as agents for the Federal Government.

Of the amount included in the hill, it is estimated that approxi-
mately $2,100,000,000 will be needed for this aceount. The funds are



26

~ primarily for the Special Unemplo%ment Assistance program_for

previously uncovered workers, which was created by Public Law
93-567, the Emergency Jobs and Unemployment Assistance Act of
1974, enacted on December 31, 1974. Funds advanced to this appro-
priation are non-repayable since the payment of such compensation
1s from general revenue. ‘ ‘

The carrent high rate of unemployment necessitates this appro-
priation to assure the States that sufficient funds will be available
when needed to pay unemployment benefits. To the extent that these
funds are not advanced to one of the three accounts, they will be
available for use in another. Since the economic situation is so uncer-
tain, the Committee has accepted the estimate contained in the budget
but also has made the money available until Seghmber 30, 1976,
instead of September 30, 1977 as requested in the udget, -

DEPARTMENTAL MANAGEMENT

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The bill includes $150,000, a reduction of $400,000 from the budget
request for salaries and related costs of carrying out the Department
of Labor’s responsibilities under the Trade Act of 1974. The amount
allowed will provide 60 new positions instead of 80 as requested in
the budget. , )

The Trade Act gives the Department increased responsibilities in
the areas of international trade negotiations, trade adjustment as-
sistance certifications and benefit delivery, and trade-related economic
and statistical research. The positions approved in the bill are for the
Bureau of International Labor Affairs and the Office of the Solicitor.
The Committee is not convinced that 80 new positions are required

at this time. The Committee has provided sufficient funds to finance -

the 80 new positions for one month in this fiscal year, instead of three
months as Tequested in the budget. The budget request assumed an
unrealistically early recruitment date.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, EDUCATION, AND WELFARE
ALCQH}Q‘L, Dzruc ABUSE AND MENTAL HEALTH ADMINISTRATION

ST. ELIZABETHS HOSPITAL

" The bill includes $134,000, the same amount as the budget request.
This amount is in addition to the $70,370,000 currently available for
FY 1975. The supplemental request covers the increased Federal
share paid for employees’ health insurance benefits. The government
share ‘of Federal employee heslth insurance benefits increased from
509, to 609, effective January 1, 1975. o o

Heavria RESOURCES ADMINISTRATION

©+ HEALTH RESOURCES

, ..The:»ﬁﬂf,lpio*éides '$12.7 ,6()0,000, anincrédse of $61;100,000.6vér the'

budget request. This isin addition to the $159,443,000 appropriated to
date for health resources. The bill further includes authority ‘to spend
$8,500,000 from the Social Security trust funds to support the review

‘additional approprigtion of $16,

27

?&f %apxtal expenditures prescribed in section 1122 of the Social Security
ct. -

_This appropriation supports the implementation of the National
Health Planning and Resources Development Act of 1974 (P.L.
Q3—6_41). This legislation adds two new titles to the Public Health
Service Act. The first, a new Title XV, is designed to replace existing
health planning programs such as Comprehensive Health Planning,
Reﬁlonal Medical Programs and the Experimental Health Services
Delivery Systems. The second, & new Title XVI, is designed to
replace the existing Hill-Burton program for the construction and
modernization of health care facilities. In addition, P.L. 93-641
authorizes an appropriation of such sums as may be necessary to
support: the transition operations of the Comprehensive Health
Planning Agencies, Regional Medical Programs, and the Experi-
mental Health Services Delivery Systems. The Committee approved
100 of the 150 new positions requested and reduced the amount
budgeted for new positions by $100,000. The total positions available
for this new program will be 369. - :

The bill provides $50,000,000, an increase of $38,000,000 over the
request for Regional Medical Programs in order that on-going projects
may complete their work and thus provide for a smooth and orderly
transition from the old to the new program. The appropriation of
transition funds for Comprehensive Health Planning, Regional
Medical Programs, and the Experimental Health Services Delivery
Systems is intended to establish the level of funding for these programs
in fiscal year 1975.

In recognition of the timing of this appropriation, the Committee
has extended the availability of $18,700,000 until December 31,1975
in order that these funds may be available to support the initiation
of the new State agencies for %,Iealth' Planning andp %evelopment, and
the local Health Systems Agencies. These funds are also available to
support the establishment of procedures, guidelines, and regulations
to further the rapid development and efficient functioning of these
new agen(ne.s. N e ’

Included in the bill is $1,200,000 for nursing research projects. No
budget request was submitted for this activity. Nursing research
project funds support projects dealing with all aspects of patient care,
nursing ‘as an occupation, nursing education, expanded or extended
roles for nurse practitioners and communication of research findings. .
:I‘here have been no new projects started in the past two fiscal years.
The Committee believes this is a modest amount which would fund
approximately 15 new projects. . ' o

. The bill includes $22,000,000 for D.C. Medical Facilities to com-
plete construction of Children’s Hospital ‘and a Concentrated Care
Center at Georgetown University Medical Center. No budget request
was submitted for this item. "'’ : Lo T

The total cost of Children’s Hospital is estimated at $70,458,933.
To date, $40,458,933 has beeﬂ'(f}ab%propﬁated: by Congress, and an

dditior rigtion o 00,000 is ‘needed - to' complete the
project. The facility will provide ‘'specialized hospital research and

‘patient treatment and services in units which will serve: as models for

delivery of health services to children in-a more economical and
effective way. In view of the overwhelming support that has been
indicated for this project, this Committee feels that the requested
Federal assistance should be provided to complete this hospitzﬂ.



28

The total cost of the Concentrated Care Center is estimated at
$32,500,000. To date, $21,900,000 has been appropriated for “this
project and an additional agpzjopmanon of $6,000,000 is needed to
complete construction: The Concentrated Care Center is a model for
renovation of over 7,000 hospitals throughout the nation. Many
features of the Concentrated Care Center have been initiated by over
50 hospitals to date. :

Or¥ict oF EDUCATION
ELEMENTARY AND S8ECONDARY EDUCATION

The bill includes $4,000,000 for carrying out the Alcohol and Drug
Abuse Education Act, for which there was no budget request. The
amount in the bill is $1,700,000 less than the fiscal year 1974 appro-
priation. The Committee deferred consideration of this program in the
regular bill for 1975 due to lack of authorizing legislation.

The drug abuse education program is primarily & training program
for groups such as teachers, counselors, and law enforcement personnel;
and 2 community education program for parents and other people
interested in the problems of drug abuse. Although there is no budget
request from the Administration, the Committee believes that there
should not be an abrupt termination of the program. The amount in-
cluded in the bill is sufficient to continue existing projects. »

EMERGENCY SCHOOL AID

The bill includes $125,000,000 to carry. out the Emergency Sehool
Aid Act, an increase of $50,000,000 over the budget request anq a
decrease of $109,000,000 from the fiscal year 1974 appropriation. The
program provides funds to local education agencies and certam public
and private nonprofit organizations in order to meet special needs
related to schcol desegregation. Funds are apportioned among the
States in accordance with the distribution among the States of minority
group children aged 5-17. There are also several setasides in the basic
Taw for various categorical programs. Some of the activities eligible for
assistance under the Act are teacher aides, supplemental staff, reme-
dial services, teacher training, guidance and counseling, and curriculum
development. Two of the principal categorical setasides in the Act are

“for bilingual education and educational television programming for
children. . )

The Committee has deferred consideration of the program until
now because the Office of Education informed the Committee that
efforts were being made by the Administration to amend the Act.
Since the program is forward-funded and virtuslly all of the money
is obligated in the fourth quarter of the fiscal year, deferral of con-
sideration by the Committee has had no adverse impact on the pro-
gram. As a result of the Administration’s failure to have the basic
Jaw amended through the legislative process, the budget proposes, n
effect, to do the same thing in the appropriation bill. The Committee
has denied this request and has provided that the funds be spent in
accordance with the basic law. g

29

The Committee is recommending & reduction in the current pro-
gram level because this program was originally conceived as an
emergency program. The Committee does not believe that the Nation,
as a whole, is still faced with a situation of crisis proportions such as
existed a few years ago. Obviously there are some exceptions, but the
Committee believes that the amount in the bill is su&cient to deal
with the problems that currently exist. As mentioned previously, the
program 1s forward-funded, so that the funds in the bill will be used
mn school year 1975-76. A . “

The Committee directs the Assistant Secretary to allocate sufficient
funds from this appropriation for the first year of the program
asuthorized by section 708(a)(3) of the Act, the “‘abstract mathe-
matics” or “Project SEED” program. .

The Committee considers bilingual television programming to be one
of the most effective learning tools and means available to combat
racial isolation for both the non-English speaking as well as the English
speaking child and therefore urges that the Office of Education provide
sufficient funds under Section 711 of the Emergency School Kid Act
for the continued production of Villa Alegre. -

HIGHER EDUCATION

The bill includes $67,400,000, the amount of the budget request,
for the Guaranteed Student Loan Program. This amount is in addition
to $315 million for this purpose in the regular bill for fiscal year 1975.
This is, in effect, a mandatory appropriation. Guaranteed student
foans are made primarily by commercial lenders, with the Federal
government paying part of the maximum 79, interest for eligible
students. The loans are either %ua,ranteed by State or private non-
profit agencies or-insured by the Federal government. Total loans
outstanding may not exceed $7,500 for undergraduate or vocational
students. This aggregate maximum may be extended to $10,000 for
students who borrew for griduate study. The government also pays
a special allowance to lenders, which may not exceed 3%, per annum,
on all loans made and still eutstanding after August 1, 1969,

The additional funds provided are necessary because of an increase
of $4,400,000 in interest subsidies for borrowers; due primarily to a
larger than anticipated increase in the number of loans made and
in the average amount of the loansy and an increase of $63,000,000
in the speeial allowances paid te lenders, due te the high interest
rates currently prevailing in the economy. The eriginal 1975 budget
was based upon & special allowanee of 1.75%,. The Office of Education
now estimates that the special allowance rate will average the
maximum 3% for fiscal year 1975. ' SRR PO

STUDENT LOAN INSURANCE FUND

The bill includes $82,600,000, the amount of the budget-request,
to pay for increased defaults in student loans insured by the Federal
Government. This amount, together with $115,000,000 appropriated
in the regular bill, provides a total of $197,600,000 for fiscal year 1975.
This Fund was established in fiscal year 1966 under authority of the
Higher Education Act for the purpose of depositing receipts and pay-
ing expenses on student loans insured or reinsured by the Fe(iJ

aral



30

government. Expenses of the Fund consist primarily of payments to
lenders for loan defaults, which are mandatory expenses.

As of June 30, 1975, total loans made under the program will reach
an estimated $7.7 billion, of which $4.1 billion will be in repayment
status; cumulative default payments to lenders will amount to $458
million. The default rate has increased from 5.29% in fiscal year 1973
to an estimated 11.3%, at the end of the current fiscal year. The
amount presently available is insufficient to meet the increase in de-
faults experienced during the year. This is the fourth consecutive year
in which a supplemental appropriation has been required for this
account. The Office of Education has recently issued new regulations
for the program which may be of some help in slowing down the rate
of default. The Committee believes, however, that it is now time for
the appropriate legislative committees of the Congress to closely ex-
amine the Guaranteed Student Loan Program to determine whether
the law should be changed in order to reverse the present disturbing
trend toward higher rates of default. On page 703 of part one of the
hearings on this bill, the Office of Education witness states under
questioning that “‘in the case of direct Federal costs for this program,
the cost per loan is approximately 20 percent of the loan value. The
average loan value at this point in the program throughout the life
of the program is approximately $1,000 & {)oan. The cost to the Federal
government for that, including salaries and everything else, is running
about $200. So it is about a 20 percent cost.” o7 :

SOCIAL AND REHABILITATION SERVICE

PUBLIC ASSISTANCE

The bill includes $1,729,748,000, the same amount as the budget
request. ‘This amount is in addition to-the $12,111,731,000-currently
available in 1975. o : ' .

The supplemental appropriation will provide funds for the Federal
share of public assistance expénditures as required.by. the provisions
of the Social Security Act. There has always been difficulty in develop-
ing reliable cost estimates for. Public Assistance ‘because. this program
involves over 40 million people, all of the 50 States, and 1,300 counties.
The process is further complicated by the fact that State-and local
laws are frequently revised and definitions of eligibility and payment
rates are -continually being changed. The most recent analysis made
by the Congressional - Research. Service indicates that. this- budget
estimate Tay. bé too. high. Nevertheless, in view of the continued
uncertainty .as to how the public assistance programs will be affected
by current economic conditions, the Committee has approved the
budget request. ‘

The Committee has included bill language requested by the De-
partment of Health, Education, and Welfare which provides temporary
assistance to United States citizens who are repatriated from foreign
countries under the auspices of the Department of State due to desti-
tution, illness, war, threat of war, or similar international crisis:

X 'REHKBILITATION "SERVICES

The bill includes $500,000 to. ‘suppiort planhihg of a Recreation
Complex for the Handicapped in West Virginia to demonstrate

31

methods of making recreational activities fully accessible to handi-
capped individuals as authorized by section 304(b) of the Rehabilita-
tion Act of 1973, as amended. No budget request was submitted on
this item.

There are no known facilities in the United States designed and
operated exclusively and specifically to provide therapeutic recreational
opportunities and activities for America’s handicapped citizens. The
Committee believes that the proposed West Virginia Recreation
Complex for the Handicapped could serve as an ongoing laboratory
to demonstrate what communities throughout the Nation can do to
make recreational opportunities readily available to the handicapped.
The Committee was informed that the project has the endorsement of
all of the related agencies in West Virginia as well as the Rehabilitation
Services Administration in H.E.W,

S0cIAL SECURITY ADMINISTRATION
PAYMENTS TO SOCIAL SECURITY TRUST AND OTHER FUNDS

No funds are provided in the bill for this request. The amount
requested was $20,242,000 for payment to the GSA Building Fund
for that portion of the standard level user charge which is in excess of
the actual cost of the space and services utilized by the trust funds.
The Committee still believes that the trust funds should not be subject
to ch&yges a,nq expenses which are over and above the actual cost of
rendering services to trust fund beneficiaries. Furthermore, the Com-
mittee believes that the space and construction requirements for the
Social Security Program should be funded directly from the Social
Security Trust Funds, as they have been in the past, and should
continue to be reviewed and approved separately from the space and
building needs of general government. ' ’

SPECIAL BENEFITS FOR DISABLED COAL MINERS.

The bill includes $80,844,000, the same amount as the budget
request. This amount is in addition to the $876,089,000 currently
available for 1975. L :

The special benefits for disabled coal miners provide for cash
benefits to miners. who are dl,.sabled, because of black lung disease, and
to widows and children of miners who were entitled to these benefits
or whose deaths' were ¢aused by black lung disease. L

The amount included in this. bill pnovi%les (1), for increases in the
prior estimate of black lung benefits that resulted from the 5.53 percent
increase in the annuasl salary of Federal government employees which
became effective October 1974. The benefit to disabled coal miners is
equal to 50 percent of the minimum monthly payment.to which a
disabled Federal employee in step 1, Grade GS-2 would be entitled
at. the time of payment; (2) payment of a larger than anticipated
number of claims from the appellate process; and (3) increased
2&1;1m1strat1ve costs associated with the higher number of appellate

ms. ‘

SUPPLEMENTAL SECURITY INCOME PROGRAM

. 'The .bill includes $83,102,000, the same amount as the budget

}:ggl;gitiThis is in addition to the $4,774,000,000 currently available



32

The Supplemental Security Income program became effective
January 1, 1974 and replaced state-administered programs of assistance
to the aged, blind and disabled. The program 1s a ministered by the
Social Security Administration under uniform eligibility requirements
and payment support levels apghc&ble in all States. i

The amount included in this bill provides for higher than estimated
benefit payments and for payment of administrative expenses of the
program. The revised estimate reflects better data resulting from one
year’s operation of the program. Experience in fiscal year 1974 and in
the early months of this fiscal year has shown that recipients converted
from State and local assistance rolls receive substantially. higher
benefits than newly eligible recipients. The Social Security Act
provides for repayment to the trust fund of administrative expenses
associated with administering the Supplemental Security Income

rogram. These administrative expenses are repaid on a current basis
g’om the Supplemental Security Income appropriation. The increase
in administrative expenses is due to the fact that the claims processing
for the Supplemental Security Income program demands more time
and manpower than originally projected. A

LIMITATION. ON SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The bill includes authority to spend $78,668,000 from the Social
Security Trust Funds for administrative costs, the same amount as
the budget request. This is in addition to the $2,004,729,000 currently
available for 1975. . . , ;

The need for supplemental funds is due to the requirement for more
manpower to carry out the new Supplemental Security Income pro-
gram, to clean up the backlog of work in disability insurance claims
and in the hearing and appeals process, and to cover the increase in
other objects of expenditure caused by inflation, sueh as printing
costs, postal rates, and utilities. These funds will support 7,171 more
man-yesrs than are c¢urrently available.

SPECIAL INSTITUTIONS
GALLAUDET COLLEGE

The bill includes $8,052,000, the amount of the bud}f’et request.
The amount in the bill includes $286,000 to provide salary adjust-
ments for non-faculty eémployeés,compareblé to Federal employees
salary increases, and $7,766,000 to provide for the second stage of
construction for the Model Secondary Schosl for the Deaf dormitories.
This appropriation, together with $3,115,000 provided in the regular
bill for 1975, will complete construction of the dormitories. These
housing units will not only provide housing’ gccommodations’ for
450 students but will contain instructional areas, personal learning
spaces, group activity areas, recréational spaces, and learning re-
source centers. The College anticipates the completion of construction

by about the first of January, 1977.

HOWARD UNIVERSITY

The bill includes $2,050,000, the amount of the budget request. The
funds will provide salary adjustments for non-faculty employees of

33

Howard University and Freedmen’s Hospital comparable’ tb' Federal
employees’ salary mereases. = = R , ‘
It has traditionally been the practice to grant pay ircreases to the
non-faculty employees of Howard University and Gallaudet Callege
whenever Federal employees receive a pay increase. In the past, the
Committee has not questioned this practice, and has approved the
appropriations requested each year to pay the non-faculty employees
of the two institutions, both of Whicg are located in the District of
Columbia, at rates comparable to those paid to Federal employees in
similar occupations. A study by the Committess investigative staff
indicates that this practice has resulted in payment of salaries at
Howard University which are out of line with those paid by compara-
ble educational institutions. The Committee believes that the present
system which usually results in retroactive pay raises for the employees
involved, because the increases are not actually paid to the employees
until additional appropriations for this purpose are enacted, has out-
lived its usefulness. The Committee therefore directs the Department
of Health, Education, and Welfare, in conjunction with the two insti-
tutions, to devise a more appropriate method of fixing nonfaculty
salaries which is independent of Federal pay scales. The Committee
does not intend to approve future requests for appropriations for these
two private institutions for the purpose of giving automdtic.- pay
raises whenever thére i3 an inerease in the pay of Federal employees.
AssisTANT SECRETARY FOR HUuMAN DEVELOPMEXT = '

HUMAN. DEVELOPMENT 1. i et

i

. : . I RN Y] A A Ua

The bill includes $462,000,000 to earry out 'the Ha Stazt and
Native American; programs, .en; increase 'of ,$15,700,000 over ;the
amount requested in, the budget, snd $39,000,000 over the comparahle
appropriation for fiscal -yenr.1974. Both: of these programs haye been
operating under.the Continying Resolutipn for fiscal year 1975 since
July 1, 1974, The.Committee deferred considsration of them im,the
regular bill for 1975 due to lack of authorizing legislation. Tha pro-
grams are now authorized by sthe Headetart; Economic Opportunity,
and Community Partnership Act of 1974 (P.1. 93-644), enacted on
January 4,1975. . o0l o eae oo
. The amount in the bill includes $430 million for Head Start, an
}incr%ase of $1?.7 nillion over ‘t:hfI bl(zld et and $37.9 millﬁm over the
scal year 1974 appropriation. Head Start is a comprehensive pre-

school program wh?chusgryeg children 'dbd' their fangl:ﬁi:MI
those who are poor. It inclides a wide range of developties taﬁl’%&’ﬁ%
ties in: full-year and sazmér?rograms with particular émphdsis oh
parent involvement. The basic law'mandates that at ledst 1097 ‘of the
total enrollment nationwide ‘tnust be ‘handieay od - children. ;Seteral
experimental activities are also tondiitted, alofig with prepatéetion bnd
training of staffs of local grantees and certaifi types of health-rblated
setivities for children enrolled. Grants to' cardy out thé program ard
#warded -to' public and ?’ﬁva;te, nottprofit -agencies, with -the Federal
shdre ‘comprising 809 of:the ‘total project cost. The Comyhittes' pro-
vided the increased funds for' the prograrh because it felt that ¥He
budget did not make adequate allowance for the severe impact of

49-686—75——3



34

inflation on the costs of local grantees and because the budget made no
provision for increased costs associated with the expanded enrollment
of handicapped children.

The bill includes $32 million for the Native American program, the
amount of the budget request, and an increase of $1.1 million over
the 1974 appropriation. The program provides funds to tribal organi-
zations or other public or private nonprofit agencies to strengthen
tribal governments, to support urban Indian centers, and for economic
development projects. In fiscal year 1974, approximately two-thirds
of the funds were awarded to tribal governments on 154 reservations
in 24 States.
: : OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

DEPARTMENTAL MANAGEMENT

The bill provides $16,587,000, a reduction of $4,310,000 from the
request,. -

C'il‘he bill includes $16,500,000 for sugport of policy research under
Section 232 of the Community Services Act. The major areas of research
are: (1) income maintenance and employment (2) health insurance
and (3) delivery of education and human development services.

The Committee reduced the request by $4,310,000 because of its
concern that the research activities in this appmfnatmn may overl%s
with the research efforts of other organizational units within HE
and the Department of Labor. The Committee is also concerned with
the estimated high cost of conducting and completing many of the
experiments, especially the health insurance experiment. A study
“of the activities supported by this appropriation has been requested
by the Committee. '/ . < ¢ o
¢~ The' amount inclulled in the bill will support the continuation of
‘on-going projects. However, no rovision 1s made for expansion of
cutrent projects or the starting of new dprolects ending the results of
‘the aforementioned study. Also included in the bill is $87,000 requested
to covér the increased %‘ede’ral share of employees health insurance
beriefits. o o : ' , :

St

RELATED AGENCIES ~

COMMUNITY. Smgvmms ADMINISTRATION

© COMMUNITY SERVICES PROGRAM

Serviges Administration in fiscal year 1975.” This is an increase of

25,200,000 over the budget request and an increase of $158,700,000
over. the comparable appropriation for fiscal year 1974.- However, the
1974 appropriation was much lower than normal because the Ad-
ministration at that time was trying to eliminate the agency through

M

administrative action and did not include it in the budget for that

year., Actually, the amount recommended jn the bill is virtually the -

same as the annualized rate of expenditure currently permitted by
the, Continuing Resolution, under which the agency has been operat-
ing since July 1, 1974. The Committee has deferred consideration
ﬁgq}ipmpxiatipns for this agency until the present time due to lack

‘research and demonstration fun

Th@qbﬁl includes $446,000;000 for—the operatibn of the Community

35

of authorizing legislation. The authorization was renewed upon enact-
ment of the Community Services Act of 1974 (P.L. 93-644) on
January 4, 1975. e o
The Community Services: Administration is the successor agency
to the former Office of Economic Opportunity, and has responsibility
for basically the same programs. It is an independent agency within
the executive branch. - e
For community action operations, the Committee has approved the
budget request of $330 million under section 221 of the Act to provide
support for the administration and general operating costs of 881
community action agencies throxiljhout the Nation. These funds also
provide for a wide variety.of local programs operated by community
action agencies. The Committee has restored the Senior 5pportunities
and Services program, the national summer youth sports program,
and the State: Economic Opportunity Offices to their prior year’s
funding level. The bill includes $10 million, $3 million, and $12 million,
respectively, for these thrée programs. Consistent with its policy
followed throughout this fiscal year; the Committee has reduced the
request for payment of standard level user charges to GSA by 109,
($300,000): = 0 . : L
For research’ and ~demonstration, the Cominittes has provided
$8.8 million, including:$2.5 million for expansion of the basic skills
Jearning centers demonstration é)rbgram. The - remainder of  the
1 funds are primarily for phasing out
existing -projects. The bill includes $53.5 million for community
economic development under Title 'VII of the Act, including $14:5
million to complete the construction of the Hahnemann Medical Col-
lege and Hospital of Philadelphia serving the urbah ant: rural Middle
Atlantic Region. This facility when eompleted will ‘providé sbcial
service support and complement community economie developmient
through provision of health #ervices; child eare services, and eduea-
tional services; and serve as'a model of economical, functional ener
conservation utilizing 'moderts'design and eonstruction: concepts.-Th
total cost of the facility id éstimafed at $78 million, of which $63.6 -
million will be available from non-Federal sources. The Committes
has approved the $5 million requested for the general'administrative
support of the agency. No new positions webe requested:in the budget.
he Committee wishés to make clear its intention that: the legal
services program, although mot included in this bl will édntmué
to operate under the present Continuing Resolution (PR 84=%)
through the end of the current fiscal year or until enactment of an
appropriation for the new Legal Services Corporation.

FepERAL MEDIATION AND CONCILIATION SERVICE

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The bill includes $300,000, a reduction of $50,000 from the budget
request, for carrying out the responsibilities of the Federal Mediation
and Conciliation Service under Public Law 93-531. Specifically,
that law provides for the resolution of a land dispute between the
Hopi and Navajo tribes in northeastern Arizona, and further provides
that the Director of the Federal Mediation and Conciliation Service
shall appoint a Mediator who shall assist in the negotiations for the






GORrARATIVE snmm'r Oi‘ ”zgs UDGET

e

(OBLIGATIONAL) AVTHORITY ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS
IDED TN THE BILL—Continued

SRS TITLE I
H.gg‘oe. W or aetiv(ty Budget estimata Beeoalll;lglﬁged in gg&m
, Omox oF Enuc;nouucontinned 7
94-22 | Emergency sehool id._Cililililiiilll himbeihma ke s el ledls $75, 000, 000 $125, 000, 000 +$50, 000, 000
94-22 | Higher educmon.-.,.-.‘-'.-;.‘-.L-....d..‘.,.-.-_-‘-,-.-m‘,--..- 67, 400, 000 67,400,000 | ...
04-22 | Student loan InSUrANOe fURA. o’ sice s ivsessnasasenansbicdinss| 82,600,000 | 82,600,000 |
L )SOCIAI; ‘AND: ;nmam.snox Sﬁﬁ';ﬂdﬁ i" ; N | D - ‘ ‘ 7 S ’
'94-22 | Publie assistance.....o.5 1 eaimmeeas fepediiIiiiiiliiaiiiioal. 1,720, 748,000 | 1,720,748,000 | ____ ... -8
..... Rehabilitation Servioes_ ... -uesssneasomsnseesssanmmnoosenfesennnonoseano 500, 000 500, 000
: ' Socxua smu Mx;mzmon )
94-22 Payments to soeial secunty trust ,am! otlm\ funds .................. 20,242,000 |_._ .. ... .. - 20, 242, 000
94-22 | Special benefits for dissbled coal mm LAt 80, 844, 000 80,844,000 | .._.____._.._
04-22 | Supplemental security incomieiprogram. & ... .- SR 83, 102, 000 83,102,000 |._._.._______.__
94-23 | (Limétation on saldries and expcmea),.“--;-.'.Y--'..*M;;,-_____Q-;-; (78, 668,000) (78, 668,000)|(nee oo )
. . Sesenau Ixs'rmn‘mus R , S ) '

94-22 | Gallaudet College- . -—-onoo... ST UAL U 2 SO 8,052,000 | 8052000 |- oooooo.o__.
04-22 | Howard UniVersity..... «ooooo_eoeeaessominmesaniimeeeeeccoal 2,050,000 2,050,000 |-~ ooooeeeooo

93-266
94—22

93-266
94-22
94-22
94-78 |

94-22"

Assxsmm' SEcnmmY ForR Humax stswrurwr

446, 300, 000 |

-+ 15, 700, 000

iiumsn develop;nent_",‘;.‘,f.;-;,,..Q-,,MH” ...... rreebcemeons 462, 000, 000
© Orrice or THe Sgcssmiu' ‘ 7
Departmental management_,,--‘,_,,_-;;_---,-;,,,; ............... 2, 897, 000 16, 587, 000 —4, 310, 000
Total Department of Health, Educa.tmn, xmd Well‘are--,__i.‘-, 2, 682, 869, 000 | 2, 789, 617, 000 -+106, 748, 000
" RELATED AGENCIES |
Cm:mrm'n SERVICES ADMINISTRATION E )
Commumty services progréxhl-;-;'._‘-_-.-,.,_‘.--";,,-;-i_,.,_; ______ . 420, 800, 000 446, 000,000 |  -+25, 200, 000
FEDEBAL Mmmurony AND Coucmwnon vamm B ‘
Salaries and expenses-_-__,;-.v----@;---a~;';~.-;_.é,;i.‘,-.rz;;.__ .... 350, 000 300, 000 ~50,000 B
R ﬁmn ‘Rsﬂaaunm Bo:mn T ' , |
(Lcmztatwn on salarws akd expemes) ......... mm A_ R v -,.;,‘. ceoee ( 2, 260, ‘00'0) (200, 006) (,fé’ 000; 000)
" otal, Related Agencies_._..__.... eeemeeeteeeeeeoeeeeeooi..| | 421,130,000 | 446,300,000 | 425, 150, 000
'Total Ch&pte:\’* o ‘ T - ’ ‘
" Neéw budget (obhgational) authonty ..... Caolloll. Il ] 8,104,569, 000 | S, 236, 067, 000 | -+131, 498, 000
Truat fund transfers ... ooooo e - (8,600,000 (5,500,000 | (oo )
Tmstfund zmuazwm"--,f-.;'_;m--;-;L;, ! _| (80,868,000) (78 868,000) | (—8 000,000)







42

“ i *  ARCHITECT OF THE CarrroL

Capitol Buildings~—An appropriation of $250,000 is recommended
{or the completion and initial operation of the security system for the
Caézitol complex, including the procurement of necessary spare parts
and testing equipment. , C

Capitol Power Plant—The bill includes $3,100,000 additional for
‘the purchase of fuel and electrical energy during the remainder of the
fiscal year, as requested. The Architect testified that costs have more
‘than: gdubled since the original 1975 budget estimates were developed.
.Of the total allowance, $1,100,000 is to meet anticipated deficiencies in
4he amounts currently available for the purchase of coal and fuel oil,
and $2,000,000 is to meet a 56 percent increase in rates for electricity.

All electrical energy for the Capitol complex is purchased and funded
through this appropriation. The Architect reported a 10 percent
reduction in electricity consumed during the past fiscal year which is
attributed to the request to turn out lights as a part of the energy
savings program which began early in the year. However, in November
and December of the current fiscal year there was an increase in use.
The Committee wishes to point out that the need to conserve energy
is still very necessary and urges that lighting in all areas, public and
private, be reduced wherever possible and that similar conservation
measures should be continued insofar as heating and cooling are
fr:onlc«e:m:xed, in an effort to partially offset the increases in kilowatt and

uel costs.

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (0BLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS

RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL

TITLE I |

[ (B ¥ s 1
] b ] H i H
! ' 1 1 i 3 t
§ 1 t ' t 3 1
' 1 1 ' 3 1
: bbb
£% bl ]
= ' ) i t
=8 I
3 3 £ i 1 1 H
s i ' ) | !
s s ' ) ' i
kA 1 13 1 1 1
) 2 o @
E S 22 &
= ooco§§
,g - ;é?'c\f [ o T
£3 |, =
§ :
8@@@0
W L
% ;;N" [E A <)
B
)
m
) ' 1 ' T
s s ¢ ' T
' i i ' ' 1
t 1 i i i i
' ' f + [
] 1 13 1 H 1
| i ¢ i t '
| 1 ' ) ' '
i ¥ [ I | 1 1
1 1 P 1 5 '
) 1 ¢ 4 1 v
) ' P 1 ' 1
1 ' 1 ) ' '
) ' ) 1 [
i ] ) 1 i 3
1] 3 i ) t 1
: ' ) ' i 1
T
B w, . o
%gg A
> B =2 o e
By . o B i 1 ' ' ¢ '
= )—('4 E-; B 1 ¥ ] t ] b
B >ﬁ & 1 ¥ ¥ 1 i ]
= Z ' ' ' i ' I
2 mooH & i ) ¥ ' 1 '
x w0 o] 1 [ 1 H [l ]
5 = @ BooW i 1 t ' ]
N .- oom w .’_: 3 N ;@
g Bopom B o 0B B o 2
e lp = = B3 o g f . B
El8E®E 1 3F 1%
o < o t i
2 | o s B 538 0 0 oa
E|8F 85 o dd
a - @ M [ o.a‘ = &
B =z 28 & & =
] =3 [ g
R B g BE&PFEY
a2 - -
& EE % B g
% 2 ¢ & ¢ '3
g T £ 8 B
& P i i
w a2 A A
2 @ @ o 9w
a3
285843
T % ¥ B 8P
0 Q C O
& ,
. ] !
- -
= - S B B







CHAPTER. VII
SUBCOMMITTEE ozgt PusLic Works:
JOE L. EVINS, Tennessee, Chairman-
EDWARD P. BOLAND, ' JOHN T. MYERS, Indiana
‘Massachusetts -CLAIR W. BURGENER,
" JAMIE Y. WHITTEN, Mississippi - California. .
JOHN M, SLACK, West Virginia : . : ‘

OTTO E. PASSMAN, Louisians . -
“TOM BEVILL, Alabama

NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
SALARTES AND E:\:ﬂ:mmé‘ .

The Committee recommends a total of $44,400,000, which is a
reduction of $12,000,000 from the:budget request, for salari¢es and
expenses of the Nuclear Regulatory Commission. ’

Public Law 93438, the Energy Reorganization Act of 1974 estab-
lished the Energy Research and Development Administration
(ERDA) and the {Iuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC). ERDA
and NRC became operational on January 19, 1975. The duties of the
NRC include nuclear facility licensing and related functions, reactor
safety research, and new programs and studies directed by the Energy
Reorganization Act. The regulatory duties of the Nuclear Regulatory
- Commission include the review and licensing involved with applica-
‘tions to construct and operate nuclear powerplants so that the public
can be certain that the plants constructed will operate with a maxi-
mum of safety. T o T T

The Nuclear Regulatorisg}ommission is one of the largest regulatory
agencies. In the current fiscal year, including the funds provided in
this supplemental, the Commission will incur obligations totaling
$146,290,000. In addition to a total of 2,161 permanent positions there
are also 164 full time equivalent of temporary and part time positions
making 2,325 total personnel spaces available to the agency.

The Commission’s 1976 budget request indicates that the agency

expects to grow to 2,339 full time positions and 131 full time equiva-
lent positions which will make a total of 2,470 personnel. avail-
able in the coming year. The 1976 program anticipates an obligational
level of $220,085,000. o ' o

The Committes is currently in the ‘process of reviewing the 1976
budget request of the Commission and expects to report out a bill in
the near future. The funds récommended in the Supplemental Appro-
priations bill provide adequate funds for the remaining part of the
current fiscal year to carry out the Commission’s programs.

' NUCLEAR SAFETY

Recent studies and statements have reemphasized and verified the
high degree of safety built into nuclear powerplants. The Rasmussen
Report, an independent analysis of nuclear safety which was headed

by Professor Rasmussen of MIT, stated in part that the odds against |

46)

47

an individual fatality from a nuclear accident are one in 300 million—
and further that the chances for a serious accident causing 1,000 or
more fatelities is one in a million years—which is the same probability
that a meteor would strike a population center in the United States
with the same result. . , ‘ B
Testimony before the Committee has' shown that there have
been no radiation accidents. involving the: public as a result of the
operation of nuclear power plants during the more than 200 reactor-
years of commercial operation in this country, o ‘

Today, there are 55 nuclear powerplants operating. = | - :

A substantial majority of the scientific community suppot#s nuclear

power as the only current practical alternative power source other

thtXl fossil fuels. e ;
recent statement signed by 32 prominent scientists includi

eleven Nobel Prize winn%ﬁs, cogcludegz ‘ ists, including

“We can see no reasonable alternative to an increased used of

nuclear power to satisfy our energy needs.’”

This statement also inclided these domments: '

The U.S. choice is not eoal or uranium: we need both * * *
Howeyer, we see the primary use of solid fuels, especially of
uranium, as & source of: electricity * *'* There are many
interesting. proposals for, alternative energy. sources Whii:ﬁ
deserve vigorous research effort, but none of them is likely

" to ::ontnbute significantly to our energy.supply in  this
century. - I T

The safety of civilian nuclear power has been under public -

suryeillance without parallel in the history of. technology.. .

- As in any new technology, there is alearning period. Contrary '
to ‘the scare publicity given to some rhistakes that have . =
occurred, no appreciable amount of radioactive’ msaterial - -
has- escaped from any commercial U.S. reactor * * * ,
The separation of the Atomic Energy Commission into the
~ the Energy. Research and Dévelopment Administration and |
- the Nuelear Regulatory Commission provides added reassur- .
ance for realistic management of potential risks and benefits.. .
On any scale the benefits of clean inexpensive and inexhausti-
~ble domestic fuel far:outweigh: the possible risks. TR
The safety record of nuclear power in the United States has
been outstanding. Tk N P
Six prominent nuclear scientists in a position paper issued last
vear stated: , ' B : L

Rigorous examination of the present risks, cost and impact ",
of all electric power sources leads us to conclude that nuclear =

power is more than acceptable; it is preferable. .

These scientists, who included Dr. Ian A. Forbes, Chairman of
the. Department of Nuclear Engineering,. Lowell. Technological In-
stitute, Lowell, Massachusetts, reached these conclusions: =~ -

1. During normal operation, nuclear plants pose less risk to
public hr;:ﬁh than«cgal- or oil-fired electric glants.' ,
- 2. The risk to the public for the worst hypothetical acci-.
dents for both nuclear and fossil plants, is less than most of."*

iy

the risks society has historically ‘accepted.






50
ation -bill of 1975. The requested language is, therefore, no longer

needed.’ « « - ,
. In addition, the Committee does not believe that transfer authority,
sueh- a8 .that proposed, is warranted. The Con?'ess provides funds,
at the appropriate level, for each of the Corps of Engineer programs.
It does not appear to be prudent to provide the Corps with a vehicle
that could be used to obviate the intent of Congress, =~ . -

'DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
A "BUurEAsv oF REcLAMATION ‘
- OPERATION AND MA‘iNTENANCE

The Committee recommends $6,725,000, the full amount of the
budget request. : : ,
the total amount recommended $6,100,000 is for the increased
cost of power from the Centralia Thermal Project in the State of
Washington. The Bureau of Reclamation, along with several other
utilities; purchases power from ‘the Centralia Plant. The Burean’s
share of the Centralia plant output is 427 megawatts. This arrange-
ment for purchase of power capacit% originated in: connsction with
authorization of construction of the Pacific Northwest-Pacific South-
west intertie. . , L e S
Thers have been many problems encountered in getting: the Cen-
tralia plant te operate efficiently and effectively within pollution
eontrol standards. These include the following: inadequate emission
control - requiring the purchase and installation of auxiliary pre-
" eipitators, increased maintenance of pulverizers and modification of
the coal preparation and conveyance system. Inflation is also a sig-
nificant factor in these increases, particularly in the cost of coal.
A total of $500,000 is required for the Pick-Sloan. Missouri Basin
Program in order to purchase energy for participation in- the oil
conservation program involving oil-fired electric generation operations.
. In addition, $625,000 is required so that the Bureau of Reclamation
may assume operation of the Newlands Project after there has been
an .order by a court in Nevada permitting the Secretary, acting
through Reclamation, to take over the project.: \
The Newlands Project, which is located in western Nevada near

Fallon, stores and diverts water from the Truckee and Carson Rivers

to irrigate approximately 73,000 acres. Project facilities were trans-
ferred by the Bureau of Reclamation to the Truckee-Carson Irrigation
District for care, operation and maintenance under a contract dated
December 18, 1926. On September 14, 1973, the district was notified
that the operating contract would be terminated as of October 31,
1974, as a result of the district’s repeated violations of Department of
Interior Operating Criteria and Procedures for the Newlands Project.
The operating criteria resulted from an order issued on February 20,
1973, %y Judge Gerhard Gessell of the U.S. District Court for the
District of Columbia. Among other things, it was found that the
district used water in excess of the 288,000 acre-feet per year for
irrigation purposes allowed by the court. The cancellation and take-
over are being contested by the Truckee-Carson Irrigation District,
snd pending the outcome of this litigation, the district remains in
physical control of the works,

51

If Reclamation assumes operation of the project facilities it faces
the costly task of mobilizing jabor and equi me:it and of successfully
supplanting and conducting ' the 'I‘ruckee«é)axson Irrigation District
function. It is estimated that $625,000 will be required for FY 1975
to administer f:he.opel;atxgn and maintenance of the Newlands project.
That amount is needed for labor costs associated with the o erations,

equipment rental, and other; associated operations and ‘maintenance
expense. ‘






54

South Vietnam (Vietcong), as well as funds to reimburse the Agency
for International Development for certain funds advanced to the Com-
mission. The sum of $5,658,000 has already been appropriated to pay
the United States assessment for the current fiscal year. The request
for additional funds has been denied.

The request also included $28,837,000 to cover assessed contribu-
tions for maintaining the United Nations Emergency Force and the
United Nations Disengagement Observer Force along the Egyptian
and Syrisn borders ofn%srael. Since there is currently no authorization
for the appropriation of such funds, the request has not been allowed.

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Lrcar ActiviTies AND GENERAL ADMINISTRATION
GENERAL LEGAL ACTIVITIES

The bill includes $246,000, to be derived by transfer, to cover an
increase in the cost of legal transcripts required in the “General
Legal Activities” work of the Department of Justice.

ANTITRUST DIVISION

The bill includes $77,000, to be derived by transfer, to cover an
increase in the cost of legal transcripts necessary in carrying out the
work of the Antitrust Division.

UNITED STATES ATTORNEYS AND MARSHALS

The additional sum of $886,000 is provided for “United States
Attorneys and Marshals”, of which $586,000 is to be derived by
transfer. This sum, which is the total amount requested, includes
$300,000 for the payment of land commissioners appointed in con-
demnation cases, as well as $186,000 related to the increased cost of
transcripts and $400,000 for payments resulting from the Law Enforce-
ment and Firefighting Personnel Retirement Benefits Act of 1974.

- FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The bill provides an additional $3,570,000 for the Federal Bureau of
Investigation, to be derived by transfer. This amount, which is the
same as the request, includes $2,100,000 related to increases in health
benefits and $1,470,000 for increased costs of retirement benefits
resulting from: the enactment of the Law Enforcement and Firefighting
Personnel Retirenent Benefits Act of 1974..

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
DomEsTic AND INTERNAT;ONAL Business ADMINISTRATION

. OPERATIONS AND ADMINISTRATION

The Committee recommends an appl’})ﬁriation of $1,100,000, which
is $80,000 below the budget request. These supplemental funds are

55

provided to enable the D?artmenﬁ’of Commerce to carry out its
responsibilities under the Foreign Investment Study Act of 1974
(Public Law 93-479) and to perform the Department’s functions for
industrial defense mobilization. -

The Foreign Investment Study Act of 1974 requires the Commerce
Department to prepare a complete analytical study of the extent,
character and impact of foreign direct investment in the- United
States. The Act further requires the Department to submit an interim
report of its findings to the Congress by November 1, 1975, and a
final report by Ma 1, 1976. These funds will enable the Domestic
and International Business Administration to begin a comprehensive
program of financial and statistical data collection and analysis which
1s necessary to fulfill the requirements of the Act.

This appropriation will also }i)rovide the funding to continue the
various industrial defense mobilization functions of the Commerce
Department, including the priorities and allocation program and the
Strategic and Critical Stockpiling activities, which were formerly
funded through reimbursement from the Office of Preparedness
General Services Administration. The Congress provided funding to
GSA for reimbursable support of defense mobilization activities of
eight Federal agencies through December 31, 1974, and has indicated
that these agencies should receive direct funding for the continuation
of their defense mobilization functions.

NATIONAL OCEANIC AND ATMOSPHERIC ADMINISTRATION

COASTAL ZONE MANAGEMENT

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $3,000,000, the
full amount of the budget request for the coastal zone management
program. These funds, which were authorized by an amendment of
January 2, 1975, to the Coastal Zone Management Act, will provide
increased program development grants to permit certain coastal states
to accelerate develpgment of regulations for the use of their coastal
zones, consistent with the timetables for Federal leasing of new offshore
areas for oil and gas exploration. )

ScienTIFic AND TECENICAL RESEARCH

SCIENTIFIC AND TECHNICAL RESEARCH AND. SERVICES

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $1.000 v
full amount of the su;éplemental budggét II')equest, to ge;mjt’(:;(l)x% IET}?-
tional Bureau of Standards to begin a voluntary program with the
appliance industry for reducing emergy use of home appliances
through the establishment of minimum energy efficiency levels. NBS
will undertake cooperative efforts with the industry to develop
Ielggiexfmy %t_?irédar?s anéiifmeasué'ement techniques based on the tech-

| feasibi of modifying design an )
appliances moEIIe eaf’ﬁcient:;.Y § design and component parts to make






 COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW nms:: (onméulonu) AUTHORITY ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS
nmexmnxn IN THE BILL

K.le?e. A Dapanmmtor wﬁvlty o foen e Budget sstimates Bacomgtﬁ?ed in v!’i_iithmmpar{cgs
" CHAPTER VHI :
DEPARTMENT OF SFATE
Aoumrs'rnnmx OF FOREIGN AFPAIRS , &.
94-22 | Payment to Foreign Servioe retirement and disabﬂ;ty fund. ... $1, 420, 000 $1,420,000 |- ______.___.
INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS .mn cox?sawcas k ' ,

94-22 Intematxonal conferencm snd coutmgencxes (By tramfcr)--‘---».v ...... (1, 000, O()O) ({1, 000»,000) ...............

94-22 | Contributions for international pea.cekeepmg gctxv;tuee. P | 46,179,000 |___._________.._ . —$46, 179, 000
Total, international orgamzstions and ponfe”rences ............ 46, 179? 000 {. . e 46, 179, 000

" {By transfer) : : (1, 000, 000) (1,000,000} - _ o

Total, Department of State_ . ... . 0 u ioif e ionns 47, 599, 000 1,420,000 | —46, 179, 000
(By tranejer)---_‘-'-',--,.'_--;.0-;:_“'-_“',,_;_---_‘;-__- (1, 000, 000} (1,000,000)| . . . L....

04-22
9422
04-22

94-22

04923

DrpARTMENT oF J USTICE

094-22

LEGAL ACTIVITIES AND GENERAL ADMINISTRATION
" Salaries and expenses, general legal acttv:ties (By iransfer)........... (246, 000) (248, 000)
Balaries and expenses; Antitrust vaisxon (Bv trcmfcr) ....... i (77, 000) (77,000} ( | ; ‘
Salar(ig;ir 9;‘::;1 n:xg?nses, U8 attomeys and marshals ................. 300, 600 300,000 | .. N
............................................... (686, 000) (586, 000))(-22177TTT
Tota(lBlyegg ﬁafftmt:es and general admmistratmn ............. -300, 600 | 300, 000
ransfer)_____ I (09, 000)) (908, 000) (I
V rEDEuAL BUREAB‘ oF INVEB'PIGATXDN ‘
Salan&s and expenses (By tramfcr) ................................ (3 ;5?'0 000) (S 570, 000X |( )
stk . ’ ) R A
TotaszD?p:rt}nent of Justice ....................... 300, 000 | 300, 000 &
r 5 _‘.4;“_;,_“ . S . L TTTTm e 0 B TR L 4 dp o+ FELE LR P
s D s LI (4:479,000)| (4, 479,000)|( 11Ty P
Dxmmxnm ‘OF CoMMERCE 7
DOMESTIC AND tmmnmﬂom‘u Jmsnmss ADMINISTRATION
Operati ‘ 1,180, ' ‘
perations and administestion ... ____.___ ... e 1, 180, 000 1, 100, 000 —80, 000 -
NATIONAL OCEAXIC AND Amosrnnmc Anxlms'rn.\'nou
[Coastul Zone mgpagemont-_---- ..................... " 3, 000, 000 3, 000, 000
) : = e b d P e el












COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS
RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL

TITLE I
H.N %fm’ Department or activity Budget estimates Rmoxtm;lx:%?ged in ‘1311%111 e:s:g%a;:g
CHAPTER IX
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
Coasr GUARD ,
94-22 Operating eXPenses _ - ..ot $24, 500, 000 $24, 500,000 | .___
(BY 1PGRSTER) - - e e (12, 500, 000)|( - _.__)| (—812, 500, 000)
94-22 | Retired pay - oo e e 9, 605, 000 9, 150, 000 —455, 000 8?’
FeperAt HicHwAY ADMINISTRATION
________ Railroad-highway crossings demonstration projects.. el 360, 000 360, 000
FEPERAL RAILROAD ADMINISTRATION
94-22 | Railroad safeby . o o 1, 200, 000 1, 000, 000 —200, 000
(BY ransfer) o e e e (700, 000) (700,000)1(voeeceemae )
94-22 Grants to the National Railroad Passenger Corporation.. ... ... 77, 900, 000 74, 725, 000 —3, 175, 600
UrsAN Mass TRANSPORTATION ADMINISTRATION
94-22 (Liguidation of Contract Authoriz@tion) . . o oo (150, 000, 000) (50, 000, 600)| (— 100, 000, 000)

Total, Department of Transportation__ ... ... ... . __..

113, 205, 000

109, 735, 000

—3, 470, 000

94-22

94-22

RELATED AGENCIES
IntersTaTE CoMuERCE CoMMISSION
Salaries and expenses__...______________________________

WASHINGTON METROPOLITAN AReA TRANSIT Avrgority

Federal contribution:

Total, chapter IX:
New budget {obligational) authority:
Fiscal year 1675.___

(13, 200, 000) (700, 000)!  (—12, 500, 000)

(156, 000, 000) (50,000,000) (— 100, 000, 0600)

500, 000 500,000 | oo

679, 000 679,000 |.. ... L. ___.__.

17, 145, 000 17,145,000 ...
17, 824, 000 17,824,000 | .. ____ ... 5

18, 324, 0600 18,824,000 | ... ___.._..._

114, 384, 000
17, 145, 000

110, 914, 000
17, 145, 060

131, 529, 000

(13, 200, 000)
(150, 000, 000)

128, 059, 000

(700, 000)
(50, 600, GO0)

—3, 470, 000

(—12, 500, 000)
(— 100, 000, 000)




"CHAPTER X

SuBCOMMITTEE ON TREASURY, PosTAL SERVICE AND GENERAL
GOVERNMENT
TOM STEED, Oklahoma, Chairman

JOSEPH P. ADDABBO, New York CLARENCE E. MILLER, Ohio
EDWARD R. ROYBAL, California ROBERT C. McEWEN, New York

ROBERT L. F. SIKES, Florida WILLIAM L. ARMSTRONG,
EDWARD P. BOLAND, Colorado
Massachusetts

JOHN J. FLYNT, Jr., Georgia
EDWARD J. PATTEN, New Jersey
CLARENCE D. LONG, Maryland

DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY
Bureavu or THE PusLic DEsT

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $7,000,000, the
full amount the budget request.

This appropriation will provide for (1) reimbursement to the Federal
Reserve Banks for increased costs, incurred as fiscal agents of the Bu-
reau, due to increases in workload and costs of goods and services; (2)
increased paying agents’ fees caused by an increase in the volume of
savings-type securities redeemed; (3) reimbursement to the U.S.
Postal Service for increased mailings of securities; and (4) increased
volume and costs of printing security stock.

There has been a great increase in workload in this Bureau. As the
public debt increases, the cost of administering it also increases. The
Funds included in this appropriation are for items over which the
Bureau has little or no control.

IxnTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

. The Committee recommends an appropriation of $229,000 and an
increase of 13 permanent positions, the full amount of the supplemental
budget request. .

The Internal Revenue Service has been assigned major additional
responsibilities under the new Employee Retirement Income Security
Act of 1974 (P.L. 93-406). Funds recommended in the accompanying
bill for the Internal Revenue Service (under its three appropriation
accounts as set forth in this report) will be used to recruit and train
required additional personnel and provide administrative and tech-
nical services to insure that the purposes of the new act are carried out
effectively. The following two headings outline the requirements
gurspant to the new law under those activities of the Internal Revenue

ervice.

(69)



70
ACCOUNTS, COLLECTION AND TAXPAYER SERVICE

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $1,937,000 and an
increase of 48 permanent positions, the full amount of the supple-
mental budget request.

This requirement also results from passage of the Employee
Retirement Income Security Act of 1974.

The Service must redesign and expand the Exempt Organizations
Master File and the Employee Plans Master File. This expansion and
redesigning requires extensive systems analysis, computer repro-
graming, and testing. :

This appropriation provides funds which will enable the service to
handle an estimated 400,000 additional taxpayer service requests |
expected as a result of the new Jaw. Funds are also being provided for
special and unusual printing and distribution requirements generated
as & result of the new law. A significant volume of material will be
prepared which must be published and made available to the public.
This will include forms and instructions, technical information,

regulations, procedures and decisions.
COMPLIANCE

_ The Clommittee recommends an appropriation of $4,483,000 and an
increase of 350 permanent positions, the full amount of the supple-

mental budget request.

The Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 has its
major impact on the “Clompliance”’ activities of the Internal Revenue
Service. The Act specifically requires the establishment of an “Office |
of Employee Plans and Exempt Organizations” to be headed by an
Assistant” Commissioner. The new Assistant Commissioner is the
principal advisor to the Commissioner on all matters concerning |
employee plans and exempt organizations, and is also responsible for
developing, implementing, monitoring and evaluating programs to
carry out the related provisions of the Internal Revenue Code. '

The new law completely changes the tax rovisions relating to
employee plans. Virtually all existing plens Wiﬁ) have to be amended
to comply with the new qualification requirements. New excise taxes
are provided. The Act provides a new right of appeal to the Tax Court
for a declaratory judgment as to plans qualification. 1t permits indi-
viduals who are not covered by qualified plans or government plans
to take deductions within specified limits for contributions under their
own individual retirement savings programs.

The Service will have a great many additional responsibilities in
the implementation of this new law, and the Committee believes that
the funds appropriated will enable the Service to properly carry out
its assigned functions under the law.

U.S. POSTAL SERVICE
PayMENT To THE PoOSTAL SERVICE Fuxo

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $44,085,000, &
reduction of $2,607,000 below the amount requested by the Postal

Service. :
Public Law 93-328 (S.411) approved June 30, 1974, extended th

period over which postal rate {ncreases required by Public Law 9137

71

could be phased for certain classes of mailers and a ized
uld ) . uth -
priations to the Postal Service to subsidize that phasing,()%ieedaz?gﬁt
re;qulred for that purpose for Fiscal Year 1975 is $44,085,000. Ad-
dltﬁonal %}r?oulllzfstgjlll be required for subsequent years AR
ven thoug e law extending the phasing was 8 :
President on June 30, 1974, the President’s %udgeh é}lpdr OIYOGS rggutzgi
gurids for t{?tl purpﬁse for Fiscal Years 1975 or 1976. The Committee
peii; %Zénx%ne eless, that the Congress clearly intended to permit such
e Committee points out that if the Postal Servi i i
the extended phasing authorized by P.L. 93-328 (a?xf?lcghgg?bgrlf:dgég;
its revenue) it has no choice but to seek funds from the Congress
for the cost of such phasing, If funds are not appropriated, the only
iﬁzo%ﬁf g};:? 1to tthe Postal Service is to deny phasing and impose
al rate increases requi - y
Al%{gl%st 25, equired by P.L. 91-375, approved
nformation available to the Committee indicat i iti
of ﬁ}i)e rfulif pos_tlal rate iqcreiases would be moggahiin%gf ‘tgl %Ozlﬁéﬁ
number of mailers, part igl
e particularly the religious and other non-profit

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The Committee recommends an appropriati
t
fulIl @{polufnt gf the supplemental budgeptpreggfétl.on of 500,000, the
nitial funding is requested for the commission established b, i
La(\iv 93-443 to impose overall limitations on campaign expe:gc:ll:i‘g\g'lé;
and political contributions, provide public financing for Presidential
g?t?f??é ele](;t%ggst &rigi (ifmnimlatmg conventions, and carry out other
ivities rela o Federal elections. This appropriati i i
adequate funds to cover “start up” costs of tﬁgrgg%(;?ixu provide
apTllff I%%?;ﬁnt%:ee &Qte% also that Public Law 93-443 authorizes
Juge ?1))0’ 19755.3 or this Commission only for the fiscal year ending

U.S. CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The Committee recommends an & iati

he en tion of $100,000 and t

additional permanent positions reduetio ( ow (he

su;{‘g})llemental v reguest. , & reduction of $50,000 below the
e appropriation of these funds will enable the Civi i

g%mgnssmn to administer those provisions of the Fair La%%r 883;1;23?

rds Amendments of 1974 that affect Federal employees.

PA
YMENT TO THE CIVIL SERVICE RETIREMENT AND DISABILITY FUND

The Committee recommends iatl
; > an appropriation of
ful%) ﬁg{&u;lt of g?egsgupé)lemenml bud%lc)at ﬁaquelsﬁ;. of $303,100,000, the
saw 91-93, Civil Service Retirement Amendment;
ggrg:zﬁg_ October 20, 1969, revised the method of ﬁnancineglt}?e(fge}lgeggi
el ser lcetretlremenp system. Among other things the Act provides
y statute which authorizes (1) new or liberalized benefits



72

payable from the Civil Service Retirement and Disability Fund, (2)
extension of retirement coverage to new groups of employees, or
(3) increases in pay on which benefits are computed, is deemed to
authorize appropriations to the Fund to finance the unfunded lability
created by such statute in thirty equal annual installments with the
first payment thereof due as of the end of the fiscal year in which such
new or liberalized benefit, extension of coverage or increase in pay
is effective.

This appropriation will be used to make mandatory payments to the
- Civil Service Retirement and Disability Fund to cover the unfunded
liability created in the Retirement Fund by increased pay rates and
retirement benefits coverage.

INTERGOVERNMENTAL PERSONNEL ASBISTANCE

The Committee recommends approval of a language change which
will make grants made pursuant to the Intergovernmental Personnel
Assistance Act of 1970 “available until expended” rather than a
“one-year’”’ appropriation. Appropriations are currently suthorized
to be made “without fiscal year limitation” under 42 U.S.C. 4769.

The current “one-year’’ status of IPA funding may be a disincentive
for achieving savings or better utilization of grants. Although the
total appropriation is generally fully awarded by the end of a fiscal
year, any savings in cost of grant projects could not be used to finance
other worthy projects.

Providing greater flexibility by changing the TPA grants to “no-year”
funds will enable the Commission to make more efficient use of tax
" dollars and allow State and local governments to be better able to
meet their real and changing needs.

GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION

Frpoerar BuiLpings FuNp—LIMITATION ON AVAILABILITY
oF REVENUE

RENTAL OF SPACE

The Committee recommends that the limitation on the Rental of
Space be inereased by $28,000,000, the full amount of the budget
request.

This supplemental authority is required to finance the cost of
payments to the USPS from the GSA for space occupied in USPS
buildings by Federal agencies for which GSA must provide space.
GSA owes the Postal Service about $28 million for space occupied by
government agencies in USPS buildings and the USPA owes GSA
about $20 million for space occupied by the Postal Service in Federal
buildings controlled by GSA. The Committee has allowed the gross in-
crease of $28 million, rather than the net difference of $8 million because
it feels that all transactions having to do with the Federal Buildings
Fund should be processed through the Fund in their entirety and
should not be “netted out.” The “netting out’” of transactions has the
effect of reducing, or possibly even eliminating, their visibility. The
Committee directs that this concept of full disclosure be used in all
Fund transactions. '

73

Occupancy by Federal agencies of space in Postal Service buildings:
is an integral part of GSA’s program for housing agencies. If the
agencies now housed in Postal Service buildings were in either Govern-
ment-owned or leased buildings under GSA’s jurisdiction, GSA would
still have a program level in the Federal Buildings Fund that would
be $28 million greater than the present authority since GSA would
have more Government-owned space to operate, protect, maintain
and repair and improve; or GSA would have additional lease payments.
to owners of private buildings. This $28 million payment to the Postal
Service is simply a cost to GSA of doing business in carrying out its.
responsibilities to provide space and services to the Federal agencies.

LIMITATION ON PURCHASE CONTRACTS

House Doc. 94-66, dated February 28, 1975, requested an increase
in the limitation contained in Section 507, Public Law 93-381, from
$300,000,000 to $396,106,000 for the purpose of constructing buildings.
in Maryland for the Social Security Administration.

This request was denied without prejudice in view of the fact that.
prospectuses for these buildings have not been approved, as required
by law, by either the House or Senate Public Works Committees.

U.S. TAX COURT

CONSTRUCTION

The Committes recommends an appropriation of $2,000,000, the
full amount of the supplemental budget request.

These funds will permit completion of the plaza in front of the new-
Tax Court building. The court building itself is essertially complete
and the Tax Court took occupancy on January 20, 1975.

The plaza was not a part of the original Tax Court building plans.
and is not required by the Tax Court. However, a plaza over the north
leg of Interstate Highway 1-95 was determined to be necessary by
other interested parties and these additional funds are required for-
that purpose. ‘

The Committee hopes that this work can be completed before the
Bicentennial celebrations next year since the project is located near
the center of the Nation’s capital.




.

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS
RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL

TITLE I

H. Doc.
Neo.

Departmént or activity

Budget estimates

Recommended in
the bill

Bill gompared
with estimates

094-22
9422

CHAPTER X
DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY

Bureau of the Public Debt, Administering the Public Debt_______... $7, 000, 0600 87,000,000 |- ...
Internal Revenue Service:

Salaries and Expenses .. .vurmenemmanmemmcc e me e —m——— e 229, 000 229,000 | inan

Accounts, Collection and Taxpayer Service_ oo oo oo 1,837, 000 1,937,000 | .__

ComplaNnCe . o o e 4, 483, 000 4,483,000 | ..

Total, Internal Revenue Service. o oo e 6, 649, 000 6,649,000 |

Togﬁhogfﬁffs.‘frf’ - -]_).eﬁsirf T??f-ffi .???%?E,.(?}_ﬂj.g ?%x.o,n.a_lz* 13, 649, 0600 13,649,000 | L.

U.8. PosTal, SERVICE _“f

Payment to the Postal Service Fund. . v oo ecaeecemee e 1.(46, 692, 000) 44, 085, 000 -4 $44, 085, 000

INDEPENDENT AGENCIES

9422
0422

0422

94-22

Federal Election Conimission, Salaries and Expenses

Civil Service Commission:

Salaries and Expenses

Payment to Civil Service Retirement and Disability Fund

Total, Civil Serviee Commission_ ... ___._________________
General Services Administration:
Federal buildings fund:
Limitation on avadlability of revenue:
Rental of space (increase in Limitation) ... .. .___..__
U.8. Tax Court, Construetion. ________________._________________

Total, Chapter X: New budget (obligational) authority. ._____

Increase in Uimitation

500, 000

150, 000
363, 100, 000

500, 000

100, 000
363, 100, 000

e S U

363, 250, 000

363, 200, 000

(828, 000, 000)
2, 000, 000

(28, 000, 000)
2,-000, 000

365, 750, 000

365, 700, 600

379, 399, 600
(28, 000, 000)

423, 434, 000
(28, 000, 000)

1 This amount was requested by the Postal Bervice, but was not Included in the President’s budget.



CHAPTER XI
, Crams AND JUDGMENTS

The Committee recommends the appropriation of $59,699,187, the
amount of the estimate, for claims and judgments rendered against the
United States. Of this amount, $526,562 represents damage and other
type claims, the payments of which are due under various laws;
$59,172,624 represents judgments rendered by the U.S. Court of
Claims and U.S. District Courts and the Indian Claims Commission.
Details concerning these claims and judgments are contained in House:
Document No. 94-79. o

TITLE II

INCREASED PAY COSTS

The following table summarizes recommendations of the committee
for pay costs increases in the bill:

Estimates Bill Ditference
New budget (obligational) authority..... —cuwauw-. $2, 050,205,130 | $1,750, 912,070 —$209, 203, 060
Bytransfer ..o oo - (#,029,875) (178,018, 876) | (+170, 987,000}
Jnerease in Umitation - {78,658, 400) (70, 814,000} (7,741, 400}
Liguidation of contract QUIROTRY e o nveemne e (8,714, 000) [C47R7.7.1) N N

Title II of the bill includes $1,750,912,070 in budget authority for

pay increases and related costs estimated in House Documents 94-22.
and 94—, o

Title I1 provides the supplemental funds required to meet the
unabsorbed portion of increased pay and related costs for fiscal 1975,

Government agencies and departments absorbed 15% of the addi- ‘

tional g)ay raises while the Approprations Committee has recom-
mended further reductions totalifig $299,293,060.

The increases in Title IT were ordered pursuant to law, as follows:

—Civilian pay increases effective in October 1974 under Executive
Order No. 11811 and ¢comparible raises granted by administrative.
action. Public Law 91-656 provides for adjusting the salary
scales of civilian statutory pay systems to rates comparable to
those paid for similar work 1n private industry.

—Military pay raises effective in October 1974 under Executive:
Order No. 11812 issued pursuant to Public Law 90-207 which
provides that whénever the rates of the General Schedule are
raised there must be a comparable inctease in the basic pay of
the uniformed services.

—Actual wage board pay increases effective in fiscal year 1975 and.
granted under 5 U.S.C. 5341 together with additional raises to-
be granted under the same authority through June 30, 1975.

(76)

7

—Raises granted administratively to empl
College an i Hlf ward Um’versity,y ployees of Gallaudet
~—Raises in the basic pay of certain employees of the United. State
Park Police and the Executive Protecii vi ant to
Public Law 92-407. ° otective Service pursuant to
—Raises pursuant to Public Law 82-207 for policemen. fire
teachers employed by the Canal Zone G%verhmelit——h%:&ggg
corresponding statutory pay increases for the same or simijlar
work 1n the District of Columbia (Public Law 93410).
The total estimated cost in 1975 of these pay raises is $2,406,171,721
This mdzdesd%?i?s,??&ﬁl(] for related costs such ag ’Gov’érnﬁem.;
retirement an e Insurance contribution, “arnl )
of employment taxes. ' + and the employer's shiare
















































108
TITLE III
GENERAL PROVISIONS

Title IIT of the bill contains three routine general provisions.
Section 301 carries”the usual prohibition” against the obligation of
funds proyided in_the bill heyond the current fiscal year as follows:

o See.801: No-part of anyi‘?gropniatém.canmémdimzké&zicis
.. shall: remain: available for obligation. beyond :the: current fiscal . -
year unless expressly so provided hereim, =5.;*r .5 g oo

- Sectioli 302 is a routing provision associated with the many pay in-
crease appropriations contaired- the ‘the bill 'which will, when added
to ‘the amounts providéd in'regular appropriation: acts, inerease the
total approved to an amoiint ﬁu’thorizeglgtﬁer for direct-accéunts ot
limitationsFas follows: = 7 e T
oo o8Ee, 302. Fgeept where. specifically increased or. decreased
o elsewhere in this Act, the msgéic,tj?;ms' contained: within appro- .
priations, or provisions affecting appropriations or other funds

ailable during the fiseal year 1975, limiting.the amounts uhich
- .-may be expended for personil services, oi for.purposes involving.
o= Personal serviees, or amounts. which may be v ansfared between .
- .: appropriations or authérizations avatlable for or involving such .
services, are hereby inereased 1o the extent necessary to meet in-
creased pay costs authorized by or pursuant to law. :

~.All -appropriation bills for fiscal. 1975-contaih a prohibition on the
amount _of ~money transferrable by agencies .to the -GSA for - the
standard-level user charge (SLUC). Section 303 applies that prohibi-
Vtmn..tathis%bﬂli‘alsﬁ. v\.‘.“‘ . LS R S P EEER .
v Sece808. No part of any appropriation contained in this Act
. shall be available for paying to the Administrator of the General
- Services Administration in “excess of 90~ per “centum -of ‘the
" standard level user charge established pursuant fo section 210(p)
. of the Federal Property and Administrative Service Act of 1949,
* as-amended, for space and services. ' . - o

- Cuanges 1N Existine Law

~ Pursuant to Clause 3, Rule XXI of the House of Representatives,
the following statements are submitted describing the effect of provi-
sions in the accompan‘yinf bill which directly or indirectly change
the application of existing law. - ~ o

1. The Committee has included language on page 5 of the bill under
the heading “Federal unemployment benefits and allowances” which
makes existing appropriations for this account. available for payment
of trade readjustment assistance allowances to displaced workers un-
der the Trade Act of 1974, permits the expenditure of amounts re-
ceived by way of reimbursement to this account from the U.S. Postal
Service during the year in which the funds are teceived, and provides
that unobligated funds recovered from the States may be expended
during the year in which they are recovered. .

2. The Committee has included language on page 7 of the bill in
connection with “Health resources” which waives the requirements of
section 308 of the Public Health Service Act with to certain
funds recommended in the bill to carry out section 305(b) (3) of that
Act. '

3. Also on page 7 in connection with “Health resources”, the Com-
mittee has included language making part of the amount recom-
mended in the bill available for obligation until December 31, 1975.

4. On page 7, the Committee has included Is in connection
with “Health resources” providing that funds in the bill to carry out
section 305(b)(3) of the Public Health Service Act shall remain
availsble until expended. / o \

5. The Committee has included language on page 8 under the head-
ing “Public assistance” dn order to cite section 1113 of the Social
Security Act, which has expired. Section 1113 provides temporary
assistance to U.S. citizens who are repatriated from foreign countries
because of destitution, illness, war, or a similar international crisis.

6. The Committee has included language on page 8 under the head-
ing “Special benefits for disabled coal miners” providing that the
appointments of administrative law judges for the program shall
terminate not later than December 31, 1976.

7. The Committee has included language on page 8 under the head-
ing “Gallaudet College” providing that the ds recommended in
the bill for construction remain available until expended.,

8. The Committee has included language on page 14 under the head-
ing “International Conferences and Contingencies” providing that
the amount made available for representation allowances and official
entertainment is increased by $20,000. This will provide a total of
$125,000 for those purposes.

9. The Committee has included Iang;:ge on page 15 under the head-
ing “Salaries and Expenses, United States Attorneys and Marshals”
to provide that not to exceed $500,000 shall be available for payment
of compensation and expenses of land commissioners appointed in
condemnation cases.

(109)











